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Where Wattle Pollen Stains the Doubting Heart 2014



1

FRONT COVER 

30. JOHN BRACK  
The Wedding Breakfast 1960 
 
INSIDE FRONT COVER 

31. JEFFREY SMART  
Bus by the Tiber 1977-78 (detail)
 
INSIDE BACK COVER

23. IRMA STERN  
Flowers and Beach Landscape 1936 (detail)
 
BACK COVER

22. CRESSIDA CAMPBELL  
The Verandah 1987

IMPORTANT AUSTRALIAN &  
INTERNATIONAL ART

SYDNEY AUCTION
THURSDAY 31 MARCH, 6:30PM

MENZIES GALLERY, SYDNEY 
12 TODMAN AVENUE, KENSINGTON

Pre-registration is encouraged for all those attending 
the auction.  To register for a bidding paddle and reserve 

seating, please see contact details on page 6.

MELBOURNE EXHIBITION
17 – 20 MARCH, 10AM – 5PM

MENZIES GALLERY, MELBOURNE 
1 DARLING STREET, SOUTH YARRA 

NOTE: SUNDAY VIEWING FROM 1PM

SYDNEY EXHIBITION 
24 – 30 MARCH, 10AM – 5PM

MENZIES GALLERY, SYDNEY 
12 TODMAN AVENUE, KENSINGTON 

menziesartbrands.com



2 Important Australian & International Art

OUR SPECIALISTS

CATHERINE BAXENDALE | SENIOR ART SPECIALIST

Catherine Baxendale holds a Bachelor of Philosophy with the University Medal in Art History from the 
Australian National University, and a Master of Art Curatorship from the University of Melbourne. Prior 
to joining Menzies in 2015, she undertook internships at the National Gallery of Australia and Eva Breuer 
Art Dealer, Sydney. Catherine has contributed exhibition reviews to various publications, including 
ArtsHub Australia and Quadrant magazine. She was a member of the 2019 Advisory Committee for the 
Art Gallery of New South Wales Young Members program. 

BRETT BALLARD | HEAD OF ART

Brett Ballard holds a Master of Arts (History and Theory of Modern Art) from Chelsea College of Art and 
Design, London. Prior to joining Menzies, Brett held the position of Senior Specialist, Art at Sotheby’s 
Australia (Smith and Singer), a position he held for ten years. Prior to this role, Brett worked as Gallery 
Manager at Rex Irwin Art Dealer in Sydney between 2003 – 2011.

ASTA CAMERON | ART SPECIALIST

Asta Cameron holds a Masters of Art Curatorship from the University of Melbourne, as well as a Bachelor 
of Arts with a double major in Art History and Media and Communications. Prior to joining Menzies, Asta 
worked as the Assistant Gallery Manager at the Centre for Contemporary Photography, and interned 
at the National Gallery of Victoria. Asta began at Menzies as Client Services Coordinator before moving 
into her current role as Art Specialist.

CORALIE STOW | CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Coralie Stow’s first career was as an Interior Designer, but after taking a year off to complete a Diploma 
of Fine and Decorative Arts in London, she joined the Auction industry in 1998. She joined Menzies in 
1999 and has managed its business operations since 2002. Coralie has an MBA (Executive) from the 
Australian Graduate School of Management.

TIM ABDALLAH | CONSULTING ART SPECIALIST

Tim Abdallah is a fine art specialist with more than thirty-five years experience working in auction 
houses, public museums and commercial art galleries in Australia, England, Germany and Italy. He is a 
graduate of Monash University School of Fine Art, and has also studied at the University of Melbourne 
as well as privately in London. He joined Lawsons in 2002 as Head of Art and until 2017 was Head of Art, 
Menzies Art Brands. At present he is pursuing a consulting practice, writing and lecturing on art, and 
performing valuations under the terms of the Commonwealth Government Cultural Gifts Program.



3

21 

DAVID HOCKNEY
Lithograph of Water Made of Thick and Thin Lines and Two Light Blue Washes 1978-80



4 Important Australian & International Art

29 

JEFFREY SMART
Pylon I 2006
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EMANUEL PHILLIPS FOX
En Déshabillé c1911
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01

JOHN CAMPBELL
(1855-1924) 

View of Double Bay 1895
watercolour and gouache on paper on board
40.0 x 70.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: JOHN CAMPBELL. 1895.

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Queensland
Thence by descent, private collection, Queensland

$12,000 - $18,000
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02

JOHN CAMPBELL
(1855-1924)

View of Watsons Bay 1895
watercolour and gouache on paper on board
40.0 x 70.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: JOHN CAMPBELL. 1895.

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Queensland
Thence by descent, private collection, Queensland

$12,000 - $18,000
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03

HORACE TRENERRY
(1899-1958)

The Edge of the Scrub 1923
oil on canvas on board
26.0 x 30.5 cm
signed lower right: H TRENERRY

PROVENANCE

P. Nation, Adelaide
Thence by descent, George and Dulcie Auchinichie, Sydney
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED

Horace Trenerry: An Exhibition of Landscape Paintings, Society of Arts Gallery, Adelaide, 5 - 20 June 1924
Fine Art Collectors’ Exhibition, Lauraine Diggins Fine Art, Melbourne, 6 August - 17 September 2016, cat.48 (as On the Edge of the Scrub, 
label attached verso, stock no.215190)
Land, Rain & Sun, Charles Nodrum Gallery, Melbourne, 3 May - 27 May 2017, cat.8 (as On the Edge of the Scrub)

LITERATURE

‘Young Adelaide Artist - Horace Trenerry’s Pictures - Original Expression,’ News, Adelaide, 4 June 1924, p.12
‘Mr. Horace Trenerry’s Work,’ The Register, Adelaide, 5 June 1924, p.4

$12,000 - $18,000
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04

EMANUEL PHILLIPS FOX
(1865-1915)

Gum Trees c1913
oil on canvas
46.0 x 33.0 cm
signed lower right: E. Phillips Fox (partly obscured by frame)

frame: original, John Thallon, Melbourne

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, Lilla Reidy, Melbourne
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, New South Wales

$25,000 - $35,000
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05

NORA HEYSEN
(1911-2003)

Pears 1990
pastel on paper
35.5 x 49.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: Nora Heysen 1990

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Estate of the above

$7,000 - $9,000
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06

NORA HEYSEN
(1911-2003)

Still Life with Flowers and Shell 1991
pastel on paper
53.0 x 74.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Nora Heysen/ 91

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Estate of the above

$8,000 - $10,000
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07

WILLIAM DOBELL
(1899-1970)

Woman with Sparrows 1931
oil on cardboard
19.5 x 28.5 cm
signed lower left: DOBELL
dated and inscribed verso: WOMAN WITH SPARROWS/ 1931/ LONDON

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

$30,000 - $40,000
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08

WILLIAM DOBELL
(1899-1970)

Koki Bay c1951
oil on board
30.5 x 43.0 cm
signed lower left: W Dobell

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

$25,000 - $35,000
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My grandfather, Albert Namatjira, his country starts from 
Ormiston Gorge, the Finke River and goes right down to 
Palm Valley. To the east of the gorges is the MacDonnell 
Ranges. My grandfather’s dreaming is there and it’s very 
important country.1

Albert Namatjira’s granddaughter, Jillian Namatjira

 
Over time, the precise names of the locations depicted in many 
of Namatjira’s paintings have been lost. However, the steep 
riverbank in the background of the present work, together 
with the still pool of water in the foreground, indicate that 
this work portrays the Finke River. Other watercolours such as 
Ghost Gum and Finke River Bank c1956 (illustrated on page 382 
of the recently published The Life and Times of Albert Namatjira 
by Ken McGregor),2 employ the same pictorial elements and a 
similar composition. When considering Namatjira’s depictions 
of the Finke’s parched riverbed, it is helpful to read author and 
anthropologist Charles Percy Mountford’s description:

In early geological times, the Finke was a deep, quick-
flowing stream that emptied its waters into Lake Eyre. With 
the gradual drying up of Central Australia, this, and other 
large water-courses of the Centre, became “dead” rivers 
that only flow for a short time after the heavy rains. During 
those early times the Finke River carved some remarkably 
beautiful gorges through both the MacDonnell and the 
James Ranges.3

The ‘remarkable beauty’ of these gorges impressed Namatjira, 
who often returned to the subject throughout his career. The 
present work demonstrates how the natural elements of the 
landscape provided ideal compositional devices for the artist. 
First the eye wanders across the stagnant, reflective water 
that bleeds across the lower edge of the composition. This 
smooth horizontal plane then continues across the sandy river 
bottom, before being abruptly halted by the vertical wall of 
earth, with its shadowy and streaky rivulets. Namatjira then 
employs his iconic white gum tree as a framing device, cutting 
through each layer of landscape, lifting our eye into the sky, 
and creating an organic upper edge to the composition using 
its dangling leaves. 

Interestingly, Namatjira has signed this work using a yellow 
pigment, rather than his usual black. While rare, there are 
several examples of him signing in yellow dating from the 
early 1950s. Most notable of these examples is Evening Light, 
Gosses Range, West MacDonnell Ranges, Central Australia 

c1950 which is held in the collection of the National Gallery 
of Australia and is illustrated here as Figure 1. 

Central Australian Landscape (Finke River) was given by the 
artist to Frank Wolfe who was working in Alice Springs as a 
supervisor of a local housing commission during the late 
1950s. Since then, it has remained in the same family, this 
being its first ever public appearance. In a letter handwritten 
by Frank Wolfe’s wife, it is stated that Namatjira gave the 
piece to Frank at Morris Soak (Akngwertnarre), a camp on the 
north-west outskirts of Alice Springs where Albert Namatjira 
lived during the 1950s.4 Not long afterwards, Namatjira sadly 
passed, to be remembered as one Australia’s most inimitable 
and well-loved artists.  

FOOTNOTES

1.  Jillian Namatjira, as quoted in French, A., Seeing the Centre: The Art of Albert 
Namatjira 1902 – 1959, National Gallery of Australia, Canberra, 2002, p.29

2.  McGregor, K., The Life and Times of Albert Namatjira, Badger Editions, Melbourne, 
2021, p.328

3.  Mountford, C. P., The Art of Albert Namatjira, Bread and Cheese Club, Melbourne, 
1944, p.63

4.  Kleinert, S., ‘Albert Namatjira’, Australian Dictionary of Biography, Australian 
National University, Canberra, viewed 21 February 2022, https://adb.anu.edu.au/
biography/namatjira-albert-elea-11217 

Asta Cameron

09

ALBERT NAMATJIRA
(1902-1959)
Arrernte/Aranda language group

Central Australian Landscape (Finke River) c1955
watercolour on paper
29.0 x 40.0 cm
signed lower right: ALBERT NAMATJIRA

PROVENANCE

Gift from the artist to Frank Wolfe, Alice Springs, c1959
Thence by descent, private collection, Melbourne
Thence by descent, private collection, Melbourne, 2015

$30,000 - $40,000

Figure 1

Evening Light, Gosses Range, West MacDonnell Ranges,  
Central Australia c1950 
watercolour on paper 
25.6 x 38.2 cm 
National Gallery of Australia collection, Canberra 
Gift from Marilyn Darling AC in memory of Gordon Darling AC CMG, 2016

https://adb.anu.edu.au/biography/namatjira-albert-elea-11217
https://adb.anu.edu.au/biography/namatjira-albert-elea-11217
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10

JEFFREY SMART
(1921-2013)

First Study for Morning Jogger in Parking Garage, Adelaide 1987
pastel on paper
40.5 x 61.5 cm
signed lower right: JEFFREY SMART

Australian Galleries, Melbourne, label attached verso

PROVENANCE

Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane
Private collection, New South Wales
Christie’s, Sydney, 17 August 1999, lot 180 (as Morning Jogger in Parking Garage Adelaide (First Study))
Private collection, Sydney
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 4 March 2003, lot 10
Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane, 2004
Private collection, Brisbane 

EXHIBITED

Jeffrey Smart, Rex Irwin Art Dealer, 3 - 21 November 1987, cat.13

LITERATURE

McDonald, J., Jeffrey Smart: Paintings of the ‘70s and ‘80s, Craftsman House, Sydney, 1990, p.162, cat.324

We gratefully acknowledge the assistance of Stephen Rogers, Archivist for the Estate of Jeffrey Smart, in cataloguing this work.

$45,000 - $65,000

Figure 1

Morning Jogger in Parking Garage, Adelaide 1987 
oil on canvas 
63.0 x 100.0 cm 
Private collection
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11

GARRY SHEAD
born 1942

Piano Poem 2009
oil on board
39.0 x 36.0 cm
signed lower left: Garry Shead
inscribed verso: Piano Poem

PROVENANCE

The artist
Private collection, New South Wales

$22,000 - $28,000
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12

CHARLES BLACKMAN
(1928-2018)

Two Faces 1963
oil on canvas on board
76.0 x 63.5 cm
signed and dated upper right: CHARLES BLACKMAN 1963

PROVENANCE

Art Galleries Schubert, Queensland
Private collection, Queensland

$30,000 - $50,000
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13

CHARLES BLACKMAN
(1928-2018)

Friends
oil on paper on board
74.0 x 49.0 cm
signed lower right: BLACKMAN

PROVENANCE

Barry Stern Galleries, Sydney
Private collection
Christie’s, Melbourne, 27 August 1997, lot 47
Art Galleries Schubert, Queensland
Private collection
Elder Fine Art, Adelaide, 28 October 2007, lot 24
Private collection
Elder Fine Art, Adelaide, 8 July 2012, lot 12
Private collection, Sydney

$30,000 - $40,000



25

14

JOHN COBURN
(1925-2006)

Flying High 1976
synthetic polymer paint on canvas-board
56.0 x 75.0 cm
signed lower right: Coburn

frame: Graham Reynolds, Brisbane

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Brisbane
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

LITERATURE

Amadio, N., John Coburn: Paintings, Craftsman House, Sydney, 1988, p.199

$25,000 - $35,000
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15

JOHN OLSEN
born 1928

Spanish Eggs 1974
synthetic polymer paint, gouache, pastel and ink on paper
60.0 x 85.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: John/ Olsen/ 74
inscribed lower left: Spanish Eggs for/ Michael/ &/ Elaine

PROVENANCE

Gift from the artist to Michael and Elaine Wiesel, Melbourne, 1974
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 27 November 1996, lot 216
Private collection, Melbourne

$15,000 - $20,000
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DAVID LARWILL
(1956-2011)

The Juggle 2007
synthetic polymer paint on linen
125.0 x 110.0 cm
signed with initials and dated lower left: D.L./ ‘07
signed, dated and inscribed verso: ''the juggle''/ David Larwill/ 2007

PROVENANCE

Tim Olsen Gallery, Sydney, 2007 (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED

David Larwill: Recent Works, Tim Olsen Gallery, Sydney, 17 April - 5 May 2007

$30,000 - $40,000
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17

BEN QUILTY
born 1973

Self Portrait as a Budgie 2004
oil on canvas
100.0 x 95.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: Self Portrait as/ a budgerigar/ (Parakeet)/ oil on canvas/ Ben Quilty 04/ 100 x 95 cm

PROVENANCE

Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane
Private collection, Queensland

EXHIBITED

Ben Quilty: Young and Free?, Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane, 4 - 19 June 2004

LITERATURE

Slade, L., Ben Quilty, University of Queensland Art Museum, Brisbane, 2009, p.84 (illus.)

$70,000 - $90,000

our own. The artist’s celebrated Torana paintings had already 
established the central themes of his oeuvre: masculine 
aggression, mortality, and Australia’s colonial legacy. 

From the cars, Quilty turned to budgerigars – those jovial and 
brightly feathered domestic pets. Self Portrait as a Budgie 
was among the first works of this series to be exhibited 
at Brisbane’s Jan Murphy Gallery in 2004. The title of this 
exhibition - Young and Free? – was laden with association. The 
words are, of course, taken from a now superseded version 
of the Australian anthem: in December 2020, the Morrison 
government announced that ‘young’ would be replaced 
with ‘one’ in an effort to foster a ‘spirit of unity’ among 
indigenous and non-indigenous Australians.3 At the same 
time, the exhibition’s title alluded to the captive status of the 
budgie, which Quilty presented as an ‘avatar of our collective 
psyche’.4 The budgerigar is native to outback Australia and 
thought to have evolved some five million years ago. Its 
domestic incarnation is, however, quite a different beast: 
captive breeding has rendered the budgie near flightless, 
while the bird’s natural green-and-gold plumage has 
morphed into lollipop shades of pastel blue and turquoise. 
As Quilty explained, his feathered subjects are ‘far from 
their native form – both geographically and physically, and I 
thought a fitting representation of the way white Australian 
society has claimed its own identity.’5 

The first aspect of Ben Quilty’s paintings that will strike any 
uninitiated viewer is the innate appeal of their surface. Quilty 
applies paint with a glorious, buttery intensity: he is clearly 
an artist who loves his medium. But the attraction of Quilty’s 
luscious impasto encompasses a certain irony, for it is the less 
tangible elements of his art that deliver its real power. Quilty’s 
art is one of interrogation, whereby paint becomes ‘a tool for 
exploring self and culture, for negotiating personal, artistic 
and national identity.’1 

Quilty’s art emerged from outer-suburban Australia – 
specifically Kenthurst, in Sydney’s bushy north-west. Born 
into an Irish Catholic family as the eldest of three sons, Quilty’s 
adolescent years were often spent sinking beers with his 
mates, smoking ‘the wrong kind of cigarette’, and driving 
hotted-up cars at electrifying speed.2 Following a stint as 
a builder’s labourer, Quilty was working for Channel 7 as a 
tape editor in 2002 when he won what is arguably the most 
prestigious accolade for an Australian emerging artist – a Brett 
Whiteley Travelling Art Scholarship. A series of other glittering 
accomplishments would follow, including Quilty’s receipt of 
the 2011 Archibald Prize for a portrait of Margaret Olley, his 
friend and mentor. 

The two paintings presented here – Self Portrait as a Budgie 
2004 and Grey Skull 2006 – embody the most compelling 
elements of Quilty’s work from the mid-Noughties, that 
turbulent decade which somehow seems more innocent than ESSAY CONTINUES ON PAGE 30
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18

BEN QUILTY
born 1973

Grey Skull 2006
oil on canvas
100.0 x 105.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: Grey Skull/ 2006/ 100 x 105 cm/ Ben Quilty

PROVENANCE

Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane
Private collection, Queensland

$30,000 - $50,000

Self Portrait as a Budgie is one of the strongest images of the 
series, revealing a mug-shot of the artist in avian form. Shown 
in three-quarter view, the bird’s splendid plumage is rendered 
with broad slashes of indigo paint. The bird hovers, inanimate, 
against an abstracted background of earthy hues. Its gaze 
meets our own, yet registers no immediate recognition. There 
is, nevertheless, an undeniable playfulness to the image: the 
very Australian humour of Quilty’s budgie portraits serves to 
alleviate any sense of political earnestness. 

The human skull has become a powerful leitmotif of Quilty’s 
mid-career, and is depicted in Grey Skull with startling potency. 
Beyond its obvious meaning as a symbol of universal mortality, 
the skull provides insight into the intersection of painterly 
surface and content which is integral to Quilty’s art. As the 
artist revealed, 

I really like it when people move back and forth in front 
of the work. The skulls, the hamburgers, the heavy-metal 
images, even the Toranas, in some sense, up close are very 
beautiful. But as you get further back from them, they’re 
either really confronting or just plain ugly.6 

Quilty’s Grey Skull embodies this dissonance between the paint 
and the image it comprises. By painting a skull that looks almost 
good enough to eat, Quilty has confounded our conventional 
notions of beauty and ugliness. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  Millner, J., ‘Ben Quilty and the Emotional Eloquence of Painting,’ in Slade, L.,  
Ben Quilty, University of Queensland Art Museum, Brisbane, 2009, p.39

2.  Low, L., ‘The Hot Seat: Ben Quilty,’ The Sydney Morning Herald, Sydney,  
18 March 2007

3.  Hurst, D., ‘”We are One and Free”: Australia’s National Anthem to Change in an 
Attempt to Recognize Indigenous History,’ Guardian Australia, 31 December 2020

4.  Frost, A., ‘Bogan Ornithology,’ in Ben Quilty: A Convergence of Birds, Goulburn 
Regional Art Gallery, New South Wales, 2011, p.13

5.  Slade, L., ‘Ben Quilty: We Are History,’ in Ben Quilty, op. cit., p.24

6. Low, L., op. cit.

Catherine Baxendale

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 28
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19

HELEN JOHNSON
born 1979

Death Painting (Knowledge Transfer Ghoul) 2017
synthetic polymer paint and ink on unstretched canvas
246.5 x 183.0 cm
inscribed verso: Neil Parson and Georgina Sambell/ helped make 
this painting on/ Wurundjeri Country (Eltham)/ in 2017

PROVENANCE

Pilar Corrias Gallery, London at Art Basel, Switzerland, 2017
Private collection, London

EXHIBITED

Pilar Corrias Gallery at Art Basel, Switzerland, 15 - 18 June 2017
Helen Johnson: Ends, New Museum, New York, 13 September 2017 
- 14 January 2018
Winter Group Exhibition, Martin Browne Contemporary, Sydney,  
27 May - 20 June 2021

LITERATURE

Fliedner, K., ‘Helen Johnson: Ends,’ Art & Australia, 2017 [online]: 
https://www.artandaustralia.com/online/discursions/helen-
johnson%E2%80%94ends

$60,000 - $80,000

Figure 1

Seat of Power 2016 
synthetic polymer paint on canvas, wood 
393.0 x 325.0 cm 
Museum of Contemporary Art Australia and Tate, with support from the 
Qantas Foundation in 2015 
Purchased 2018

Helen Johnson is quickly becoming one of Australia’s brightest 
artistic talents. Her works have been exhibited at major 
Australian and international institutions, including the Institute 
of Contemporary Arts and the Tate Modern, both in London. 

Death Painting (Knowledge Transfer Ghoul), together with 
five other pieces, constituted Ends, Johnson’s first major 
international exhibition in the United States at New Museum, 
New York in 2017. 

The work is quintessential Johnson. We see a characteristic 
large-scale, unstretched, suspended canvas that is deeply 
layered, with multifarious imagery and careful composition. The 
unusual treatment of the canvas makes Johnson’s work demand 
both visual and physical engagement. This technique results in a 
work that constantly redirects viewers and encourages endless 
interpretation. 

Ends, unlike Johnson’s well-known focus on Australia’s colonial 
past, presents a more intimate side of Johnson and examines her 
personal and family history, contemporary politics, and explores 
the very nature of paintings and their creators.1

In Death Painting, we are presented with a melee of interlaced, 
‘high society’ comic figures on a shifting plane of black and white 
stripes. These figures converge on three central characters 
engaged in a sexual act, forcing a dialogue between modern 
society and a conservative past.2 The flatness of these figures 
allows for a fluid movement between layers and meaning. 

A comparable work to the present painting is Seat of Power, 
from Johnson’s Warm Ties Series, exhibited at Artspace Sydney 
(2018) and the Institute of Contemporary Arts, London (2017). 
Seat of Power (acquired by the MCA and Tate, London) focuses 
on British influence in Australian politics. The main text is pinned 
down by eight ‘bare, white arses’ that share a visual similarity to 
the central figures in Death Painting.3 It is suggested that such 
imagery not only reveals the disrespect of colonial politics, but 
also speaks to the power of bodily imagery to shock Australia’s 
conservative middle class, as seen in the works of Juan Davila.4

Johnson’s solo exhibitions have been gaining momentum 
internationally, with shows recently held at Château Shatto, Los 
Angeles (2021), Pilar Corrias, London (2019), and a commissioned 
work for Art on the Underground, London (2021). Her works also 
feature in prominent and permanent collections, including the 
Collection Mario Testino. 

2022 is an anticipated year for Johnson, with a forthcoming solo 
exhibition at Yuz Museum, Shanghai as well as a joint commission 
with Judy Watson at the National Gallery of Australia supported 
by the late Australian art philanthropist, Neil Balnalves. 

Helen Johnson is represented by Pilar Corrias, London and Sutton  
Gallery, Melbourne. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  Fliedner, K., ‘Helen Johnson: Ends,’ Art & Australia, 2017 [online]: https://www.
artandaustralia.com/online/discursions/helen-johnson%E2%80%94ends

2. Ibid

3.  Hughes, H., ‘Unsettling’, in Warm Ties, Institute of Contemporary Arts, London, 2018

4. Ibid

Alice Evatt

Alice Evatt is a PhD Candidate at the University of Oxford and Balliol  
College. Alice has experience in the art market, having interned at 
Sotheby’s London and worked with the Hogarth Galleries in Sydney.

https://www.artandaustralia.com/online/discursions/helen-johnson%E2%80%94ends
https://www.artandaustralia.com/online/discursions/helen-johnson%E2%80%94ends
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JOEL ELENBERG
(1948-1980)

Head III 1978
black Belgian marble
43.0 cm height (including base)
unique
signed and dated to base: ELENBERG/ 78

PROVENANCE

Robin Gibson Gallery, Sydney, 1980
Private collection
Acquired from the above, private collection, Melbourne, 1997
Menzies, Sydney, 28 March 2019, lot 34
Company collection, Victoria

EXHIBITED

Joel Elenberg: Stone Carving 1977-1978, Italy-Australia, Robin Gibson Gallery, Sydney, 10 - 28 October 1978, cat.6  
(illus. exhibition catalogue)
Portraits, Crucifixions (a Paddock at) Oberon, Crucifixions, Portraits of Joel Elenberg and Portraits of Patrick White, Robin Gibson Gallery 
at Reid Gallery, Sydney, 26 April - 17 May 1980

$120,000 - $180,000
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He was still young, still finding his way, when Joel Elenberg 
shifted his gaze from painting to sculpture. Here was an 
ancient form of expression that carried with it the promise 
of new possibilities, a channel through which he could look 
deep into the past and imagine a world beyond his years.  
As he explained after he started carving stone from the age of 
24: ‘A brush could never hold enough pigment for what I want  
to say.’1

He cast out into the world for material. He looked to Italy, 
where the quarries were busy with all he would need. Then, one 
night in Melbourne in 1977, over dinner with Arthur and Yvonne 
Boyd, an opportunity took shape. Elenberg was talking about 
his interest in marble when Arthur mentioned the vacancy that 
existed in their old Tuscan farmhouse, Il Paretaio. Perhaps his 
young friend could do him a favour by staying there?

The period that followed marked the high point of Elenberg’s 
brief, urgent career. The artist made several trips between 
Australia and Italy to extend his craft. First, he stayed at the 
Boyd farmhouse, a charming, rustic setting, and later found 
a house in Carrara, west of Tuscany, which was where he 
collaborated with the artisans of the SGF sculpture studio 
and embedded himself within the community. He took 
advantage of the materials that this part of the world afforded 
him, procuring blocks of marble in quantities that had been 
unavailable at home. As with this work, Head III, for which he 
turned his attention to the rare black Belgian marble, these 

sculptures demonstrated a fresh level of maturity as an 
artist, all of them fortified by a profound love for the medium 
and the material at hand.

Fewer than three years later, Elenberg was dead. He was 32. 
Between these two points, from his embrace of sculpture to 
the illness that claimed his life, we can see the beginning and 
the end of a career so cruelly abbreviated in time.

Because of Elenberg’s early passing, the art world was denied 
the chance to watch the further evolution of his art. We can 
only imagine what could have been. But now, four decades 
on, the time has come to look anew at the vision and the body 
of work he left behind.

Elenberg’s late Italian flourish was the subject of an 
enthusiastically received exhibition at Robin Gibson’s gallery, 
Sydney, which ran from 10 - 28 October 1978. Joel Elenberg: 
Stone Carving 1977-1978 Italy-Australia revealed to Australian 
audiences this new direction in his art. The show put ‘sculpture 
back on the pedestal,’ wrote the critic Nancy Borlase in an 
admiring column for the Sydney Morning Herald, ‘reaffirming 
its precious fine art status’.2 At the time, Elenberg was still 
healthy; his tragic fate lay ahead; his strengths as a sculptor, 
then presumably still in its infancy, must have been enticing 
for those fortunate to be there.

Ruth Faerber, a Sydney artist, was among those in attendance, 
and she took note of the respect for tradition that was 

Figure 1

Mask A 1979 
white statuary marble 
96.7 cm height 
Sold Sotheby’s, Sydney, 20 November 2018, lot 18, 
$634,400 (including buyer’s premium)
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Figure 2

Mask I 1978 
black Belgian marble 
55.0 cm height 
Private collection

evident from Elenberg’s visits to Italy. The artist had been 
joined at Carrara at various times by friends from home, as well 
as by his wife Anna and their young daughter Zahava. ‘Elenberg 
works with consummate refinement and skill,’ Faerber wrote. 
‘There is classical harmony in the fluid rhythms of his figurative 
abstraction as he exploits light in the incised, polished surfaces 
and carved forms; in wood as well as steel and bronze.’3

As a figure, Head III pulls in opposing directions, at once 
futuristic and prehistoric. It comes from the last body of work 
that the artist made in Italy, and as such there is a resolved, 
formal elegance within the form. A haunting immediacy, 
too. Elenberg is engaging with the long history of sculpture, 
from African masks to contemporary abstractions, but also 
looking forward to a future made possible by technology. Both 
extremes could exist side by side. As it happens, George Lucas 
had released the first of his epic fantasies the previous year, in 
1977 - and while it is clearly a stretch to draw any connection 
between this mask and the villain in that story, one might be 
tempted to consider the various enthusiasms of the time and 
how they manifested themselves visually in our culture.

So, Head III might not be science fiction, but it does suggest 
a fascination with other worlds and the reach of scientific 
discovery. More than anything, though, it stands as a 
reminder of a singular talent, and the rare gift of those works  
that remain.

FOOTNOTES

1. As related to the writer by Anna Schwartz

2. The Sydney Morning Herald, Sydney, 21 October 1978

3. The Australian Jewish Times, 19 October 1978

Ashleigh Wilson

Ashleigh Wilson is the author of Brett Whiteley: Art Life and the Other 
Thing (Text Publishing, Melbourne, 2016).
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DAVID HOCKNEY
born 1937, British

Lithograph of Water Made of Thick and Thin Lines and Two Light Blue Washes 1978-80
lithograph
51.0 x 67.0 cm (image); 66.0 x 86.5 cm (sheet)
edition: 31/40
signed and dated lower right: David Hockney 1978-80
numbered lower left: 31/40

published by Tyler Graphics Ltd, New York (blindstamp lower right)

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Acquired from the above, private collection, Sydney

LITERATURE

Museum of Contemporary Art Tokyo, no.207
Tyler Graphics, no.250

$140,000 - $180,000

Figure 1

Lithograph of Water Made of Thick and Thin Lines and Two Light Blue 
Washes 1978-80 
lithograph 
51.0 x 67.0 cm (image); 66.0 x 86.6 cm (sheet) 
edition: 36/40 
Sold Phillips, London, 19 January 2022, lot 23,  
£128,500 (including buyer's premium)
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David Hockney arrived in Los Angeles in 1963 to find a city that 

was vast and fast-moving. Against the advice of others, who 

insisted East not West, Hockney found a world of light and 

architecture, its newness marked by freeways and its setting 

edged by water. Amidst its people and pools Hockney quickly 

gained an artistic footing and a liberation to paint this bright 

new world.

Hockney was ‘thrilled but frightened’ but with lodging, car and 

studio secured, Hockney began a series of paintings that would 

foreground the paintings and prints of the seventies. California 

Art Collector 1964 (private collection) was painted by Hockney 

after visiting a collector with John Kasmin, his dealer. Hockney 

painted his subject in the garden, with her collection and to 

provide context, he included a swimming pool. ‘The picture is 

a complete invention. The only specific thing is the swimming 

pool, painted from an advertisement for swimming pools in 

the Sunday edition of the Los Angeles Times.’1

The swimming pool became the recurrent motif of the early 

iconic pictures, Peter Getting out of Nick’s Pool  1966 (Walker 

Art Gallery, Liverpool) and  A Bigger Splash 1967 (Tate Britain, 

London). Most recently, the sale of Hockney’s Portrait of an 
Artist – (Pool with Two Figures) 1972, realised US $90,312,500 
at auction in 2018. It is a painting from the incidental pairing 
of two photographs: one, a figure underwater, and the 
other, a figure looking at something on the ground. Hockney 
reworked the painting several times. In the South of France, 
Hockney asked his team to model a variety of poses, but the 
finished subject of Hockney’s Portrait of an Artist is Peter 
Schlesinger, from an image taken on a balcony in Morocco.

In 1978 Hockney was encouraged by Kenneth Tyler of Tyler 
Graphics to produce and paint on handmade paper. At first, 
Hockney painted flowers, but pools became the more 
interesting subject for the artist. Often taken from SX-70 
Polaroids, the images became large painted sheets gridded 
together to become final works. Hockney returned to his 
central theme, water: ‘I had become more interested in the 
more general problem of painting the water, finding a way 
to do it. It is an interesting formal problem, really, apart from 
its subject matter; it is a formal problem to represent water, 
to describe water, because it can be anything – it can be any 
colour, it’s movable, it has no set visual description.’2

Figure 2

Portrait of an Artist (Pool with Two Figures) 1972 
synthetic polymer paint on canvas 
213.5 x 305.0 cm 
Sold Christie’s, New York, 15 November 2018, lot 9C, US $90,312,500 (including buyer’s premium)
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Hockney and Tyler’s experiment with paper pulp took Hockney 

beyond paper paintings into lithographs that would become 

Pool Made with Paper and Blue Ink for Book 1980, a lithograph 

editioned to accompany a book (sold Menzies, Sydney,  

23 September 2021 for $73,636 including buyer’s premium) 

and our present lot Lithograph of Water Made of Thick and Thin 

Lines and Two Light Blue Washes 1978-80.

The image of the pool, and the myriad reflections within, are 

the language of Lithograph of Water Made of Thick and Thin 

Lines and Two Light Blue Washes. The polaroids and the colour 

washes of Hockney’s paper paintings are reference points for 

Hockney. The lithograph takes shape as Hockney combines 

marking with colour to bring the image to life. There are  

blues and blue greens. Hockney plays surface against depth 

and light against dark, and above, the diving board gives the 

image pause.

There is a colourful intensity to Hockney’s Lithograph of Water 

Made of Thick and Thin Lines and Two Light Blue Washes. He has 

an unstinting eye for detail and a fluidity that is beguiling. The 

appeal of Lithograph of Water Made of Thick and Thin Lines and 

Two Light Blue Washes is in Hockney’s drawing and free play. 
It is something we acknowledge in this print and in the best 
of Hockney’s art. Lost in the reflections and light refractions, 
Lithograph of Water Made of Thick and Thin Lines and Two 
Light Blue Washes, puts us in mind of touching down in Los 
Angeles, as it does the mythic qualities of water.

FOOTNOTES

1.  Hockney, D. & Stangos, N. (ed.), David Hockney by David Hockney, Thames & Hudson, 
London, 1980, p.98 

2. Ibid., p.100 

Brett Ballard

Figure 3

David Hockney and his swimming pool, which he repainted the day before 
his 80th birthday in 2017

Image: Nathanael Turner for the New York Times
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CRESSIDA CAMPBELL
born 1960

The Verandah 1987
watercolour on incised woodblock
95.0 x 59.0 cm
signed lower left: Cressida Campbell
signed verso: Cressida Campbell/ Cressida Campbell

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, private collection, Canberra
Thence by descent, private collection, Canberra

LITERATURE

Crayford, P., The Woodblock Painting of Cressida Campbell, Public Pictures, Sydney, 2008, p.348, cat.W8708

RELATED WORKS

The Verandah 1987, unique woodblock print, 95.0 x 59.0 cm; illus. in Crayford, P., The Woodblock Painting of Cressida Campbell,  
Public Pictures, Sydney, 2008, p.195, cat.P8521 (incorrectly dated 1985)
The Verandah 1987, screenprint, 94.0 x 58.5 cm, edition of 99; referenced in Crayford, P., The Woodblock Painting of Cressida Campbell, 
Public Pictures, Sydney, 2008, p.355, cat.S8701

$140,000 - $180,000
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Figure 1

Verandah with Washing 1997 
watercolour on incised woodblock 
122.0 x 60.0 cm 
Private collection

(1869-1954) and Pierre Bonnard (1867-1947). There is also 
Campbell’s collection of prints, drawings and ceramics that 
inform her practice and often appear in her paintings. Henri 
Matisse aptly describes this:

My purpose is to render my emotion. This state of soul 
is created by the objects which surround me and which 
react in me… I express the space and the objects in in it as 
naturally as though I had only the sea and the sky in front 
of me: that is the simplest thing in the world.1

The Verandah 1987, our present lot, is the entry point into 
Campbell’s landscape. It is an early and important verandah 
painting of a series that was immediately accessible and 
iconic. The Verandah is prominently illustrated as a print in 
Cressida Campbell’s monograph and was subsequently made 
into a screenprint. Verandah with Washing 1997 (private 
collection) is a contemplative and quiet painting that is at 
once domestic – with its drying rack, potted plants, and day 
bed – and restive. 

The virtue that Campbell found in the vertical format and 
long view of Verandah with Washing she takes into the 
subsequent print, Francis Street, East Sydney 2000 (National 
Gallery of Australia collection, Canberra). This exceptional 
image has a compositional poise and complexity that the eye 

Now that Cressida Campbell has so completely emerged and 
has achieved her place as one of Australia’s most important 
artists, it would be impossible to conceive of another painter so 
involved with the lived environment. Campbell’s paintings are 
well known for their beautiful objects that she meticulously 
renders and orders into striking compositions. 

Her metier is both painter and print maker and under these 
headings her work finds a unique expression. Campbell applies 
watercolour to a wooden panel that she has drawn onto, and 
incised. It is a careful, demanding technique that relies upon 
observation and fidelity. Once the image is complete, Campbell 
applies a spray of water to the surface to activate the paint, 
and then makes a unique print. It is a sophisticated process, yet 
describing it belies the expertise that Campbell brings to it, 
such is her experience.

The block and the print are the mirror of each other and a 
fascinating twinning of Campbell’s intentions. To see both 
together is a revelation. Each has a different point of view, but 
both retain the beauty of Campbell’s art and her subjects: the 
interior, still life, the verandah and harbour.

Campbell has various influences. One thinks of Australian female 
painters, Margaret Preston (1875-1963) and Grace Cossington 
Smith (1892-1984) and French painters, Henri Matisse  
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Figure 2

Francis Street, East Sydney 2000 
unique woodblock print 
115.0 x 51.0 cm 
National Gallery of Australia collection, Canberra 
Purchased 2000

does not tire of. The viewer steps through the composition: 
the immediate foreground introduces Campbell’s still life of 
jug, bowl, and table; and to the balcony, with its decorative 
iron rendered in black; and to the attendant straggly gums 
that rise from the street and garland the picture’s main view. 
Beyond, the deep streetscape is visible, and artfully placed, at 
the centre of the composition.

The portrait format of Francis Street, East Sydney and indeed 
The Verandah proves durable and allows Cressida Campbell 
to create long views, and to use windows, doors, and open 
balconies to filter, as Robert Hughes has suggested, inside and 
outside. This puts us in a place of security, able to view the 
world beyond. No less, the apertures are themselves paintings, 
within the larger painting. 

The Verandah in fact, draws us nearer than our previous 
paintings and is more immediate in scale – somehow life-size 
– and therefore more intimate. It is the quality of the painting 
that has eluded our grasp but in this moment the painting’s 
effect has become tangible, spatially but also by proximity. An 
effect, I suggest, not easily seen but felt.

There are wooden and weathered elements to the painting. 
The details are in the floorboards and the beautifully incised 
slats of the blinds. A daybed, a drying rack, and table and 

chairs, line the view. They marshal the eye to the end of 
the balcony, and beyond, to the trees and palms. It is Lynne 
Drysdale’s (daughter of Russell Drysdale) balcony and home, 
and Campbell is in residence to paint, as she has done before 
in other homes.

The Verandah is an important addition to Cressida Campbell’s 
painting in the public domain. As well as the unique print of 
the image and the edition of screenprints, The Verandah has 
never been exhibited and has remained in the same collection 
since 1988. I can make no higher recommendation of The 
Verandah than to be present on the balcony, with the many 
things that delight, and take pause.

FOOTNOTES

1.  Henri Matisse, quoted in Hughes, R., The Shock of the New, Thames & Hudson, 
London, 1991, p.141

Brett Ballard
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IRMA STERN
(1894-1966, South African)

Flowers and Beach Landscape 1936
gouache on paper on card
50.0 x 63.5 cm
signed and dated lower left: Irma Stern 1936

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, private collection, South Africa
Thence by descent, private collection, Queensland

$45,000 - $65,000

the Nazi authorities as degenerate and decadent. Stern had 
always been a keen traveller and although she was unable 
to freely visit Europe, she was not restricted in her travels 
in Africa at this time. She was in Madeira in 1930, Dakar in 
1937; she visited Zanzibar in 1939, Congo in 1942, and in 1946, 
Central Africa. 

By the time of her death in Cape Town in 1966, Stern was 
one of South Africa’s greatest artists. Her house and studio 
are now a museum and her work is held in important public 
and private collections in Africa. Stern routinely fetches high 
prices at auction and has on numerous occasions been the 
holder of record auction prices for a South African artwork.

Tim Abdallah

Irma Stern is one of South Africa’s best-known artists and 
one of a few South African painters whose reputation 
extends beyond the African continent. Born in 1894 and 
raised in Transvaal, she studied art in Germany, first at the 
Weimar Academy in 1913, and later briefly at the famed 
Bauhaus. She became closely associated with the most recent 
developments in contemporary German art and became a 
fully-fledged Expressionist, drawing on her connections in 
the Neue Sezession. Stern, like her contemporaries Emil Nolde  
(1867-1956), Erich Heckel (1883-1970), Ernst Ludwig Kirchner 
(1880-1938), Max Pechstein (1881-1955) and Karl Schmidt-
Rottluff (1884-1976) used thick, gestural paint, and rich colour 
to create a distinctive style. The affiliation that Stern felt to 
German expressionism and in turn exotic and tribal cultures, 
derived in part from the great drivers of Modernism - Paul 
Gauguin (1848-1903) and Pablo Picasso (1881-1973), both of 
whom were keenly interested in non-European art, and 
especially responsive to new stimulus from African Art. 

By her use of rich colour and brushwork Stern revealed 
something of the natural life force of ‘primitive’ art. African 
Art and European Modernism could, through Irma Stern, be 
seen to be on parallel courses. Although the German artists 
rejected European sophistication, Stern’s paintings speak more 
of a celebration of African culture. On the surface, Flowers and 
Beach Landscape owes more to European art than to African. 
The subject and the composition are resoundingly classical, 
with a heritage extending back to Paul Gauguin (1848-1903) 
and Jean-Baptiste-Siméon Chardin (1699-1779) through 
generations of classical painters to the Baroque. The origins 
of this painting might be Caravaggio’s famous Basket of Fruit 
painted c1599, hanging in the Biblioteca Ambrosiana in Milan. 
Rather than a display of trompe l’oeil brushwork, Stern’s work 
conveys the subject directly and makes a virtue of its simple 
message. Compared to European examples, her painting is 
both wholesome and exotic. 

After Stern returned to Africa in the 1930s she continued to 
paint in the German Expressionist style. This was a period when 
German painters, her contemporaries, were discredited by 

Figure 1

Cape Landscape 1934  
gouache on paper 
48.5 x 63.0 cm 
Sold Sotheby’s, United Kingdom [online], 24 – 31 March 2021, lot 85, 
£32,760 (including buyer’s premium) 
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MARGARET OLLEY
(1923-2011)

Flannel Flowers 1975
oil on board
76.0 x 61.0 cm
signed lower right: Olley

PROVENANCE

Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane
Private collection, Queensland
Christie’s, Sydney, 28 August 2001, lot 2 (as Still Life, Flannel 
Flowers and Onions)
Private collection, Sydney
Menzies, Sydney, 23 June 2016, lot 28 (as Still Life, Flannel Flowers 
and Onions c1976)
Private collection, Queensland

EXHIBITED

Margaret Olley, Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane, 12 September -  
4 October 1975, cat.28

LITERATURE

This work has been catalogued by The Olley Project (courtesy of 
The Margaret Olley Art Trust & Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane)

$45,000 - $55,000

In November 1970, Margaret Olley suffered the loss of her friend 
and fellow artist, David Strachan (1919-1970), when he was killed 
in a car accident at the age of 51. Having met during the 1940s as 
students of Jean Bellette (1908-1991), Olley and Strachan forged a 
lifelong friendship.1 The two artists travelled and painted together 
over twenty-five years, eventually living in the same Sydney 
suburb of Paddington. Despite certain differences in temperament 
and style, Olley and Strachan shared a rare artistic affinity:

[Olley] and Strachan were as sister and brother to the subject 
of still-life, although their differences were as Walter Sickert 
described between the Nash brothers: one with his head in 
the clouds “as a poet should be”, the other as a child with his 
feet on the earth as “the painter should be”.Strachan was the 
one with his head in the clouds, nudging his vision into the 
penumbra of the self-conscious … Olley’s paintings by contrast 
are celebrations of materiality.2 

Olley approached Strachan’s family to ask if she might continue 
to paint in his vacant house at 163 Paddington Street. Olley had 
often worked there alongside Strachan and wrote to his sister 
that she had ‘always loved painting there … just something about 
the place.’3 Strachan’s furnishings had been left intact, such  
that the house became an enduring portrait in absentia of its 
departed owner.

The eclectic interiors of 163 Paddington Street would provide the 
inspiration for Olley’s finest works of still-life from the 1970s. 
Her paintings of this era are distinguished by a captivating sense of 
stillness and restraint, as seen in the present work, Flannel Flowers 
1975.From the comfort of Strachan’s kitchen, the artist presents 
a careful arrangement of objects both natural and man-made. 
Olley’s robust handling of the paint allows her to capture varying 
surfaces with remarkable naturalism. The pearlescent sheen of 
the onions is deftly contrasted with the dull, veiny patina of a 
marble benchtop; while the dry, delicate fronds of wildflowers are 
set against the smooth, glossy hardness of glazed earthenware. 
The composition is unified through Olley’s restricted palette of 
blue, ochre, and yellow. 

The nocturnal setting of Flannel Flowers and many other works of 
this period – including White Still Life 1977 – is testament to the 
influence of Strachan upon Olley’s creative practice. Inspired by the 
theories of Swiss psychoanalyst Carl Jung, Strachan believed in the 
creative power of nighttime: ‘the most pregnant time to paint.’4 

Though Olley did not share Strachan’s fascination for dreamlike, 
ethereal imagery, her nocturnal still-lifes from the 1970s often 
bear a meditative quality. Objects of domestic life are continually 
revisited in harmonious arrangements of colour and form.  

Olley’s images make no reference to the world outside her 
domestic realm: darkened windows instead provide an inky 
backdrop for the objects within. 

Although Olley insisted that her interest in depicting Strachan’s 
former home stemmed more from practicality than sentiment 
– ‘David’s house was convenient’ – it is easy to see why these 
paintings are often regarded as acts of memorialization.5  
In this sense, they may be seen to foreshadow the more literal 
preservation of Olley’s own Paddington home some forty 
years later, at the Tweed Regional Gallery in Murwillumbah,  
New South Wales.6

FOOTNOTES

1. Pearce, B., Margaret Olley, Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney, 1997, p.13

2. Ibid., p.15

3.  Margaret Olley, quoted in The Mystery of Things: Margaret Olley & David Strachan, 
Tweed Regional Gallery & Margaret Olley Art Centre, Murwillumbah, 2016, p.12

4.  Margaret Olley, quoted in Margaret Olley: A Generous Life, Queensland Art Gallery | 
Gallery of Modern Art, Brisbane, 2019, p.185

5.  Margaret Olley, quoted in The Mystery of Things: Margaret Olley & David Strachan, 
op. cit., p.26

6.  Taylor, A., ‘Margaret Olley’s Home on Display at Tweed Regional Gallery,’ The 
Sydney Morning Herald, Sydney, 8 March 2014

Catherine Baxendale

Figure 1

White Still Life 1977 
oil on board 
66.3 x 89.2 cm 
National Gallery of Australia collection, Canberra 
Gift of Wayne Kratzmann, 2012
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JEFFREY SMART
(1921-2013)

Third Study for The Two-up Game 2006
oil on canvas
30.0 x 53.5 cm
signed lower right: JEFFREY SMART
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To understand the paintings of Jeffrey Smart is to enter the 
world of signs and symbols and to acknowledge a language 
that is entirely Smart’s own. Jeffrey Smart permanently left 
Australia in 1963 but it is the period prior to this that forms 
Smart’s thinking and marks his mature style. By the mid-
1960s Smart was painting against a tide of expressionism and 
abstraction that looked to American and European painters 
who opposed realism in favour of a subjective response in 
painterly and expressive forms.

Smart played to his instincts by flattening forms, turning up 
the enigma button and keeping his ideology cool. His images 
become almost banal and geometric; perfect worlds – a mise-
en-scène – in which to place his figures. To this, Smart added a 
literacy and images from cinema, books, and music.

Jeffrey Smart did not overplay the meaning of his paintings 
and often resisted others applying concerted critical 
analysis. Smart is quoted as saying that for him ‘composition 
is everything’ and this quality of harmony and balance, is 
something noted by Ermes de Zan, Smart’s partner and 
the subject of The Two-up Game (Portrait of Ermes) 2006 
(TarraWarra Museum of Art collection, Victoria): ‘He seemed 
to sense when the art reached perfection. When you think of 
Jeffrey’s art and the construction of the compositions and the 
geometry behind this, you come to realise he knew a lot about 

mathematics. He had a certain feeling for the elegance of 
geometry and composition. The golden mean for Jeffrey was 
absolutely the right thing. Almost like a chord of music. I think 
that meant a lot.’1

The Jeffrey Smart painting of our sale, Third Study for The 
Two-up Game 2006, is from the Two-up series exhibited at 
Australian Galleries in 2006. There were two larger versions 
including The Two-up Game (Portrait of Ermes), and three 
studies, with our present lot, the more finished of the 
paintings. It is intriguing to exhibit all painted versions and 
two pencil and wash drawings. The presentation is itself a 
mini exhibition and indeed a worthy research subject. It gives 
breadth to Smart’s vision and to his process, from impulse, 
through drawing to finished paintings.

To be accorded a world, as Smart is, is a further 
acknowledgement of Smart’s themes and images: the lone 
figure, the bald-headed and coated man, road signs and 
markings, the poster, the bus, truck, and silos. Containers 
are numerous in Smart's painting, doing what containers 
do, sitting block-like, numbered, and stencilled. They are as 
central to the imagery of Third Study for The Two-up Game as 
they are to Smart’s Second Study for Containers with Storm 
Clouds 1990. In this important picture, Smart uses containers 
as building blocks as he orders them Lego-like into formation. 

Figure 1

The Two-up Game (Portrait of Ermes de Zan) 2006 
oil on canvas 
88.0 x 160.0 cm 
TarraWarra Museum of Art collection, Victoria
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Smart’s golden mean, stands his beautiful man in three 
quarter view. Smart has orchestrated this image through 
careful placement and his dedication to showing the world, 
not through a filter of common consent, but in his own image, 
where individuals and small groups as those of Third Study 
for The Two-up Game exist.

FOOTNOTES

1.  Ermes De Zan, quoted in Hart, D. & Edwards, R., Jeffrey Smart, National Gallery of 
Australia, Canberra, 2021, p.132

2. Ibid., p.133

Brett Ballard

They have value in colour terms: orange, red to green, with the 
added punctuation of yellow and dove grey. It is a significant 
colourway and with the addition of peacock blue and the 
lettering art u – ELEXIVAN, ITEL and TRANS Smart’s picture 
takes form. The walking man is Smart’s final placement. Caught 
in a beam of light, the figure’s shadow casts perfectly onto the 
green container.

Third Study for The Two-up Game holds a principal place in the 
Two-up series. Two-up, the betting game, played with pennies, 
gave Smart the impulse for a painting and he quickly saw the 
possibilities as much as the challenge of grouping figures 
within a painting. ‘In the war they would have two-up games. 
I think he liked the idea of a composition of figures in that 
background, against the containers, against the trucks.’2

Third Study for The Two-up Game does not differ greatly from 
The Two-up Game (Portrait of Ermes). The group to the left 
circle the central figure in his red vest as he flicks the coins 
skyward. Their faces rise in anticipation of the coins’ return and 
each their win. Smart is at pains to separate the physique and 
the clothing of each character. The group stands in light but 
Smart uses shadow cleverly to anchor their standing circle.

The containers, blocked in thickly, seem softened, their colours 
a primary mix combined with teal blue and ochre. Just off-
centre, at the edge of the containers, and aptly completing 

Figure 2

Second Study for Containers with Storm Clouds 1990 
oil on canvas 
44.0 x 63.0 cm 
Sold Bonhams, Sydney, 16 June 2015, lot 68, 
$183,000 (including buyer’s premium)
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This is a large, sprawling country. Without a car, forget it. 
Distances shrink behind the wheel, but highways never end. 
If you live in one of the capital cities, you can make a life for 
yourself with public transport and running shoes, but there are 
limits. Town planners recognise the problem but how much can 
they do? Every year they offer new inducements and greater 
hurdles, hoping to reduce our reliance on the road. But still we 
drive. We drive for convenience, and choice, and self-reliance, 
but survival plays a part as well. Venture out past the city limits 
and this becomes even more axiomatic. The unluckiest tourists 
are those who break down out bush then forget the one piece 
of knowledge that matters: always stay with your car.

And so, to Ben Quilty, and the drive to paint the world as it 
presents itself. His subjects are all around. These machines 
are everywhere. They bind the city to the bush, from the 
luxury SUVs in Watsons Bay to the broken-down old Toyotas 
outside of Tennant Creek. They are a symbol of freedom, 
masculinity, rebellion, even violence. But they are also an 
everyday concern, as ubiquitous as the trees and pigeons and 
power lines on our streets. They are functional objects, which 
makes them an unlikely source for poetry. We don’t usually  
celebrate the family hatchback as art. But not every moment 
is Mad Max either.

As Quilty said in 2010: ‘Cars are an integral part of the landscape 
around us … They’re part of our identity. As an artist, that’s 
impossible to ignore.’1

In his Australian Landscape series, Quilty revels in the 
beautiful banality of suburbia. If Sidney Nolan once painted 
the ‘essential untidiness’ of the Australian landscape, as John 
Olsen put it,2 then a different sort of romance is on display 
here. These are everyday cars. Affordable cars. Sensible, 
practical cars.

In this image, it is a black Alfa Romeo parked on the curb of 
a wide, quiet street. Lean in closer, and there is a smudge of 
yellow, below the windscreen, which echoes the illuminated 
light from the window of the house at the side. Anything is 
possible in this suburban splendour, even a parking ticket. 
Draw back, and the car, shiny and black, shows greater detail 
than the rest of the scene. It’s an object of wonder but  
there is also comfort in the familiarity. Looking down from 
above, the car appears at an angle, as though preening for 
a quick trade online, yet another feature on the endless 
Australian landscape. 

FOOTNOTES

1. ‘Cars on Canvas,’ Sydney Morning Herald, 2 July 2010

2. Wilson, A., ‘The Sun King,’ The Weekend Australian, 10 September 2016
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Ashleigh Wilson is the author of Brett Whiteley: Art Life and the Other 
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BEN QUILTY
born 1973

Australian Landscape No. 6 2005
oil on canvas
150.5 x 150.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: Australian Landscape/ NO 6/ oil on canvas/ Ben Quilty 05
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Jan Murphy Gallery, Brisbane
Private collection, Queensland
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Where Wattle Pollen Stains the Doubting Heart 2014
oil on canvas
137.5 x 152.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: John Olsen 014
signed, dated and inscribed verso: “where wattle Pollen stains/ the doubting heart” John Olsen/ 014
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Voyage within you, on the fabled ocean,  
And you will find that Southern Continent,  
Quiros’ vision—his hidalgo heart  
And mythical Australia, where reside  
All things in their imagined counterpart.  
It is your land of similes: the wattle  
Scatters its pollen on the doubting heart;  
The flowers are wide-awake; the air gives ease.  
There you come home; the magpies call you Jack  
And whistle like larrikins at you from the trees. 

Terra Australis c1942, by James McAuley
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Figure 1

Where the Wattle Stains the Doubting Heart c1979-80 
oil on canvas 
137.0 x 152.0 cm 
Private collection

John Olsen’s Where Wattle Pollen Stains the Doubting Heart 
2014 is a highly imaginative response to a favourite hunting 
ground, the Riverina country, just outside Canberra. The 
uncanny flatness of the land, the emphasis upon edges and 
void, sun-bleached pale blues, yellows and ochre, meandering 
lines, and richly evocative calligraphic scrawls, are elements 
that cry classic Olsen. The painting reveals Olsen’s love of 
poetry and his internal connection to the natural world.  
There is also a measure of introspection: Who am I and what is 
my place?

Where Wattle Pollen Stains the Doubting Heart draws on the 
well-known poem by James McAuley (1917–1976). McAuley 
was a friend of Olsen’s and a noted Australian poet who had 
also spent time in the Canberra region during the 1930s.1 
McAuley’s poem lends itself to a range of interpretations, but 
commentary centres on its celebration of Australia as both a 
unique entity and as a mythical or imaginary construct. The idea 
of the wanderer, or explorer, is paramount to both viewpoints.2 
The deliberate use of similes in the poem emphasise the 
‘Australianness’ of the encounter with landscape through the 
juxtaposition of vivid literary, visual and aural features.

John Olsen strongly identifies with the artist as a modern-
day explorer, often with no discernible fixed roots but floating 
from one place to another. Treading lightly wherever the artist 
goes provides nourishment and demands an equal measure 
of verve and dexterity to capture each experience. The cross-

pollination between Olsen’s painting and literature also 
invokes an Australia that is real and imagined, enigmatic and 
lucid, contemplative and life-affirming.

Following his return to Australia in the early 1960s, Olsen 
set about recording the joyous qualities of Sydney and 
surrounds, including such wonderful paintings as the 
dramatic multi-panelled Sydney Sun 1965 (National Gallery  
of Australia collection, Canberra). The warmth provided  
by the central radiating orb and spindly tentacles that reach 
out like rhizomes seeking nutrients, triggered a multitude  
of bright and optimistic painterly equivalents over the 
following decade.

In the present painting, the central sun has been replaced 
by a dark-brown central heart, that is, in the artist’s words, 
‘a symbolic large seed pod, [with] honey birds … hovering 
around it, feasting on wattle blossoms.’3 Olsen warmed to 
the contrast of the yellow wattle, ‘a magical, optimistic, 
sunny colour’, and the ‘lovely dry-biscuit ochre landscape’. 
At the same time, Olsen has drawn attention to the multiple 
meanings that are implicit in the ‘seedpod metaphor’, 
explaining, ‘It can be that in moments of intense self-
doubt, seeing glorious wattle blossom can reaffirm our 
faith in ourselves; remind us of that eternal optimism, that  
nature rejuvenates itself and continues the cycle of life – and 
so can we.’4
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Large, vibrant, and thoughtful, John Olsen’s Where Wattle 
Pollen Stains the Doubting Heart 2014 is a major painting by 
an Australian living legend. Its ochre base and thinly painted 
sweeping planes combine with pale blue sky and a river 
to suggest flux, fluidity, and enigma. From its epicentre to  
the radiating lines, it exudes a keen sense of resilience and 
artistic intent. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  McAuley, J., Collected Poems: 1936-1970, Angus & Robertson, Sydney, 1971

2.  Page, J., ‘Writing from the Periphery: The Haunted Landscapes of James McAuley’, 
Open Journals, Sydney, 2014, pp.7-8

3.  Hawley, J., ‘Happy Birthday Australia: John Olsen,’ The Sydney Morning Herald: 
Store, 2016 [accessed online]: https://www.smh.com.au/interactive/2016/Olsen/

4. Ibid

5. Ibid
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To better understand Olsen’s thought-process one need only 
turn to an earlier iteration Nightfall, When Wattle Stains the 
Doubting Heart 1980. This is a major early Olsen painting, 
acquired for the Art Gallery of New South Wales collection 
in 1981. It was a highly publicised acquisition. Based on the 
environment around Wagga Wagga in the central Riverina, 
where Olsen lived at that time, it is quite different to the feel 
of the works from the previous decade produced in Sydney. It 
marks the trepidation felt by the artist as he moved through 
the landscape, reiterated by a sombre backdrop featuring cool 
and restrained black and blue hues. 

The phrase ‘wattle stains the doubting heart’ is central to both 
paintings rather than a more affirmative description of wattle 
that ‘Scatters its pollen on the doubting heart’ in the McAuley 
poem. It is as if each place leaves an indelible imprint, one that 
sustains life but also calls into question the artist’s motivations 
and state of mind. This more introspective reading is consistent 
with the artist’s frequent ruminations on the need to better 
understand (and appreciate) oneself and our place.

In the same year, Olsen created works in response to the 
once in a lifetime flooding of Lake Eyre in Central Australia 
with similar colouration and painterly treatment. For Olsen, 
both places possessed spiritual connotations that drew him 
back repeatedly: ‘It’s so full of wondrous contradictions 
and enigmas,’ he wrote ‘which inspire more meditative 
contemplation.’5

Figure 2

Sturt Peas, Pilbara 1983 
oil on canvas 
152.0 x 167.5 cm 
Sold Sotheby’s, Sydney, 16 May 2018, lot 33, 
$317,200 (including buyer’s premium)
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ARTHUR BOYD
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Eltham Dam 1959
oil on canvas on board
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signed lower right: Arthur Boyd
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Eltham Dam 1959 is a fresh and generously painted canvas 
that reinforces Arthur Boyd’s reputation in the late 1950s as 
Australia’s leading landscape artist. Central to the work is a 
unique understanding of the Australian bush and a love of 
the secluded semi-rural farms and still-impenetrable treed 
pockets that dotted Melbourne’s fringes. Eltham Dam was 
exhibited on the cusp of Boyd’s first trip abroad where he went 
on to establish himself on the world stage. 

Writing in the Melbourne Herald, art critic and long-time 
friend, Alan McCulloch captured Boyd’s progressive ascent 
as an artist. ‘Boyd Knows the Bush’ was the title of his review 
of the exhibition held at Australian Galleries. According to 
McCulloch, Boyd had gone through a succession of stages and 
was now in an ‘“old master” phase probably his best of not his 
last.’ McCulloch discerned a greater luminosity in his works 
and warmed to Boyd’s intimacy with his chosen subject and 
his ability to make the viewer feel a part of the country and 
its daily occurrences. This included the ubiquitous presence 
of ornithologically correct birds that cast an eerie pall over 
mysterious and primeval-looking scenes, creating the feeling 
that we are ‘making their acquaintance for the first time.’1

Eltham, a bushy hamlet to the north-east of Melbourne, is 
known for its bohemian lifestyle and grass-roots philosophies. 
The area held a special relevance for the Boyds – Arthur’s 
uncle Penleigh Boyd built a house and painted many Yarra 
River scenes nearby at Warrandyte and his grandparents had 
lived further east at Yarra Glen. From the late 1940s and 50s, it 

was also the home of friends such as the aspiring filmmaker 
Tim Burstall and his wife Betty, who established the famous 
La Mama theatre in Carlton. There were thriving artist 
colonies at Montsalvat, and at ‘Dunmoochin,’ a property 
owned by painter Clifton Pugh at nearby Cottlesbridge. As 
the celebrated Australian architect Alistair Knox recounted: 
‘artists would descend on Eltham late on Friday and Saturday 
nights after serious drinking and debating sessions at 
Melbourne hotels.’2

Arthur preferred to find quiet nooks to paint among the 
fertile soil, arabesque gums and various waterways and dams. 
Eltham Dam is a work that possibly painted in the company of 
the Burstalls. Tim Burstall was completing his film on Boyd’s 
1958 Bride series entitled Black Man and his Bride: Australian 
Paintings by Arthur Boyd (1960), the second title produced 
under Burstall’s fledgling Eltham Film Productions.

In Eltham Dam Boyd recreates a depiction of country in 
which ‘his image resides in the trunk of every tree.’3 It 
is a sylvan world, untouched by encroaching suburban 
Melbourne. The Burstall’s had bought a vacant block to build 
an environmentally friendly home and garden situated on 
the newly created Panorama Heights Estate, Napier Street, 
Montmorency, on the border of Eltham. The dam at the end of 
the street was probably the subject of Boyd’s painting. If so, 
Boyd chose to ignore the encroaching subdivisions and revel 
in an unruly primeval landscape in which large birds swoop 
down from above like fighter jets in formation. However, 

Figure 1

Old Waterwheel 1959 
oil on hardboard 
83.5 x 106.0 cm 
Art Gallery of Western Australia collection, Perth 
The State Art Collection 
Purchased 1960
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implicit in the painting are also references to a world partly 
tamed. The dam is clearly man-made and the figure bending 
over at the water’s edge humanises the subject by providing a 
sense of scale and purpose. 

Boyd’s 1959 Australian Galleries exhibition included numerous 
examples of the juxtaposition of the primeval and the partially 
domesticated landscape, familiar. Old Waterwheel 1959 is a 
similarly sized painting to Eltham Dam that the Art Gallery 
of Western Australia acquired the year after in 1960. Old 
Waterwheel depicts the Yarra River in nearby Warrandyte. It 
captures the strong river current as water dances over rocks. 
The precarious nature of the crossing is enhanced by the 
barking dog and the oversized black cockatoos screeching 
overhead. Similarly, in Old Mine Shaft 1958-59, we find 
interaction between humanity and nature in a gentler and 
more reflective guise. A lone figure stops momentarily as 
they meander through tall grass and entangled undergrowth. 
Each of the paintings inculcate the value of direct communion 
with nature, experienced contrasts between luscious thick 
paint applied by palette knife, and the thin flicks of a pointed  
brush tip.

Arthur Boyd was at the peak of his career when he painted 
Eltham Dam. Although the Bride series of 1958 had been 
confronting for many people, it launched Boyd into a totally 
new sphere. Soon he was to feature in important exhibitions 
following the relocation of his family to England in late 1959. His 
1962 Retrospective Exhibition at the prestigious Whitechapel 

Gallery, London, featured these paintings from 1958 and 1959 
and showed the full range of his artistic powers.

FOOTNOTES

1. McCulloch, A., Herald, Melbourne, 15 April 1959

2.  Knox, A., ‘We Are What We Stand On: The Renaissance of the Australian Film 
Industry’ [accessed online]: http://alistairknox.org/chapters/49.

3. McCulloch, A., op. cit.
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Figure 2

Old Mine Shaft 1958-59 
oil on composition board 
68.0 x 90.5 cm 
Private collection

http://alistairknox.org/chapters/49
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Pylon I 2006
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Figure 1

The Graffiti Artist 2007 
oil on canvas 
80.0 x 120.0 cm 
Private collection

Vasari tells us that when Uccello’s wife called to him to bed, 
he would mutter: ‘Oh what a sweet thing this perspective 
is!’ and keep working. One can almost imagine Jeffrey 
Smart emulating the old Florentine in singing the praises of 
geometry and perspective, but it’s unlikely he would sit up all 
night nurturing an obsession. Smart took a more disciplined 
approach, working regular hours in the studio. 

His paintings came together slowly, starting with quick 
sketches and snapshots, evolving into more finished 
drawings, then small oil studies. A finished painting might 
be the result of weeks and months of sustained labour, as 
pictorial ideas were tried and discarded. The results might 
appear disarmingly casual – a slice of everyday life hardly 
worth immortalising on canvas. But spend time with any  
of Smart’s paintings and their subtleties soon begin to  
reveal themselves.

Pylon I 2006 is a classic example of a work that looks, at first, 
like a nondescript scene by a roadside. The uniformity of 
modern cities and suburbs means the actual setting could be 
anywhere, from Europe to the United States, from Australia 
to China or India. It is only the posters glued to a huge concrete 
pylon that tell us we’re in Italy, the country where the artist 
lived for more than 40 years. The actual details are generic: a 
concrete pylon plastered with posters and graffiti, an asphalt 

road, a pedestrian crossing, a wooden fence, a dump truck, 
part of a sign, a couple of men engaged in conversation. 
Neither should we forget the earth and the sky, or the play 
of shadows.

It is when we examine the picture closely that we start to 
appreciate the complexity of the composition. The white 
lines of the pedestrian crossing are found again on the side 
of the truck. The letters of the sign, partially visible on the 
left, are echoed by the letters of the advertising posters and 
the graffiti. Colours such as blue and mustard yellow are 
repeated at intervals. There are bright tones and half-tones; 
colours seen in the full light of day, and others, such as the 
yellow band at the top of the pylon, shrouded in shadow.

I’m not about to start measuring the angles and ratios at 
play in this painting, but Smart was never arbitrary in his 
treatment of positive and negative space. A lifelong devotee 
of the Golden Ratio, his paintings were made with constant 
recourse to the ruler and the set square. Rather than leave 
everything to the art historians, Smart’s work would repay 
analysis by a mathematician. 

The grubby white bulk of the pylon dominates the picture, 
conveying a feeling of mass, set against the infinite expanse 
of the sky. If we could zoom out, we might find it to be 
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Figure 2

Containers and Silos at Livorno 1990 
oil on canvas 
72.0 x 95.5 cm 
Sold Smith & Singer, Sydney, 20 April 2021, lot 19, 
$822,273 (including buyer’s premium)

merely one of a long line of pylons supporting a freeway 
or a bridge. We might also discover what the truncated red 
sign says, and what lies on the other side of that temporary-
looking wooden fence. 

As this is not a film, but paint on a flat surface, we are 
condemned to know nothing more than the artist wishes to 
reveal. As with so many of Smart’s paintings, Pylon I presents 
an obstructed view that creates a mild sense of mystery. For 
all we know there could be an entire fleet of trucks concealed 
behind the pylon, or a building site behind the wooden fence. 
It all looks very ordinary but perhaps there is something 
magical and surprising just around the corner. To me this 
seems properly metaphysical, as if each humdrum object had 
a secret potential that transcends appearances.

It is also a kind of gag, a trap set for those who search for 
hidden symbolism and deep meanings in Smart’s paintings. 
For instance, I doubt there is much to be gleaned from the 
words on the posters, which announce a furniture sale and a 
local carnival – which is not to say there aren’t private jokes. 
‘Non! Beppino’ says one scrawl, but who is Beppino? 

And then there is the problem of what the viewer is doing. 
Like a film director, Smart makes frequent use of the Point of 
View shot, making us feel as if we were a participant in the 

scene. We might be hiding behind the pylon and spying on 
the two men across the street. We could be about to join 
them, via the pedestrian crossing; or we have just left the 
conversation and have paused for a backwards glance. 

By a fusion of artful composition and fragmented narrative, 
Smart has imbued this seemingly ordinary street scene with 
a peculiar intimacy. Peculiar, because we may absorb such 
scenes daily without paying the slightest attention. It is only 
when the everyday is translated into a painting that it takes 
on a new significance. Why should this be so? For Smart this 
was a fertile mystery that never required a solution. 

John McDonald

John McDonald is the author of Jeffrey Smart: Paintings of the ‘70s and 
‘80s. He writes a weekly art column for the Sydney Morning Herald and a 
weekly film column for the Australian Financial Review. 
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Figure 1

Study for The Wedding Breakfast 1960 
conté on paper 
52.0 x 75.5 cm 
Private collection
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John Brack’s large oil painting, The Wedding Breakfast 1960, 
is a very significant work in his oeuvre, the key painting of 
his Wedding series, and an important link between his iconic 
social commentary paintings including Collins St., 5pm 1955, 
and the fabulous Ballroom Dancers paintings of the 1960s. 

In August 1959, Brack participated in the Antipodeans 
exhibition that was accompanied by its notorious  
manifesto. In March 1960, he was invited to participate 
in one of the richest and most prestigious exhibitions of 
his day, the Helena Rubinstein Travelling Art Scholarship 
Exhibition, together with fellow Antipodeans Charles 
Blackman and Robert Dickerson as well as his friend Fred 
Williams.1 The Wedding Breakfast was painted for this 
competitive exhibition. 

Brack was challenged for many years by the idea of creating 
a major wedding painting. On one occasion, he reflected, ‘I 
do not know if I am wrong in assuming that relationships 
between two people or between more than two people 
are always fraught with ambivalence – they are never a 
complete union, but there is one occasion in people’s lives 
when there does at least seem to be a fusion of two people 
together and that is the wedding day.’2 Brack’s desire was 
to create a painting that would celebrate the fusion of two 
people into one in an act of love on their wedding day.

A major obstacle that he faced was the tradition of wedding 
paintings that in European art went back to Jan van Eyck’s 
Arnolfini Portrait 1434, in the National Gallery in London.3  
That tradition implied a certain frontal compositional 
arrangement where the figures were posed as if in front of 

Figure 2

The Bride 1960 
oil on composition board 
71.0 x 47.0 cm 
Private collection

a camera. Brack wanted to reinvent the wedding painting 
in a more contemporary and joyous manner and to give it a 
purely human dimension.

For Brack, the breakthrough came accidently when he was 
cleaning up after one of his daughters and came across an 
illustration of a three-tier wedding cake on the wrapper of 
a toy cake icing set. Instead of structuring a composition 
around the ceremonial moment of marital union, which 
inevitably involves an aspect of sacred formality, he chose 
the moment of the cutting of the cake. The central motif 
of the cake on the festive table enabled him to arrange 
the figures asymmetrically, to create imbalances and a 
spatially ambiguous setting. 

The Wedding Breakfast was the breakthrough painting and 
was to become the first painting of the Wedding series.  
It presents a striking departure from the tradition of 
wedding paintings in European art as well as a quite an 
abrupt stylistic change within Brack’s oeuvre. In the 
structure of his picture and the application of the paint, 
Brack stresses the two-dimensional quality of the surface 
and creates a very deliberate flat background plane that 
he sprinkles with patches of intense colour and dribbles 
like confetti. Superimposed over this in thick sensuous 
paint, almost a monochrome in low relief with painted 
shadows enhancing the illusion, are the wedding cake, the 
bride and groom and the bridesmaids, all articulated with 
a rhythmical flowing light brown line.

In the foreground is the bridal bouquet with its four 
glowing yellow roses. The Wedding Breakfast is an 
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exceptionally ambitious painting that attempts to combine 
the sensuousness and immediacy of texture painting with 
the discipline of line and figurative form. The completed 
painting can only be described as overwhelming in its 
impact. Brack was pleased with the outcome and had the 
painting included in all the major survey exhibitions of his 
art in his lifetime – including those at the Royal Melbourne 
Institute of Technology, the Australian National University 
and the National Gallery of Victoria. 

In The Wedding Breakfast, the couple, just married, literally 
melts into their wedding cake, their bodies merge into 
a single entity and their features are delineated with 
simplicity and directness. In the preparatory drawing, the 
dark background in the drawing heightens the contrast 
and clearly articulates the figures. In the finished painting, 
forms seem to melt into one another. The bridesmaids, one 
of whom is physically overshadowed by the bride’s veil, look 
on with fixed, stereotyped expressions of happiness tinged 
with anxiety. The moment of joyous union for one couple 
is the moment of doubt and envy for another, a theme 
that Brack would explore in greater detail in his Ballroom 
Dancers series. 

The symbolism of union and that shared moment is 
simply stressed by the figures, physically joined together 
apparently holding the knife upright, about to plunge it into 
the soft belly of the cake. If this implied phallic symbolism 
is obvious and direct it is also extremely effective. All is 
subject to the overall logic of the design – it is a joyous 
celebration that is related as much by the formal abstract 
devices as it is by the subject matter.

Figure 3

The Bride and Groom 1960 
oil on canvas 
97.0 x 130.0 cm 
National Gallery of Australia collection, Canberra 
Purchased 1978

John Brack’s wedding pictures grew into a series of nine 
oil paintings and five works on paper executed during 1960 
and 1961. The National Gallery of Australia in Canberra 
acquired the painting, Bride and Groom 1960, from this 
series. In one sense, all of the paintings in this series may 
be considered as episodes stemming from The Wedding 
Breakfast painting and themes of the moment of unity, 
the sexual embrace, the couple and their bridesmaids and 
the celebration of the joy of human love. 

The Wedding series and the key painting The Wedding 
Breakfast can be viewed as a radical departure in the art 
of John Brack, one where he accepted the challenge from 
matter painting and abstraction and heroically attempted 
to discipline it through line and a figurative content. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  The artists in the 1960 Helena Rubinstein Travelling Art Scholarship Exhibition 
were Charles Blackman, John Brack, Leonard Crawford, Robert Dickerson, 
Leonard French, Thomas Gleghorn, Leonard Hessing, Roger Kemp, Jon Molvig,  
Bill Rose and Fred Williams. That year the prize was awarded to Charles Blackman

2. John Brack, unpublished interview 1977, p.10

3.  Jan van Eyck, Arnolfini Portrait 1434, oil on oak panel, 82.2 x 60.0 cm, National 
Gallery collection, London
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JEFFREY SMART
(1921-2013)

Bus by the Tiber 1977-78
oil on canvas
66.0 x 84.0 cm
signed lower right: JEFFREY SMART
inscribed verso: YELLOW BUS BY THE TIBER
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Rudy Komon Art Gallery, Sydney, 1980 (label attached verso, stock no.5073)
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Private collection, Sydney
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$650,000 - $750,000



75



76 Important Australian & International Art

Figure 1

The Traveller 1973 
synthetic polymer paint and oil on canvas 
100.5 x 116.0 cm 
Queensland Art Gallery | Gallery of Modern Art 
collection, Brisbane 
Purchased 1975 with the assistance of an Australian 
Government Grant through the Visual Arts Board of the 
Australia Council

It would be possible to do an entire exhibition of paintings by 
Jeffrey Smart featuring buses and trucks. Yet where the back 
of a truck usually appears as a bold geometric shape – a red 
square on grey asphalt, the buses are treated more playfully. 
In The Traveller 1973, a bald-headed man in an overcoat 
(allegedly a portrait of Vladimir Nabokov) has stepped off one 
bus only to find himself reflected in the gleaming metal hull of 
another. Is Smart suggesting that the ultimate goal of travel is  
self-discovery? 

One can almost feel the artist’s pleasure in painting the wavy 
reflections on the shadowy side of the bus. In another work 
from the same year, Near Knossos 1973, we see only the top 
half of a bus and the trace of another parked alongside. This 
time the most engaging aspect is the repetition of windows 
and seats, which form neat fugal patterns. 

There’s a similar brightness in Bus by the Tiber 1977-78, a 
severely geometrical picture than hints at one of Smart’s 
occasional spoofs on abstract art. The white lines laid out in 
maze-like fashion on the grey road seem utterly mystifying 
when we pause to wonder how they are supposed to regulate 
the traffic. A red stop sign has curled up like a flower, a blue 
arrow points to an apparently arbitrary spot on the ground. 
The thin orange bollard that encloses the central triangle 
curves away to the left, as if seen through a distorted lens. 

The road is a mixture of pale grey and brown, the sky is a 
dirty yellowish smear across the top of the canvas. A strip 

of interlocking blue, white and pink apartment blocks runs 
across the picture at a carefully calculated interval. Into 
this bare urban landscape the bright yellow bus arrives like a 
sudden burst of happiness. The jazzy orange stripe on its side 
is a perfect match for the curved orange bollard on the road. 
Positioned between the red and blue signs, it completes the 
triumvirate of primary colours.

Inside the bus we can see a few shadowy figures, but they 
are of no more importance than the silhouettes of seats and 
window curtains. Although Smart often includes a figure or 
two – allegedly for purposes of scale, but also, I believe, to 
add an extra note of ambiguity - there is no human dimension 
in Bus by the Tiber. Whatever we might find in this picture is 
purely a matter of form, colour and composition. Yet when 
it comes to creating a suggestive scenario through largely 
formal means, few Australian artists have been so skilful  
as Smart. 

The pronounced emptiness of Bus by the Tiber raises one 
of the ongoing conundrums of the artist’s work, as it 
would be easy to claim this is a study in alienation. Surely, 
the argument goes, those great swathes of asphalt, the 
relentless uniformity of the apartment blocks, the absence of  
human beings, all add up to a depressing portrait of modern 
urban life.

One problem with this interpretation is that it doesn’t align 
with anything Smart himself ever said about his paintings. 
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Figure 2

The Arezzo Turn-off I 1973 
oil and synthetic polymer paint on canvas 
80.0 x 100.0 cm 
Sold Smith & Singer, Sydney, 20 April 2021, lot 16 
$981,818 (including buyer’s premium)

Over the years he consistently rejected such proto-Marxist 
readings, arguing that he found a real beauty in those scenes in 
which others saw only despair and loneliness. He wasn’t saying 
he would have liked to live in a pokey apartment in a concrete 
block or travel every day in a bus. His simple point was that 
it’s too easy to allow our political and social convictions to 
determine the way we look at the world around us. 

Smart believed that if one stood back and tried for a more 
objective view of modern life, there was no shortage of striking 
subjects. Those dull expanses of asphalt and concrete serve as 
a perfect backdrop for vivid flashes of colour. The geometric 
patterns we admire in abstract paintings are all around us on 
the streets and walls of cities.

For Smart it was important that a painting should be viewed, 
first and foremost, as an aesthetic artefact, not a political 
statement. If his motivations were not always as purely formal 
as he would have us believe, this is the way he consistently 
spoke about his own work. Such sentiments helped put a brake 
on critical over-interpretation, or the bad habit of reading 
works of art as documents which support or offend our 
personal ideological preferences. 

Smart frequently let it be known that he did not view the 
artist as a prophet or a seer, let alone a prophet of doom. In 
fact he had a much humbler conception of the artist’s role, 
quoting Cézanne’s idea that art was a priesthood that should 
be pursued only by the pure of heart. Smart’s ideal artist was 

a connoisseur of beauty, even if it should appear in the most 
unconventional guises. We may wait a long time for a bus in 
a barren, urban environment, but when it finally appears it’s 
the most beautiful sight on earth.

John McDonald

John McDonald is the author of Jeffrey Smart: Paintings of the ‘70s and 
‘80s. He writes a weekly art column for the Sydney Morning Herald and a 
weekly film column for the Australian Financial Review. 
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Gordale Scar (Grey) 1910 is a lively response to a striking cleft 
and canyon captured while on a walking tour of the Yorkshire 
Dales in North Yorkshire, England.1 Painted outdoors, in front 
of the subject, it is one of a pair of paintings Arthur Streeton 
produced of the impressive landscape, along with an additional 
and larger studio picture, Malham Cove 1910, acquired for the 
Art Gallery of New South Wales in 1914.

Gordale Scar has been immortalised by prominent English 
Romantic painters and poets, including J.M.W. Turner  
(1775–1851), James Ward (1769–1859) and William Wordsworth 
(1770–1850). Arthur Streeton was certainly aware of the 
previous painterly incantations and the way artists used  
close-up perspectives of a cliff face to emphasise the scale  
and grandeur of the cliff and hidden gorge. Such pictorial 
devices epitomised the awe-inspiring qualities of the 
fashionable ‘Sublime’ landscape exemplified by the English 
Romantic tradition.2 Streeton was also interested in the 
dramatic landscape, but his approach was quite different in feel  
and execution.

Goredale Scar (Grey) and Goredale Scar (Sunny) [sic] are both 
listed in Arthur Streeton’s 1935 catalogue, being the same 
size and similar in composition and technique. When they 
were first exhibited in Melbourne in 1914 the two paintings 
received favourable responses, with the Age art critic referring 
specifically to the ‘dazzling effect of cliff and verdure [sic].’3 
The primary difference, conveniently alluded to in their 
respective titles, is Streeton’s desire to show the same subject 
at different times of the day and in different atmospheric 
conditions. These two works clearly display Streeton’s artistic 
philosophy grounded in English and French Impressionism and 
en plein air painting techniques. 

In Gordale Scar (Grey), the vibrant, swirling sky is rendered in 
short choppy brushstrokes suggesting a windy day, while 
the wet-on-wet areas of impasto indicate an artist working 
at speed to capture the passing visual effect. Streeton 
counterpoints short, almost abrupt, vertical brushstrokes 
in the brown-grey cliff face against the longer drawn-out 
ribbons of freshly applied paint that clothe the cliff and foliage 
in enticing hues of green.

Arthur Streeton’s English sojourn lasted from 1897 to 1914. 
It had a profound effect on both his working methods and 

reputation. As Streeton became more able to respond to 
the nuances of the English countryside, the ‘local conditions 
of light and atmosphere,’4 his palette and his compositions 
embraced new sights, ideas, and artistic influences.

FOOTNOTES

1.  Until recently it was thought that the Yorkshire walking tour was in 1910, but 
recent Streeton scholarship now points to 1909 as the year that he painted at 
Gordale Scar and Malham Cove, Yorkshire, ‘possibly in company with George 
W Lambert.’ See Tunnicliffe, W. (ed.), Streeton, Art Gallery of New South Wales, 
Sydney, 2020, p.339

2.  For example, the imposing presence of James Ward’s Gordale Scar (A View of 
Gordale, in the Manor of East Malham in Craven, Yorkshire, the Property of Lord 
Ribblesdale), c1812-14, Tate Gallery collection, London

3. The Age, Melbourne, 9 June 1914, p.12

4.  Konody, P., ‘Arthur Streeton’s English Paintings’, in Ure Smith, S. (ed.), The Art  
of Arthur Streeton, Angus & Robertson, Sydney, 1919, p.17
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ARTHUR STREETON
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Gordale Scar (Grey) 1910
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Figure 1

Gordale Scar (Sunny) 1910 
oil on canvas 
50.5 x 76.0 cm 
Sold Deutscher + Hackett, Melbourne, 21 April 2021, lot 44, 
$92,045 (including buyer’s premium)
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En Déshabillé c1911
oil on canvas
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signed lower right: E. Phillips Fox
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$100,000 - $150,000

Figure 1

Reclining Figure c1911 
oil on canvas 
57.0 x 80.5 cm 
The University of Queensland collection, Brisbane 
Purchased 1955
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Figure 2

Nasturtiums c1912 
oil on canvas 
91.5 x 71.5 cm 
Sold Deutscher + Hackett, Melbourne, 31 August 2011, lot 12,  
$600,000 (including buyer’s premium) 
Art Gallery of New South Wales collection, Sydney 
Purchased in memory of Margaret Olley with funds donated by  
the Art Gallery Society of New South Wales Collection Circle 2011

An excellent example of shadow treatment is shown in the 
canvas “En Deshabille.” A lovely young girl in lilac underwear 
sits at a window in the shade of a closed shutter, the fair 
head thrown back in the armchair.

Sydney Mail, 5 November 19131

The delight of “deshabille” is verified in dainty fashion in No. 
16, where in a subdued light, with self-toned surroundings, 
a girl of perfect charms, in most delicate pale heliotrope 
undermost garment, with black shapely stockinged leg  
just seen, is resting carelessly and alluringly. It is a living 
picture, throbbing with life, very daring, exquisite in colour 
and in spirit. 

 The Newsletter, 8 November 19132

En Déshabillé c1911 is a delightful example of the subject 
paintings of Emanuel Phillips Fox, created in Paris at the height 
of the Belle Époque. Initially shown at the Paris Salon,3 the 
painting was unveiled to the Australian public at two major 
exhibitions in 1913 – in Melbourne at the Athenaeum Hall in 
June, and in Sydney at the Royal Art Society of New South 
Wales in October, where it was received with rapturous 
acclaim. Having been out of the public eye for 45 years, En 
Déshabillé represents an exciting rediscovery that promises 
further insight into Fox’s mature work; in particular, his 
depiction of women. 

The present work shows the interior of Fox’s home at 65 
Boulevard Arago in Montparnasse. Fox had moved there with 
his new wife, Ethel Carrick, after their wedding in London in 
May 1905. Located in the heart of Paris’s Left Bank, the Foxes’ 
congenial garden apartment formed part of a larger complex 
of studios built in 1880, home to a thriving community of 
largely expatriate and Anglophone artists.4 This setting 
would prove highly conducive to Fox’s artistic development, 
affording him the opportunity to undertake further study at 
the prestigious Académie Julian and to regularly exhibit his 
work at the Salon. During this time, Fox was exposed to a 
variety of artistic influences, ranging from the academicism 
of William-Adolphe Bouguereau (1825-1905) and Jean-
Léon Gérôme (1824-1904), to the intimiste imagery of Pierre 
Bonnard (1867-1947) and Édouard Vuillard (1868-1940).5 

Accordingly, Fox wrote that his works of this period were ‘the 
best I have painted’.6 

En Déshabillé epitomises the carefree elegance of pre-
war Paris. A woman sits languidly in an armchair, her head 
thrown back into soft shadow. She wears only a pair of black 
stockings, and a petticoat of lilac silk and lace. Filtered light 
seeps through the closed shutters beyond, which are gently 
shrouded in drapery. The scene feels spontaneous and 
intimate; the pose unstudied. Fox’s soft broken brushwork 
and delicate palette of tertiary colours suggest the influence 
of Vuillard, whose interiors often depict a solitary female 
figure amid a richly patterned, tonal scheme.7 As with many 
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of Vuillard’s works from the 1890s onwards, Phillips Fox 
has used the rectilinear form of a window frame to contain 
the sinuous curve of the woman’s figure. The painting is 
composed in a seemingly arbitrary, almost photographic 
manner, severing the woman’s foreleg and the base of  
the chair.

It is likely that the sitter of En Déshabillé is Edith Anderson 
(1880-1961), Fox’s most celebrated model of the period. 
Anderson was a fellow artist and resident of 65 Boulevard 
Arago, and in October 1912 she married Fox’s close friend, 
Penleigh Boyd (1890-1923).8 Distinguished by her auburn 
hair and clear, pale complexion, Edith was the subject of 
many of Fox’s most important Parisian paintings, including 
Nasturtiums c1912 (Art Gallery of New South Wales collection, 
Sydney) and The Arbour 1910 (National Gallery of Victoria 
collection, Melbourne). For Fox, Anderson represented an ideal 
of womanhood – the perfect embodiment of feminine grace 
and charm. His Parisian canvases are replete with imagery of 
women at leisure: reading in the garden, attending to their 
toilette, or reposing in the nude.9 

Despite the implicit conservatism of these images, Fox was 
not oblivious to the sexual politics of the time; in particular, 
the campaign to allow women the right to vote. One of 
Fox’s more unusual works is the 1911 painting A Suffragette 
– thought to portray his cousin Marion Phillips, a campaigner 
for women’s rights and ‘the first Australian woman to become 

Figure 3

Le Repose c1909-11 
oil on canvas 
120.0 x 92.0 cm 
Cbus Collection of Australian Art

a member of the British House of Commons.’10 Perhaps 
then, En Déshabillé is intended to provide a taste of female 
empowerment. The sitter is seen in a private moment, 
relaxed and unselfconscious. Her lingerie – the height of 
fashion at the time – is for her pleasure alone.11 She has no 
husband or children to demand her attention, and appears 
unperturbed by another’s gaze.

FOOTNOTES

1. ‘Motherhood and “Le Livre de Paix”,’ Sydney Mail, Sydney, 5 November 1913, p.33

2. ‘Rare Pictures. E. Phillips Fox,’ The Newsletter, Sydney, 8 November 1913, p.4

3.  As recorded in the catalogue to accompany the 1913 Athenaeum Hall exhibition, 
and reviews of the same.

4.  Downey, G., ‘Cosmopolitans and Expatriates,’ in Goddard, A., Art, Love & Life: 
Ethel Carrick & E. Phillips Fox, Queensland Art Gallery | Gallery of Modern Art, 
Brisbane, 2011, p.59

5.  Zubans, R., E. Phillips Fox: His Life and Art, The Miegunyah Press, Melbourne, 1995, 
p.123

6. Ibid., p.57

7.  For an example, see Mme Vuillard Sewing by the Window, Rue Truffaut, oil on 
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Kitchen Cupboard with Pomegranates  c1979 was undoubtedly 
painted in Margaret Olley’s home in Duxford Street, Paddington, 
where she lived and worked from 1964 until her death. While 
the paintings produced there are perfectly balanced aesthetic 
compositions, photographs reveal a cluttered and chaotic living 
space devoted almost exclusively to creating pictures.  

The space was filled with artfully arranged vignettes of fruit,  
jugs, bowls, and flowers ready to be painted. Of these 
arrangements Olley said, ‘it is no use to begin painting 
substantially until the positions of the objects are right; for 
instance, moving that jug over, feeling my way around…’1 Olley 
selected each object not for its value or practical use, but for 
its texture, shape and colour – in other words, for its paint-
ability. In a 1989 interview Olley explained: ‘the subject matter 
is not important; it is the shape, the placement and the pictorial 
relationship which concerns me.’2

One such pictorial arrangement is the present combination of 
a large ceramic vase holding pomegranates on their branches, 
alongside a smaller bowl of pomegranates, a white jug with a 
red rim, a red coffee pot, and a swath of material draped across 
the benchtop. As is obvious in the photograph presented here  
(Figure 1), the image was a real arrangement in Olley’s home, 
carefully constructed, yet seeming effortless and impromptu. 

Olley painted pomegranates on various occasions throughout 
her career. The present work, Kitchen Cupboard with 
Pomegranates,  is thought to have been painted circa 1979, the 
same year that she painted Pomegranates and Brush Pots which 
also depicts a bouquet of pomegranates in the same ceramic 
vase.3 Other depictions of pomegranates from different periods 
often show them in different vases or baskets. 

Olley never conformed to artistic trends. She showed little 
regard for the contemporaneous movements of abstraction 
and minimalism, instead persisting with her eminent still-lifes 
and interiors. It is important to note that this commitment 
to the still-life was not incidental through lack of exposure to 
other subjects or movements. On the contrary, Olley travelled 
extensively and was well-versed in the local and international 
art scenes. As curator and writer, Christine France, stated, 
‘although she is well aware and tolerant of the current trends, 
Margaret Olley makes no stylistic concessions to fashion in  
her painting.’4 

Olley’s self-assured attitude and commitment to painting her 
immediate surroundings saw her hold over ninety solo shows 
and win eighteen art prizes and awards. In 1997 Olley was 

formally declared an Australian National Treasure, and even 
now her success continues to grow: last year, a decade after 
her death, her previous auction record of $158,600 set in 2013, 
was surpassed on three separate occasions. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  Margaret Olley, quoted in Pearce, B., Margaret Olley, The Beagle Press, Sydney, 
2012, p.118

2.  Margaret Olley, as quoted in France, C., Margaret Olley, Craftsman House, Sydney, 
2002, p.11

3.  Pomegranates and Brush Pots 1979, oil on board, 75.0 x 121.0 cm, private 
collection; illus. in France, C., Margaret Olley, Craftsman House, Sydney, 2002, 
pl.47

4. France, C., Margaret Olley, Craftsman House, Sydney, 2002, p.49

Asta Cameron
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Figure 1

Interior of Margaret Olley’s house, 1996 
Image: Jenni Carter
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Hatter’s Tea Party are only a brushstroke away. The limited 
palette and deliberate choice of colours is due to a scarcity 
of materials, but Blackman manages this with aplomb. His 
favourite Prussian blue and intense cadmium red dominate 
the image and Blackman applies these in their pure state. The 
subtle transitions are created by paint application rather than 
colour mixtures. Pictorial references to the Gothic primitives 
are reflected in combining colour, inverse perspective, and 
mathematical harmony. Barbara at the Table addresses the 
inexpressible and the intangible. It is a forceful image that 
continues to draw the viewer into a strange and wonderful 
world, each time with increasing strength.

Christabel Blackman

Christabel is a senior fine art conservator, specialising in easel paintings. 
She also works as a photographer, writer, artist and illustrator. Born in 
1959, she is the daughter of the artist Charles Blackman and his first wife 
Barbara.

This forceful image, which transforms the intangible emotional 
world into a dreamlike reality, is an iconic and classical image. It 
is both a unique and extraordinary painting because it bridges 
the different eras of Blackman’s oeuvre, marking a transition 
and laying the foundation for the Alice in Wonderland series.

Barbara at the Table c1956 belongs to Blackman’s tender 
psychological portraits, inspired by his inner world, and 
prompted by his wife Barbara who was then living with 
diminished sight. Other significant works such as Barbara and 
Auguste 1957 were painted by the artist during this period, 
when Blackman’s family and domestic euphoria expanded the 
boundaries of his compositions. These works are deliberately 
contemplative and composed with a forceful sensitivity to the 
human condition. 

Eyes are the mirror of the soul, but in Barbara at the Table the 
eyes are closed and the pose introspective. Barbara sits at a 
table, amidst the intensity and the illusion of disappearing 
objects. The flower she tenderly holds, more delicate than 
love itself, is transparent, thus ephemeral. The chair, the 
personification of stability, is both there and not there. 
Blackman’s celebrated images of Golden Alice and The Mad 
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Barbara at the Table c1956
oil on board
130.0 x 167.5 cm
signed lower right: Charles Blackman

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Melbourne
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Private collection, Sydney
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Garry Shead had been aware of the Ern Malley poems after 
reading The Darkening Ecliptic as a 19-year-old in 1961. In the 
mid-1990s, having further immersed himself in a full set of 
the Angry Penguins journals, Shead was inspired to create 
a compelling cycle of works that included paintings, prints, 
publications, and a suite of ceramic vessels produced in 
collaboration with La Paloma Pottery in Hill End in 2003. 

Shead’s obsession with the players in the hoax is revealed 
in the painting Black Swan of Trespass. The poets McAuley 
and Stewart, in army uniforms, arrive on the scene to be 
confronted by a creation they no longer control. The sleek 
Black Swan embodies the notion of unfettered creativity and 
sensuality. The nude female sitting on the iron bed (possibly 
the artist’s wife and muse) cautiously prepares to embrace 
and perpetuate the myth. 

FOOTNOTES

1. Harris, M. Angry Penguins Journal, editorial, December 1944 

2. Hughes, R. ‘Introduction’, in Heyward, M., The Ern Malley Affair, QUP, Brisbane, 1993

Gavin Wilson 

Gavin Wilson is an independent curator, landscape architect and author. 
His wide-ranging projects probe the interconnected themes of landscape 
and culture in the Australian experience.

The creators of the infamous Ern Malley literary hoax imbued 
their fictional character with the haunting poetic expression, 
‘the black swan of trespass on alien waters.’ In October 
1943, the young poets James McAuley and Harold Stewart, 
stationed at Victoria Barracks Sydney, sent a package of poems 
with a letter to Max Harris, the editor of Angry Penguins in 
Adelaide. The poems made a great impression on Harris and 
were soon published. Not long after, a statement by the two 
poets appeared in the press claiming the poems were written 
as a hoax with the express purpose of debunking the modern 
literary movement. The press applauded the hoax but gave 
scant consideration to the poems.

To achieve the hoax, the perpetrators concocted an elaborate 
background story. In the editorial of the December 1944 Angry 
Penguins, Max Harris explained: ‘The poems were originally 
sent to us by ‘Ethel Malley’ who purported to be the sister 
of Ern Malley, whom she stated had recently died of Graves’ 
Disease at the age of twenty-five and had left behind an MS. 
of sixteen poems, his only work.’1 Regardless of the humiliating 
consequences, Harris remained convinced of the substantial 
correctness of his judgement. He was not alone: by the 1970s, 
the Ern Malley poems became celebrated as accomplished 
examples of surrealist poetry. As critic Robert Hughes 
pointed out: ‘The basic case made by Ern’s defenders was 
that his creation proved the validity of surrealist procedures 
that, in letting down their guard, they opened themselves to 
free association and chance.’2 As Max Harris aptly concluded: 
‘Sometimes the myth is greater than its creators.’
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Black Swan of Trespass 2006
oil on board
92.0 x 122.0 cm
signed lower left: Garry Shead
inscribed verso: Black Swan of Trespass
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The Troopers enquired at the homestead as to whereabouts 
of the outlaws, but were told to ask the old man who was up 
bathing in the dam.1

Sidney Nolan chose these words to describe The Questioning 
1947, a painting that is part of the 1946-47 suite of Ned Kelly 
paintings held in the National Gallery of Australia. The text is 
from the 1881 Royal Commission report of the police in pursuit 
of the Kelly gang.

Nolan was also to add footnotes for The Questioning as he did 
for each of the paintings. ‘The police did not question the old 
man, as they knew he would misdirect them, but thought the 
wife could be bluffed, but she was shrewd and well trained 
and like a good wife would misdirect them. My uncle Jack used 
to wash himself with a bar of laundry soap in the dam, Velvet 
Soap, in fact.’2

Ned Kelly is the central and enduring theme of Sidney Nolan’s 
art and a subject he would return to, most significantly in 
the mid-fifties, and variously in the following years. The 
Questioning 1966 is an iteration of the bathing man. The bather 
also appeared in The Questioning 1954 which closely reworks 
the original in format and in colour. The Questioning, our present 
lot, is different in composition and tone. Nolan is working with 
the brown-ochre palette of the mid-sixties which he used in 
larger Kelly paintings of the period. Our bathing man is at the 
centre of the composition, his naked body wet to the knees, 
and his arms, at work, washing his body. The trees that edge 
the dam reflect in the water and beyond are touches of green 
and a sky that rings truly blue.

The Questioning marks a return to the Kelly series. It is  
fascinating to see how Nolan reworks an image and 
extraordinary to see how durable and important The 
Questioning is. The last words on the Kelly paintings are those 
of Bryan Robertson:

These were the most fully integrated paintings to come 
from Nolan so far: fresh and vivacious, with a poetic 
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The Questioning 1966
oil on composition board
57.0 x 72.5 cm
signed lower right: Nolan
inscribed lower left: Marjorie - love from Sidney
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Figure 1

The Questioning 1947 
enamel on composition board 
90.7 x 121.1 cm 
National Gallery of Australia collection, Canberra 
Gift of Sunday Reed 1977

intensity of great depth and feeling. They also combined 
lyrical elements with some of the pathos of knockabout 
farce in a new and extraordinary way. The tragedy of the 
Kelly Story was in the paintings, undiminished; but the 
means taken to underline this tragedy were unorthodox 
and fantastic. Nolan’s ability to register an image in the 
lightest and most insubstantial manner became clear.3

FOOTNOTES

1.  Lynn, E. & Semler, B. (ed.), Sidney Nolan’s Ned Kelly Paintings and Drawings from the 
Australian National Gallery, Australian National Gallery, Canberra, 1985, p.40

2. Ibid., p.40

3.  Clark, K., McGuiness, C. & Robertson, B., Sidney Nolan, Thames & Hudson, London, 
1961, p.43

Brett Ballard
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Boy's Own - Flight Home 2007
synthetic polymer paint on linen
96.0 x 195.0 cm
signed lower right: Storrier
signed, dated and inscribed on stretcher verso: 'Boy's Own - Flight Home (Umagarlee)'/ Storrier/ 2007

PROVENANCE

Art Equity, Sydney
Private collection, Western Australia
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Five decades of creative endeavour have seen Tim Storrier 
rise to the very pinnacle of Australian art. He has won all 
the important prizes and is eagerly sought by art collectors 
nationwide. His work might not have found favour in high 
academe, but in the broad court of popular opinion he is among 
the best. At auction, his top dozen works have averaged just 
on a quarter of a million dollars, an extraordinary figure for 
a working artist barely into his seventies. Success has been 
achieved by using his own unique vision, a way of looking at 
the world that seems at odds with our notions of importance 
and high art. Tim Storrier presents us with his imagination and 
memory, in stunningly beautiful and exquisitely crafted images 
both unpretentious and disarmingly simple. The roll call of 
Storrier’s world seems banal and inconsequential -a crumpled 
mattress on a desert plain, a worn-out chair abandoned in 
the outback, an old black dog tied to a post, a burning rope 
stretched between two poles and, as with the current work, 
a paper dart made from the pages of a newspaper. What lifts 
these works and challenges our preconceptions is their scale 
and the perfection of the image. Every square centimetre 
of the grand canvas has received the intense scrutiny of the 
painter, defying the rules by painting the vast space with a tiny 
brush better suited to a miniature painter. 

The ‘dart paintings’ have allowed Storrier to play with 
perceptions of scale and meaning, and what is important in a 
work of art. The simple paper dart, the classroom construction 
of generations of schoolboys, allows us to experience the 
miracle of flight. One sheet of paper, artfully folded, can streak 
across a room toward an unwitting target, or in the outdoors, 
fly a hundred metres when launched from a high vantage point. 
It has an immediacy and scale we all relate to. But Storrier’s dart 
is a grand vision, far too large for classroom warfare. We see 
from the intricately painted newsprint that it must be huge, 
crafted from a sturdy broadsheet more than twenty columns 
wide. This dart is not the captive of the classroom, but soars 
into the stratosphere above the clouds, winging its way to 
outer space. Storrier has lifted the humble dart to something 
majestic, a supersonic jet liner or the star destroyer from the 
Star Wars movies. 

Unlike other versions of the composition, where flames flare 
from the burning paper, echoing the burning rope thousands 
of feet below on the desert floor, Boy's Own - Flight Home, 
is crisp and sharp, its creases firm and true. The artist’s 
illustrative style references the richly illustrated boxes used 
for plastic model aircraft kits, which fascinated boys of Tim’s 
generation in the late 1950s. These elaborate illustrations, 
most notably those of the American company Revell, were an 
inspiration to many young would-be artists of the time. For 
the viewer it creates conflicting thoughts –the grand scale 
and sheer power of the giant aircraft draws the eye, but then 
one is seduced by the intricate detail and close-up reading of 
the content on the page. We are between grand conception 
and the mundane world of classified advertising that filled 
back pages of newspapers of fifty years ago. Nostalgia for  
a generation is a small mystery for the young, for whom 
screen grabs from Trove are their only experience of the 
broadsheet ‘dailies.’ 

Gavin Fry

Gavin Fry is a writer, artist and museum professional with fifty years’ 
experience working in curatorial and management positions in Australian 
museums, galleries and educational institutions.
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psychiatrist Hermann Rorschach to determine personality 
characteristics and the emotional functioning of its subjects 
by examining their perceptions of symmetrical inkblots. 
Quilty’s abstract Rorschach paintings invite the viewer to 
engage with their own sub-conscious, with each viewer 
inevitably asking themselves what they see and more 
importantly, what it might mean. During the Galerie Allen 
exhibition Untitled No.1 (Paris)  was hung in a row of five 
portraits, representing the internal mind as opposed to the 
external face. 

The Rorschach painting technique, whereby paint is applied 
to one canvas then pressed bilaterally against the other to 
create a symmetrical abstraction, is inherently imbued with 
chance. The pre-painted image is destroyed in the process 
and a new one is created not by the artist’s steady hand, but 
by the paint itself, ‘like a disturbed monoprint that keeps 
both print and plate.’2 This conceptual, hallucinatory painting 
represents the deconstruction and reassembly of not only 
the original image but also of one’s own psyche. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  Shea, J., Ben Quilty: Alien, Galerie Allen, Paris, 2004 [accessed online]:  
https://benquilty.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/Alien_2014.pdf 

2. Ibid.

Asta Cameron

The two major motifs Ben Quilty explores most often in art 
are identity in post-colonial Australia and the destructive 
behaviours of modern masculinity – ultimately both 
examinations of himself. The works of his 2014 exhibition at 
Galerie Allen in Paris are no exception. The exhibition, titled 
Alien, was the culmination of a three-month residency in Paris 
and included a poignant combination of Rorschach paintings 
and semi-distorted portraits, some with winding proboscis-
like extension of the nose, as a kind of psychological unpacking 
and reordering of himself and his subjects. 

The enduring tradition of portraiture no longer has the same 
function it once did when artists would depict their sitters 
somewhere between accurately and favourably, for the 
purposes of documentation or decoration. Contemporary 
portraiture inevitably delves deeper than the subject’s 
appearance, portraying something of their psyche as well, 
often revealing some of the artist’s own self in the process. 
Quilty uses portraiture as a method of psychoanalysis, of both 
his sitters and himself. This technique was exquisitely honed 
through his portraits of soldiers returned from Afghanistan, 
where Quilty was stationed as an official war artist for the 
Australian War Memorial commission in 2011. This evaluation of 
post-traumatic stress syndrome resulted in some of the most 
haunting portraits in his oeuvre. The works in his 2014 Alien 
exhibition were an extension of this examination of collective 
and personal trauma. As surmised by Galerie Allen founder, 
Joseph Allen Shea, ‘It is I, you, and indeed the artist himself.’1

Quilty employed the present Rorschach technique to further 
this conversation of psychoanalysis. Colloquially known as 
an inkblot test, the Rorschach test was designed by Swiss 
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(i) signed and dated verso: Quilty 2014
(ii) inscribed verso: Untitled no. 1 (Paris)
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Michael Johnson’s paintings depict the process of managing 
colour - observing its nature and exploring its depths; examining 
the place where areas of colour meet: ‘The edge is where the 
colours meet, not where the shapes change… the shape is the 
container for the colour. I’m interested in the life of colours: 
my painting has got more to do with that than form or tone 
or drawing.’1 Johnson came to the attention of collectors and 
critics for the hard-edged abstract painting referred to in this 
statement but it was the intellectual program and the depth of 
engagement with issues of perception, vision, and psychology 
that motivated him. 

A few years later, the process had driven the evolution of his 
work away from the concrete to the ephemeral, in contradiction 
to his earlier work. Whether it was this contrast or the process, 
his paintings found an immediate response. The intentions that 
had driven his work, the desire to create in his painting ‘a place 
that does not exist’,2 applied equally, however. He creates this 
place by ‘confronting the viewer with physically dense surfaces 
teetering on the verge of a phantom dimension,’3 thereby 
opening the painting up to endless interpretation.

Johnson was born in Sydney in 1938 and studied at the National 
Art School during the 1950s before moving to London where 
he lived and worked from 1961-66, initially to continue his 
studies and then to teach. He became a lecturer before 
returning to Australia in 1967 where he became the leader of 
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oil on linen
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signed, dated and inscribed verso: Michael Johnson title  
‘’EARTH LINE’’ OIL 1997-98
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a new generation of Abstractionists as exemplified in the 
exhibition, The Field, held at the National Gallery of Victoria in 
1968, before moving to New York. The paintings he produced 
at this time were characteristic of international avant-garde 
painting. They are rigorous proclamations of the moral and 
aesthetic concerns of the period. 

In his later work, it is as if the worthiness of these 
considerations fell away. Johnson’s revised aesthetic, an 
evolution, resulted in a more organic expression of similar 
principles. The resulting paintings, less complex and more 
direct, which emerged in the early 1980s, rejected several 
fundamentals of the earlier work: geometric exactness, in 
favour of the uneven, fluid, and indistinct, making a virtue 
of the less substantial. Deep, rich colour was still Johnson’s 
métier, but paint was now layered in broken lines, overlaid 
with skeins of contrasting colour set in rhythmic waves across 
extensive panoramic canvases. Earth Line is a particularly 
fine and beautiful example of this style. 

Johnson enjoyed considerable success with the new work 
and in 1988 Johnson was included in The Biennale of Sydney 
curated by the Art Gallery of New South Wales. By the time 
of the major survey of his work held in 1968-1989, he had 
become one of the most in-demand artists in Australia  
and arguably the most important abstract Australian artist of 
the time.

FOOTNOTES

1.  Artist’s statement quoted in Lindsay, R., The Seventies: Australian Paintings, 
Tapestries from the Collection of National Australia Bank, The National Bank of 
Australasia Limited, Melbourne 1982, p.62

2.  Michael Johnson, quoted in Maloon, T., From the Southern Cross: A View of 
World Art c.1940-88, The Biennale of Sydney in association with the Australian 
Broadcasting Corporation, Sydney, 1988, p.160

3. Maloon, T., op. cit.

Tim Abdallah
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foliage, the usually calm waters of lake Macquarie are capped 
with white peaks and grounded in a murky midnight blue. 
Within the foreground we see fleeting shapes that twist into 
familiar imagery of animals nestled within the undergrowth. 
The viewer is unsure if the work reveals figurative references, 
or if the scrub undergrowth is twisting into recognisable 
shapes. A sense of momentum occupies the entire canvas, 
allowing the transient moments of the storm to remain. 

The body of work painted at Wangi resulted in brilliantly 
coloured paintings that are half imaginary, half real and 
intended to evoke the spirit of the place.3 Colour Abstract 
(Scene on the Harbour) captures Dobell’s fleeting memories 
before they are lost, rendering them in paint, to be viewed 
and celebrated.

FOOTNOTES

1.  P earce, B., & Kolenberg, H., The Painter’s Progress: William Dobell, Art Gallery of 
New South Wales, Sydney, 1997, p.110

2.Gleeson, J., William Dobell, Thames and Hudson, London, 1964, p.107

3.  Pearce, B., & Kolenberg, H., The Painter’s Progress: William Dobell, Art Gallery of 
New South Wales, Sydney, 1997, p.92

Clementine Retallack

An important late work, Colour Abstract (Scene on the Harbour) 
1960 encapsulates a defining moment within Dobell’s career. 
A keynote to his celebrated later style, the work delicately 
depicts the harbour at Wangi. Wangi was a special place 
for Dobell, initially providing refuge after the controversy 
of his 1943 Archibald Prize portrait of Joshua Smith. It was 
during this first extended stay at Wangi that Dobell favoured 
landscapes rather than portraiture as he could freely express 
the sensation of the subject without the added pressure of 
pleasing the sitter.1

Wangi remained a subject for his painting, and he often 
returned to this familiar outlook to capture its atmosphere 
in fleeting moments. Dobell transferred his vivid portrayal of 
character and his ability to capture the intimate details of a 
portrait to landscapes, allowing these attributes to become 
hallmarks of his work. James Gleeson notes that at this 
point in his career, Dobell’s interest lay in seizing a particular 
movement, extending it through the composition until the 
whole painting pulsated with rhythm.2 Dobell’s residence at 
Wangi sat on the foreshores of Lake Macquarie looking north. A 
sunny terrace shaded by a Jacaranda tree and a little path were 
the only things that separated the house from the waterline. 
The tranquillity of this scene was rarely disturbed, if only by a 
westerly, or winds howling from the nor-east, which sent the 
lake into a sensation of vibrant chaos. 

Dobell’s Colour Abstract (Scene on the Harbour) is a whimsical 
portrayal of Wangi. The contorted tree trunks jut vertically and 
sporadically throughout the composition leading into a sky 
that is rife with the promise of a storm. Peeking through the 
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oil on board
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played a part in the political ferment between the wars.  
The painting makes oblique reference to Lawrence’s political 
scepticism. It also points to Shead’s depth of interest in the 
concept of Australia as a colony of Great Britain, a theme 
which becomes central to his ensuing Royal Suite paintings. 
Throughout the respective series, Shead engages with his 
subjects in a manner that is deeply personal, rather than 
based on historical fact. In the Royal Suite, the incidents, and 
events Shead selects are conflated with biographical events- 
his own and his characters’- so that their dreamlike quality 
emphasises the poignant and often highly intimate flavour of 
direct experience.

Produced in the same year that Shead won the Archibald  
Prize, the Lawrence series paintings now occupy a central 
position in the development of one of Australia’s most 
successful and best loved painters.

FOOTNOTES

1.  The D.H. Lawrence paintings were initially exhibited at the Solander Gallery, 
Canberra in June 1992 as Kangaroo: D.H. Lawrence at Thirroul. Further exhibitions 
were held in the same year at Wollongong City Gallery, NSW, and in the following 
year as Lawrence Series at Michael Nagy Fine Art, Sydney; Greenaway Art Gallery, 
Adelaide; and in 1993 at Phillip Bacon Gallery, Brisbane and Lyall Burton Gallery, 
Melbourne before being shown at the Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney in 
December 1993. The paintings known as The Royal Suite were first exhibited in 
1995

2.  Grishin, S., Garry Shead and the Erotic Muse, Craftsman House, Fine Art Publishing, 
Sydney, 2001

Tim Abdallah

The D.H. Lawrence paintings are the expression of an intimate 
bond between Garry Shead and the British author - famous 
for Lady Chatterley’s Lover and Sons and Lovers. Lawrence’s 
Kangaroo, written in 1922 and set in Australia, was inspiration 
for a highly personal and multileveled response which became 
the source of an extended series of paintings that brought 
Shead national prominence. The Lawrence paintings, together 
with the Royal Suite which succeeded them, transformed 
Shead from a highly rated but largely unknown figure into one 
of the most prominent and successful artists of his generation.

The paintings have been the subject of numerous studies, 
examining the complex relationship between D.H. Lawrence, 
his story Kangaroo, and Shead himself.1 It also examines a 
pivotal period in Australian history. Shead’s own circumstances 
and his relationship with his wife Judith is as a mirror of the 
characters in the book who in turn reflect the actual characters 
of Lawrence and his wife Frieda. 

Lawrence and his wife were in Australia in 1922. The couple 
visited and stayed in the New South Wales South coastal 
town of Thirroul, a place where Shead had also stayed while 
collaborating with Brett Whiteley on a Portrait of D.H. 
Lawrence in the early 1970s. In his book on Shead,2 Sasha Grishin 
examines the various levels and depths of the links between 
Shead, Lawrence and Thirroul. Many of the paintings in the 
Lawrence series feature the distinctive figure of Lawrence 
himself, as the character Richard Lovat Somers of the book, set 
in the town with its distinctive topography and dusty streets.

The Death of Cooley depicts Lawrence’s character Benjamin 
Cooley who was probably based on the historical figure Major 
General (Sir) Charles Rosenthal, a War veteran who in the early 
1920’s turned to politics and was the leader of a secretive 
anti-communist militia, ‘The King and Empire Alliance’ which 

42

GARRY SHEAD
born 1942

Death of Cooley 1992
oil on canvas
91.0 x 106.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Garry Shead 92

Australian Galleries, Melbourne, label attached verso (stock no.AG500238)

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Adelaide
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 15 June 2005, lot 59
Private collection, Melbourne

LITERATURE

Grishin, S., Garry Shead: The D.H. Lawrence Paintings, Gordon and Breach Arts International, Sydney, 1993, p.106, cat.44 (illus. p.107)
Grishin, S., Garry Shead and the Erotic Muse, Craftsman House, Sydney, 2001, pp.104-107

$50,000 - $70,000



101



102 Important Australian & International Art

audience. He makes no eye contact. Instead, the sense of 
solitude is emphasised using the functional and empty space 
in which he earns his living. Leaning on his trolley with one 
hand on his hip and one foot forward, his pose is simple and 
highly effective in communicating a moment of hesitation 
and contemplation. The pose, cleverly understated, yet easily 
recognisable, is natural, and the product of observation. 
Dickerson’s subject is the dignity of labour. The painting is 
unmistakeably of and by a worker. 

Over a career spanning more than 65 years Dickerson was 
a tireless exhibitor. In 1954 the National Gallery of Victoria 
acquired his Man Asleep on the Steps, and in 1959 he became, 
together with John Brack (1920-1999), Charles Blackman 
(1928-2018), Arthur Boyd (1920-1999) and Clifton Pugh 
(1924-1990) a member of the Antipodeans, a group of artists 
protesting abstraction. By 2006 Dickerson had been the 
subject of more than 110 solo exhibitions. He continued to 
work up to his death in October 2015. 

FOOTNOTES

1.  Hughes, R., The Art of Australia, Penguin, Melbourne, 1966, p.240

2.  Robert Dickerson, as quoted in ‘Featured Artist: Robert Dickerson,’ The Art Gallery 
of New South Wales, Sydney [accessed online]: www.artgallery.nsw.gov.au/
collection/artists/dickerson-robert/

Tim Abdallah

Robert Dickerson was born and raised in the inner Sydney 
suburb of Hurstville. He left school at the age of fourteen to 
work in a factory and for a time was also a professional boxer. 
In 1940 he joined the RAAF and served in Darwin and the Islands 
north of Australia before returning to factory work. With  
the help of a friend who worked as a commercial artist, 
Dickerson embarked on a career as a painter, and by 1950 he 
was painting ‘seriously’.1

The directness and sincerity of Dickerson’s work is based on 
personal experience and reflects the struggles of a working 
man’s life. As Robert Hughes noted, Dickerson’s work appeared 
without natural facility, and ‘with a very limited means.’ 
Dickerson was self-taught as an artist and came to the 
profession with only the basic technical means and without 
extensive knowledge of art and its history. It is an uninhibited 
approach, unencumbered by the example of his predecessors, 
with an advanced sense of resourcefulness, a trait often 
associated with Australia, and in particular, Dickerson’s 
formative years and the product of honest hard work. 

I try to paint something that will be different from all the 
rubbish everywhere. Everybody is trying to run away from 
facing certain issues. My work is a protest against that if you 
like; but I am not trying to prove something. I just paint what 
I feel like painting.2

Paddy’s Market depicts the market that serves inner Sydney, 
located at Haymarket. Dickerson places the figure of a market 
worker in the centre of his composition. The figure is isolated 
and absorbed in his work, and takes no interest in us, the 
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ROBERT DICKERSON
(1924-2015)

Paddy’s Market 1975
oil on canvas
182.0 x 152.0 cm
signed lower right: DICKERSON

PROVENANCE

Greythorn Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso, stock no.7029)
Private collection, Melbourne

LITERATURE

Dickerson, J., Robert Dickerson: Against the Tide, Pandanus Press, Brisbane, 1994, p.110 (illus.)

$60,000 - $80,000
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44

ARTHUR BOYD
(1920-1999)

Shoalhaven Landscape 1979
oil on board
29.0 x 38.5 cm
signed with initials lower right: AB

PROVENANCE

Von Bertouch Galleries, New South Wales
Private collection, Melbourne
Private collection, Sydney
Art Index, Sydney, 2012
Private collection, New South Wales
Menzies, Sydney, 26 September 2019, lot 16
Private collection, Sydney

$40,000 - $50,000

Figure 1

DAVID MOORE (1927-2003) 
Arthur Boyd, Bundanon, New South Wales 1995 (printed 2000) 
gelatin silver photograph 
42.5 x 28.5 cm  
National Portrait Gallery collection, Canberra 
Acquired as a gift of the artist and with financial assistance from Timothy Fairfax AC  
and L. Gordon Darling AC CMG, 2001
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Morning Mist c1814 is a fine example of John Glover’s coveted 
English landscape paintings and contains the hallmarks of 
the picturesque movement that dominated English art in the 
early 1800s. It is also an important precursor to the paintings 
that Glover painted when he moved to Australia and settled 
in Tasmania with his family in 1831, aged sixty-four. Beside 
this, little is known about this impressive oil that has recently  
become known.

One of the joys of the picture researcher/art historian is 
discovering information about important works and helping to 
build a clearer picture of the artist and his or her milieu. David 
Hansen, a recognised scholar of Glover’s work and the author 
of a substantial tome entitled John Glover and the Colonial 
Picturesque 2003, has offered suggestions about the work. He 
points to the plausible resemblance of the tower to the Gothic 
Parish Church of St Peter’s Tiverton in Devonshire and to another 
church in Matlock, Derbyshire. According to Hansen, Glover 
‘exhibited a few with the Society of Painters in Oil and Water 
Colours in 1814, in which case, the church could be St Giles’.1

Glover was a frequent visitor to Derbyshire, a county in the East 
Midlands region. We know from works held in distinguished 
public collections that he painted scenes of Matlock and the area 
nearby. He did sketches on the spot to form the basis of paintings 
completed back in his London studio. Two major Glover paintings 
in the National Gallery of Australia collection, Rural Landscape 
with Herdsman, Milkmaid and Cattle c1805 and At Matlock – 
Mist Rising (Landscape with Figures) 1814 (identified as such by 
Hansen) are both Matlock subjects. As with Morning Mist, they 
reveal the artist’s admiration for the work of 17th century French 
artist Claude Lorrain (1600-1682) including a ‘high vantage point, 
a dark foreground enlivened by human or animal staffage and a 
gentle zigzag through a sunlit centre of the composition.’2

Importantly, and crucial to the identification of Morning Mist, 
is a similar depiction of the medieval church tower in Rural 
Landscape with Herdsman, Milkmaid and Cattle. The round 
window beneath the Romanesque arch is clearly visible in both, 
while the hillside location, pasture, and pond, are recognisably 
that of the Matlock church with a slight variation in viewpoint. 
It would appear Glover has altered his position obliquely to 
produce two versions. 

Further connections are made to a contemporaneous engraving 
included in a 4-volume copy of Lysons Magna Britannia; 
Derbyshire compiled by local antiquarian Thomas Bateman 
Webb. Entitled St Giles Parish Church, Church Street, Matlock 
1821 this work identifies the medieval church’s perpendicular 
west tower with diagonal buttresses before it was rebuilt in the 
19th century. 

45

JOHN GLOVER
(1767-1849)

Morning Mist
oil on canvas
77.0 x 94.5 cm

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Lauraine Diggins Gallery, Melbourne (label attached verso,  
stock 85678)
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED

Selected Australian Works of Art, Lauraine Diggins Gallery, 
Melbourne, 29 June - 10 July 1985, cat.1

We gratefully acknowledge the assistance of David Hansen 
with cataloguing this work.

$55,000 - $75,000

Figure 1

St Giles Parish Church, Church Street, Matlock 1821

Image courtesy of picturethepast.org.uk

John Glover’s work represent a synthesis of observation, 
memory, and artistic convention. Morning Mist demonstrates 
John Glover’s fine picture making skills, the luminescence of 
his landscapes, and the harmonious balance that he found in 
English rural lifestyle.

FOOTNOTES

1. Hansen, D., in correspondence with Brett Ballard, February 2022

2.  Gray, A., ‘At Matlock – Mist Rising (Landscape with Figures) 1814, Artonview, no. 65, 
Autumn 2011, National Gallery of Australia, Canberra

Rodney James

Rodney James is an independent art consultant who specialises in 
valuations, collection management, exhibitions, research and writing, 
and strategic planning for art galleries and museums.
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46

HAUGHTON FORREST
(1826-1925)

Mount Wellington from Ridgeway Reservoir
oil on board
30.0 x 45.5 cm

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 21 August 2001, lot 247
Private collection, Tasmania

LITERATURE

This work is to be included in the forthcoming publication: Ayling, 
G. & Smith, I., Haughton Forrest (1926-1925) Biography, Catalogue 
and Gallery of Paintings (2 vols.), The Forrest Project, 4th edition, 
2021, cat.HF4.1.052

RELATED WORKS

Ridgeway Reservoir [finished study], oil on board, 30.0 x 45.0 cm, 
private collection; illus. in Brown, G. & Diggins, L. (eds.), Haughton 
Forrest 1826-1925, Malakoff Fine Art Press, Melbourne, 1982, p.27
View of Mount Wellington from Springs, oil on board, 30.0 x 45.5 
cm, private collection. This is the summer version of the present 
work; both paintings were used by the Tasmanian Government to 
issue postage stamps between 1898 and 1911.

$15,000 - $25,000
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HAUGHTON FORREST
(1826-1925)

Brodick Bay and Goatfell, Isle of Arran, Scotland  
(also known as Cowes) 1872
oil on canvas
46.0 x 76.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed lower left: H Forrest/ Cowes/ 1872

PROVENANCE

Private collection, United Kingdom
Estate of the above
Ewbank’s, United Kingdom, 19 March 2020, lot 1477
Private collection, Sydney

LITERATURE

Ayling, G. & Smith, I., Haughton Forrest (1926-1925) (2 vols.),  
The Forrest Project, 3rd edition, 2016, cat.HF2.3.069

$12,000 - $18,000
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48

HAUGHTON FORREST
(1826-1925)

Ben Lomond
oil on academy board
31.0 x 47.0cm
signed lower left: HForrest
inscribed verso: near [illeg.]/ Ben Lomond

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney

LITERATURE

This work is to be included in the forthcoming publication: Ayling, G. & Smith, I., Haughton Forrest (1926-1925) Biography,  
Catalogue and Gallery of Paintings (2 vols.), The Forrest Project, 4th edition, 2021, cat.HF2.4.1.059

$10,000 - $15,000
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JAMES ALFRED 
TURNER
(1850-1908)

Bushman 1885
oil on canvas
30.5 x 46.0 cm
signed and dated lower left: J.A. 
Turner/ 1885

PROVENANCE

Mr Ian Kinnear, Melbourne
Thence by descent, private 
collection, Brisbane

$8,000 - $12,000

49

J.H. SCHELTEMA
(1861-1941)

The Drove
oil on canvas
61.5 x 105 cm
signed lower left: J H Scheltema

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney

$10,000 - $15,000
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51

JOHN LONGSTAFF
(1862-1941)

Miss Ida Fowler 1898
oil on canvas
40.0 x 30.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: J Longstaff/ 1898
inscribed lower left: To Miss IDA Fowler

PROVENANCE

National Gallery of Victoria, Melbourne
Acquired from the above as an unclaimed item, private collection, Melbourne, c1967

$2,500 - $3,500
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AGNES GOODSIR
(1864-1939)

Standing Nude 1902
oil on canvas
89.0 x 58.5 cm
signed, dated and inscribed lower right: A. N. Goodsir/ Paris 1902

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Masterpiece Fine Art Gallery, Hobart (label attached verso)
Private collection
Colville Auctions, Hobart, 7 June 2021, lot 15
Private collection, Sydney

$12,000 - $18,000
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53

HORACE TRENERRY
(1899-1958)

A Dry Riverbed 1922
oil on board
27.0 x 31.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: H. TRENERRY 22

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Canberra
Thence by descent, private collection, Canberra

$8,000 - $12,000
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ELIOTH GRUNER
(1882-1939)

The Vale 1926
oil on canvas on board
24.0 x 29.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: Gruner/ 1926
bears inscription verso: Landscape NSW

PROVENANCE

The Estate of Elioth Gruner, Sydney
The Macquarie Galleries, Sydney (label attached verso)
Mrs John Maund, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, New South Wales
Thence by descent, private collection, New South Wales
Sotheby’s, Sydney, 26 November 2007, lot 63
Private collection, Sydney
Deutscher + Hackett, Melbourne, 15 July 2020, lot 49
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED

Elioth Gruner Memorial Loan Exhibition, National Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney, 17 April - 31 May 1940, cat.21  
(as Landscape, NSW, label attached verso)

$22,000 - $28,000
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55

FREDERICK McCUBBIN
(1855-1917)

Artists' Day c1915
oil on card
22.0 x 19.0 cm (irreg.)
signed and inscribed lower centre: F McCubbin Artists' DAY

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, Lilla Reidy, Melbourne
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, New South Wales

EXHIBITED

McCubbin: Last Impressions, National Gallery of Australia, 
Canberra, 14 August - 1 November 2009; Art Gallery of Western 
Australia, Perth, 12 December 2009 - 28 March 2010; Bendigo Art 
Gallery, Victoria, 24 April - 25 July 2010, cat.70A (as Artists Day, 
label attached verso)

LITERATURE

Gray, A., McCubbin: Last Impressions, National Gallery of Australia, 
Canberra, 2009, p.161, cat.70A (as Artists Day, illus. p.150) 

$10,000 - $15,000
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ARTHUR STREETON
(1867-1943)

Liverpool Docks 1905
watercolour on paper
51.0 x 34.0 cm
signed lower right: Arthur Streeton

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Melbourne
Menzies, Sydney, 21 March 2013, lot 116
Company collection, Victoria

$12,000 - $18,000

57

ARTHUR STREETON
(1867-1943)

Venice c1908 
watercolour and pencil on paper on card
16.5 x 23.0 cm
signed with initials lower left: AS

PROVENANCE

Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 27 November 1996, lot 690
Private collection
Acquired from the above, private collection, Brisbane

$6,000 - $8,000
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58

EMANUEL PHILLIPS FOX
(1865-1915)

Nocturne
oil on canvas
45.0 x 35.0 cm
signed and inscribed lower right: To Miss Reidy/ Souvenir/ E. Phillips Fox

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, Lilla Reidy, Melbourne
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, New South Wales

$12,000 - $18,000
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FREDERICK McCUBBIN
(1855-1917)

Mezger’s Mill 1900
oil on canvas
25.5 x 30.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: F McCubbin/ 1900

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, Lilla Reidy, Melbourne
Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, New South Wales

$25,000 - $35,000
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60

HANS HEYSEN
(1877-1968)

In the Cotswolds 1934
watercolour on paper
31.0 x 40.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: HANS HEYSEN. 1934.
inscribed lower left: IN THE COTSWOLDS.
signed and inscribed on label attached verso: No 14/ Group 
of Elms/ in THE Cotswolds/ Oxfordshire./ Hans Heysen.

PROVENANCE

Christie’s, Melbourne, 9 May 1989, lot 179
Private collection, Sydney
Menzies, Melbourne, 25 June 2015, lot 15
Company collection, Victoria

$5,000 - $7,000

61

PERCY LINDSAY
(1870-1952)

Milking Time c1930
oil on canvas on board
29.5 x 34.5 cm
signed lower right: Percy Lindsay

PROVENANCE

Collection of Jane Glad, New South Wales
Warren J. Elstub in association with Josef Lebovic Gallery, 
Art Works from the Estate of the Late Jane Glad, Daughter 
of Norman Lindsay, Sydney, 26 June 2000, lot 69
Eva Breuer Art Dealer, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

$4,000 - $6,000



121

62

ARTHUR STREETON
(1867-1943)

Sunday at Home 1883
watercolour on paper
32.0 x 26.5 cm
signed lower right: AE Streeton
signed and inscribed verso: Sunday/ at Home/ AE Streeton
bears inscription verso: Streeton’s back yard of the/ house  
he lived in

PROVENANCE

Collection of the Streeton family, Victoria
Christie’s, Melbourne, 1 May 2000, lot 297  
(incorrectly illustrated in catalogue)
Private collection, Melbourne
Christie’s, Melbourne, 3 May 2004, lot 380
Ron Coles Investment Gallery, New South Wales
Private collection, New South Wales

EXHIBITED

Backyards and Boundaries, Mornington Peninsula Regional 
Gallery, Victoria, 27 September - 8 November 1998, cat.62  
(as Sunday at Home c1885)

LITERATURE

Streeton, A., The Arthur Streeton Catalogue, Arthur Streeton, 
Melbourne, 1935, cat.5
Rayment, H., Backyards and Boundaries, Mornington Peninsula 
Regional Gallery, Victoria, 1998, p.20 (as Sunday at Home c1885)

$8,000 - $12,000
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63

ELLIS ROWAN
(1848-1922)

The Catch
watercolour on paper
27.5 x 32.5 cm
signed lower left: Ellis Rowan

PROVENANCE

Australian Art Auctions, Sydney, 23 March 1998, lot 60
Art Galleries Schubert, Queensland, c2000 (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne

$2,500 - $3,500



123

64

ETHEL CARRICK FOX
(1872-1952)

Cottages at Dax
gouache on paper
20.5 x 28.5 cm
signed lower left: Carrick Fox
bears inscription on backing verso: Cottages at Dax/ Carrick Fox/ Belongs to/ Mr A. A. Phillips/ 5 Lawson Street/ Upper Hawthorn
bears inscription on label attached verso: 27/ Cottages at Dax/ Carrick Fox

Lucien Lefebvre-Foinet, Paris, label attached verso (stock no.4991)

PROVENANCE

Gift from the artist to her cousin, A.A. Phillips, Melbourne
Thence by descent, Margaret R. Donald, Melbourne
Estate of the above
Menzies, Melbourne, 23 March 2016, lot 7 (as Cottages by a Bridge)
Company collection, Victoria

$4,000 - $6,000
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65

NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

The Goths
watercolour on paper
32.5 x 42.5 cm
signed lower left: NORMAN LINDSAY

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Queensland
Deutscher~Menzies, Melbourne, 27 November 2002, lot 49
Private collection, Tasmania

$18,000 - $25,000
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NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

The Lovers
oil on canvas on board
36.5 x 39.0 cm
signed with initials lower right: N. L.

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Shapiro Auctioneers, Sydney, 24 November 2013, lot 62
Private collection, Sydney

$18,000 - $25,000
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67

NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

Melissa and the Marquis 1933
watercolour on paper
41.0 x 33.0 cm
signed and dated lower left: NORMAN LINDSAY 1933
inscribed verso: K2637/ Melissa and the Marquis

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

$18,000 - $25,000
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68

NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

Bacchanal 1965
watercolour on paper
31.5 x 35.0 cm
signed and dated lower left: NORMAN LINDSAY/ 1965

PROVENANCE

Gould Galleries, Melbourne, 1982
Private collection, Melbourne

$24,000 - $28,000
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69

RUSSELL DRYSDALE
(1912-1981)

Young Boy Johnnie c1970
ink and wash on paper on board
25.0 x 18.0 cm
signed lower centre: Russell Drysdale

PROVENANCE

The Johnstone Gallery, Brisbane (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne

$3,000 - $5,000

70

WILLIAM DOBELL
(1899-1970)

Odette 1933
ink and wash on paper
25.5 x 16.5 cm
signed, dated and inscribed lower right: Odette/ London 1933

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

$2,000 - $4,000
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LAURENCE STEPHEN LOWRY
(1887-1976, British)

A Family
pencil on paper
20.0 x 20.0 cm
signed and inscribed lower right: a Family/ LS Lowry

PROVENANCE

Private collection, United Kingdom
Christie’s, London, 12 July 2012, lot 519
Haynes Fine Art of Broadway, United Kingdom (label attached verso, stock no.12132)
Private collection, Sydney

$25,000 - $35,000
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72

ROBERT DICKERSON
(1924-2015)

The Literates c1949
oil and enamel on board
74.5 x 89.0 cm
signed lower right: R Dickerson

Tom Mathieson Australian Art & Investment Gallery, Sydney, 
label attached verso

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Beverly Hills Girls High School Collection, Sydney
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 14 June 2006, lot 1
Private collection, Sydney
Menzies, Sydney, 22 March 2012, lot 21
Private collection, Brisbane

$25,000 - $30,000

Dickerson was in his mid-twenties when he painted The Literates, 
soon after his service in the Royal Australian Air Force in Darwin 
and Southeast Asia during the Second World War. After the war 
ended, Dickerson spent about a year on Morotai Island in Indone-
sia, waiting to be demobilised, where he painted the local children: 
‘They used to pose for me and sit playing while I drew them.’1 Most 
of these works were lost, as Dickerson did not bring them back to 
Australia, not having room for art in his kit bag. 

In post-war Sydney Dickerson began painting as a vocation, and in 
1949 he proposed to his first wife, Innis Sailes, and their first child 
was born the following year. The present work may be a recollection 
of the playful children on Morotai, and also a reflection of his own 
life’s trajectory at this point. In his own words, ‘That feeling about 
kids persisted in my work because I felt strongly about children of 
the whole bloody world…’2 This is apparent not only in the present 
work, but in his recurrent depictions of children throughout his 
oeuvre, including at lots 109 and 110 in this catalogue.  

FOOTNOTES

1.  Robert Dickerson, quoted in Dickerson, J., Robert Dickerson: Against the Tide, Pandanus 
Press, Brisbane, 1994, p.32

2. Robert Dickerson, quoted in Thomas, L., The Australian, 11 January 1969

Asta Cameron
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RAY CROOKE
(1922-2015)

The Heat of the Day
oil on canvas on board
67.5 x 82.5 cm
signed lower left: R. Crooke

PROVENANCE

BC Fine Art Gallery, Queensland (label attached verso)
Private collection, Queensland

$15,000 - $20,000
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74

CHARLES BLACKMAN
(1928-2018)

Girl Dreaming c1963
oil on canvas
40.5 x 36.0 cm
signed upper left: BLACKMAN
Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane, label attached verso

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Sotheby’s, Melbourne, 25 August 1997, lot 234
Private collection
Deutscher~Menzies, Melbourne, 28 August 2002, lot 100
Private collection, Hong Kong

$25,000 - $35,000
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RAY CROOKE
(1922-2015)

Farm Natives
oil on canvas on board
75.0 x 100.0 cm
signed lower left: R Crooke

PROVENANCE

Multiplex Limited, Perth
Sotheby’s, Sydney, 22 April 2008, lot 102
Savill Galleries, Sydney, 2013 (label attached verso)
Company collection, Victoria

$22,000 - $26,000
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76

MARGARET OLLEY
(1923-2011)

Tang Horses c1975
oil on board
67.0 x 91.5 cm
signed lower left: Olley  
signed lower right: Olley

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 6 February 2007, lot 308 (as Wooden Horses)
Private collection, Sydney
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 23 September 2009, lot 61 (as Wooden Horses)
Private collection
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 23 February 2011, lot 27 (as Wooden Horses)
Company collection, Victoria

LITERATURE

This work has been catalogued by The Olley Project (courtesy of The Margaret Olley Art Trust & Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane)

$12,000 - $18,000
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MARGARET OLLEY
(1923-2011)

Mandarins in a Green Bowl c1973
oil on board
44.5 x 51.5 cm
signed lower left: Olley

PROVENANCE

(probably) Holdsworth Galleries, Sydney
Private collection, New South Wales
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney
Menzies, Melbourne, 27 June 2019, lot 76
Private collection, Brisbane

LITERATURE

This work has been catalogued by The Olley Project (courtesy of The Margaret Olley Art Trust & Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane)

$30,000 - $40,000



136 Important Australian & International Art

78

DANILA VASSILIEFF
(1897-1958)

Woronora 1937
oil on canvas on board
42.0 x 50.0 cm

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney

We gratefully acknowledge the assistance of Felicity St John Moore with cataloguing this work.

$10,000 - $15,000
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CLIFTON PUGH
(1924-1990)

First Day of Spring 1975
oil on board
91.0 x 122.0 cm
signed and inscribed lower right: Clifton/ first day of spring
signed, dated and inscribed verso: signed this day 21st MARCH. 75/ my painting of the series each 1st/  
Three days 1 spring each year/ Clifton

PROVENANCE

Joseph Brown Gallery, Melbourne, c1975
Private collection
Gift from the above, private collection, New South Wales

$12,000 - $18,000
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80

JAMES GLEESON
(1915-2008)

Rite of Passage 1981
oil on board
40.0 x 51.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Gleeson ‘81

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Gift from the above, private collection, Sydney

$7,000 - $9,000
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JAMES GLEESON
(1915-2008)

Three Figures in a Psychoscape
oil on canvas
43.0 x 58.5 cm
signed lower right: Gleeson

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Gift from the above, private collection, Sydney

$7,000 - $9,000
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83

DONALD FRIEND
(1915-1989)

The Younger Brother
ink and watercolour on paper on board
56.5 x 38.5 cm
signed and inscribed upper left: The Younger/ 
Brother./ Donald/ Friend./ Bali.

PROVENANCE

Geoff K. Gray, Sydney, 23 June 1980, lot 82  
(as The Young Brothers)
Private collection, Sydney
Shapiro Auctioneers, Sydney, 16 April 2020, lot 12
Private collection, New South Wales

$3,000 - $5,000

82

JOHN OLSEN
born 1928

Jumping Frogs 1983
charcoal and pastel on paper
26.0 x 34.5 cm
signed with initials lower right: JO
signed, dated and inscribed verso:  
For James and Elaine/ John Olsen ‘83

PROVENANCE

Gift from the artist, private 
collection, Sydney, 1983

$5,000 - $7,000
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JOHN OLSEN
born 1928

Vervet Monkeys
pastel on paper
93.0 x 64.0 cm
signed and inscribed lower right: vervet monkies [sic] John Olsen

PROVENANCE

Christie’s, Melbourne, 29 April 1996, lot 87
Private collection
Christie’s, Melbourne, 27 April 1998, lot 95
Art Galleries Schubert, Queensland, c2000 (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne

$15,000 - $20,000
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86

JOHN COBURN
(1925-2006)

Study for Simpson Desert 2002
synthetic polymer paint and pastel on paper
34.5 x 33.5 cm
signed lower right: Coburn
inscribed lower centre: Study for Simpson Desert

PROVENANCE

Australian Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
The Lowenstein Collection of Modern & Contemporary 
Australian Art, Melbourne
Mossgreen Auctions, The Lowenstein Collection of 
Modern & Contemporary Australian Art, Melbourne,  
7 March 2017, lot 3
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED

John Coburn: Recent Paintings, Australian Galleries, 
Melbourne, 22 October - 16 November 2002, cat.23

LITERATURE

Klepac, L., John Coburn: The Spirit of Colour, The Beagle 
Press, Sydney, 2003, p.216, cat.145 (illus. p.191)

$4,500 - $5,500

85

JOHN COBURN
(1925-2006)

Study for Along the Diamantina 2001
synthetic polymer paint and pastel on paper
34.0 x 40.0 cm
signed lower right: Coburn
inscribed lower centre: Study for along the Diamantina
signed, dated and inscribed verso: STUDY FOR ALONG 
THE DIAMONTINA [sic.]/ John Coburn 2001

PROVENANCE

Australian Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
The Lowenstein Collection of Modern & Contemporary 
Australian Art, Melbourne
Mossgreen Auctions, The Lowenstein Collection of 
Modern & Contemporary Australian Art, Melbourne,  
7 March 2017, lot 2
Private collection, Sydney

$4,500 - $5,500
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JOHN COBURN
(1925-2006)

Study for Obiri Rock Painting 1993
synthetic polymer paint and pastel on paper
32.0 x 43.0 cm
signed lower right: Coburn
inscribed lower centre: Study for Obiri Rock Painting

Eva Breuer Art Dealer, Sydney, label attached verso (stock no.CR7530)

PROVENANCE

Australian Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
The Lowenstein Collection of Modern & Contemporary Australian Art, Melbourne
Mossgreen Auctions, The Lowenstein Collection of Modern & Contemporary Australian Art, Melbourne, 7 March 2017, lot 39
Private collection, Sydney

$4,500 - $5,500
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FREDDIE TIMMS
(c1946-2017)
Gija language group

Untitled (Texas Creek Station) 1990
natural earth pigments on canvas
50.0 x 70.0 cm
inscribed verso: WARINGARRI - ABORIGINAL - ARTS/ 5-2712/ AP3268 50-cm + 70 + CM +/ Freddy. [sic.] TIMMS.

accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from Waringarri Aboriginal Arts, Western Australia

PROVENANCE

Waringarri Aboriginal Arts, Western Australia (stock no. AP3268)
Private collection, New South Wales
Sotheby’s, Sydney, 18 October 2011, lot 91
Private collection, Sydney

$4,000 - $6,000
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FREDDIE TIMMS
(c1946-2017)
Gija language group

Pipe Creek 1999
natural earth pigments on linen
122.0 x 135.0 cm
bears inscription verso: “PIPECREEK”/ FT599.82 1999/ F TIMMS

PROVENANCE

Jirrawun Aboriginal Arts, Western Australia (stock no. FT599.82)
Watters Gallery, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 19 June 2008, lot 237
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED

(probably) Freddie Timms: Recent Paintings, Watters Gallery, Sydney, 16 June - 3 July 1999

$10,000 - $15,000
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FREDDIE TIMMS
(c1946-2017)
Gija language group

Bamboo Springs 2005
natural earth pigments on canvas
90.5 x 150.0 cm
signed verso: F TIMMS
bears inscription verso: FT187

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Lawson~Menzies, Sydney, 16 August 2012, lot 148
Private collection, Sydney
Menzies, Sydney, 24 September 2014, lot 358
Private collection, Melbourne

$4,000 - $6,000
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KITTY KANTILLA
(c1928-2003) 
Tiwi language group

Untitled 2000
natural earth pigments on linen
127.5 x 89.0 cm
bears inscription verso: KITTY KANTILLA/ (KKLC007)

PROVENANCE

Jilamara Arts and Crafts, Northern Territory (stamped verso, stock no. KKLC007)
Private collection, Melbourne

$18,000 - $25,000
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ROBERT KLIPPEL
(1920-2001)

No. 717 1984
bronze
111.0 x 17.5 x 25.0 cm
edition: 3/6
signed with initials, dated, inscribed and numbered to base:  
R.K. 717. ‘84. 3/6
stamped with Meridian foundry mark to base

PROVENANCE

The Estate of Robert Klippel, Sydney
Private collection, Melbourne

LITERATURE

Edwards, D., Robert Klippel: Catalogue Raisonné of Sculpture  
[CD-ROM], Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney, 2002, cat.717 

$20,000 - $30,000 ©
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ROBERT KLIPPEL
(1920-2001)

No. 697 1987
bronze
77.0 x 70.0 x 32.0 cm
edition: 3/6
signed with initials, dated, inscribed and numbered  
to base:  
R.K. 697. ‘87. 3/6
stamped with Meridian foundry mark to base

PROVENANCE

The Estate of Robert Klippel, Sydney
Private collection, Melbourne

LITERATURE

Edwards, D., Robert Klippel: Catalogue Raisonné of 
Sculpture [CD-ROM], Art Gallery of New South Wales, 
Sydney, 2002, cat.697 

$18,000 - $25,000

©
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ROBERT KLIPPEL
(1920-2001)

No. 444 1982
bronze
68.0 x 21.0 x 21.0 cm
edition: 3/6
signed with initials, dated, inscribed and numbered to base:  
R.K. 444. ‘82. 3/6
stamped with Meridian foundry mark to base

PROVENANCE

The Estate of Robert Klippel, Sydney
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED

Recent Bronze Sculptures by Robert Klippel, Watters Gallery, 
Sydney, 17 June - 8 July 1983, cat.32 (another example)
Robert Klippel: Recent Sculptures and Works on Paper, 
Watters Gallery, Sydney, 15 November - 10 December 1983, 
cat.56 (another example)
Robert Klippel, Von Bertouch Galleries, New South Wales,  
11 - 25 May 1984, cat.3 (another example)
Robert Klippel Bronze Sculptures and Works on Paper, 
Pinacotheca, Melbourne, 14 Nov - 1 Dec 1984, cat.3  
(another example)
Robert Klippel: 1920-2001, Australian Art Resources, 
Melbourne, 9 August - 28 September 2001  
(illus. exhibition catalogue, another example)

LITERATURE

Edwards, D., Robert Klippel: Catalogue Raisonné of Sculpture  
[CD-ROM], Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney, 2002, 
cat.444 (illus., another example)

$15,000 - $20,000 ©
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PABLO PICASSO
(1881-1973, Spanish)

Cruchon Hibou (Owl Jug) 1955
glazed earthenware
28.5 x 18.0 x 12.0 cm
edition of 500
inscribed to base: EDITION/ PICASSO
stamped with Madoura Plein Feu mark to base

PROVENANCE

Peter Bryant Burns, Melbourne 
Thence by descent Johanna Mary Burns, Melbourne
Thence by descent, private collection, Melbourne

LITERATURE

A. Ramié, no.293 

$12,000 - $18,000
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JASON BENJAMIN
(1971-2021)

Come Faith 2003
oil on linen
122.0 x 183.0 cm
signed, dated, and inscribed verso: come faith/ May ‘03/ Benjamin

PROVENANCE

Metro 5 Gallery, Melbourne, 2003
Private collection, Melbourne

$22,000 - $28,000
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JASON BENJAMIN
(1971-2021)

I See the Way You Long, The Way You Never Know Why 2001
oil on linen
122.5 x 183.5 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: I see the way you/ long, the way you/ never know why/ Oct ‘01/ Benjamin

PROVENANCE

Metro 5 Gallery, Melbourne
Private collection, Melbourne

$18,000 - $25,000



154 Important Australian & International Art

98

ROBERT CLINCH
born 1957

No Standing 1998
gouache and watercolour on paper
108.0 x 161.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Clinch 1998
bears inscription verso: EXHIBITED WYNNE 1998

PROVENANCE

Joseph Brown Gallery, Melbourne, 1998
Private collection, New South Wales

EXHIBITED

Wynne Prize (Finalist), Art Gallery of New South Wales, Sydney, 1998
Robert Clinch: Fanfare for the Common Man: A Mid Career Retrospective, Art Gallery of Ballarat, Victoria, 13 July - 8 September 2013 
(illus. exhibition catalogue, p.37)

RELATED WORKS

Study for No Standing 1998, watercolour, gouache and conté on paper, 93.0 x 37.0 cm, private collection

$25,000 - $35,000
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JOHN KELLY
born 1965

Study for Man Wearing a Cow’s Head 1994
oil on canvas
50.5 x 25.5 cm
signed and dated lower right: Klly 94
dated and inscribed verso: STUDY/ MAN/ WEARING A/ COW’S/ HEAD/ 1994

PROVENANCE

Niagara Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
Private collection, Melbourne
Deutscher~Menzies, Melbourne, 4 June 2003, lot 1
Private collection, Sydney
Deutscher~Menzies, Sydney, 16 June 2004, lot 148
Private collection, Sydney
Menzies, Sydney, 22 March 2012, lot 90
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED

John Kelly, Niagara Galleries, Melbourne, 25 July - 12 August 1995, cat.32

$14,000 - $18,000
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GARRY SHEAD
born 1942

Away 1988
oil on canvas
121.5 x 167.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Garry Shead 88
signed, dated and inscribed verso: No 8/ “AWAY”, 1988/ Oil on Canvas/ 120 x 166 cm/ GARRY SHEAD

PROVENANCE

William Mora Galleries, Melbourne
Private collection, Queensland
Deutscher~Menzies, Melbourne 3 May 2000, lot 47
Private collection, Melbourne

$18,000 - $25,000
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CLIFTON PUGH
(1924-1990)

In Death There is Life 1985
oil and sand on canvas
91.0 x 112.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Clifton ‘85

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Deutscher~Menzies, Melbourne, 13 September 2006, lot 43
Private collection, Sydney

EXHIBITED

Clifton Pugh: Drought and Flood in Australia, Gallery 499, Melbourne, 1986, cat.3
Sesquicentenary Exhibition, Neiman-Marcus, Dallas, United States of America, 1986

LITERATURE

Murray, J., Clifton Pugh: Drought and Flood in Australia, Gallery 499, Melbourne, 1986, p.17, cat.3 (illus.)

$12,000 - $18,000
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SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Leda and the Swan
oil on paper
24.5 x 29.5 cm
signed lower right: nolan

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Melbourne

$4,000 - $6,000

103

SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Leda and the Swan 1959
oil on paper
23.5 x 29.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: nolan/ 59

PROVENANCE

Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 22 November 1994, 
lot 63 (as Leda and the Swan I)
Private collection, Melbourne

$4,000 - $6,000
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SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Central Australian Landscape 1967
oil on paper on board
52.0 x 76.0 cm
signed lower right: Nolan

PROVENANCE

Marlborough Fine Art, London (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

$8,000 - $10,000
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JAMES GLEESON
(1915-2008)

Figure in a Psychoscape III
oil on board
24.5 x 19.0 cm
signed lower right: Gleeson
bears inscription verso: Figure in a Psychoscape III

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Gift from the above, private collection, Sydney

$3,000 - $5,000



161

106

JAMES GLEESON
(1915-2008)

Figure in a Psychoscape (Series C, No. 2) c1978
oil on board
20.0 x 15.0 cm
signed lower right: Gleeson
bears inscription verso: CIRCA 1978/ ‘’Figure in a psychoscape’’/ Series C No 2/ James Gleeson

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Gift from the above, private collection, Sydney

$3,000 - $5,000
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JAMES GLEESON
(1915-2008)

Jung: Only the Psychic Has Reality... 1976
charcoal, wash, ink and collage on paper
70.0 x 51.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Gleeson ‘76
inscribed centre: Jung:/ Only the psychic has reality,/ every form of the psychic has it,/ even the “unreal” representations/ and 
thoughts that relate/ to no “outside”......./ Our highly practiced/ reason/ and our immeasurably/ over-rated will,/ prove powerless in 
the face/ of “unreal”/ thought.

PROVENANCE

Melbourne Fine Art Gallery, Melbourne, 1999
Private collection, Melbourne

$3,000 - $5,000
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SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Greece 1954
oil on paper
30.0 x 25.0 cm
signed lower centre: Nolan
signed and dated verso: Nolan/ 54

PROVENANCE

Sotheby’s, Melbourne, 29 November 2004, lot 250
Private collection, Queensland

$6,000 - $8,000
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ROBERT DICKERSON
(1924-2015)

The Game (Boys with Building Blocks) 
charcoal on paper
99.0 x 66.0 cm
signed lower right: DICKERSON

PROVENANCE

Savill Galleries, Melbourne (label attached verso)
Private collection, New South Wales

$8,000 - $12,000
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ROBERT DICKERSON
(1924-2015)

Children c1972
charcoal on paper
73.5 x 54.5 cm
signed lower right: DICKERSON

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Deutscher~Menzies, Melbourne, 28 August 2002, lot 187
Private collection, Hong Kong

$10,000 - $15,000
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WILLIAM DOBELL
(1899-1970)

Self-Portrait and Study for Sex Kitten
oil on cigar tin
15.0 x 21.0 cm

accompanied by a certificate of authenticity signed by Anthony Clune and John Gleeson of the Sir William Dobell Art Foundation

PROVENANCE

The Estate of William Dobell, New South Wales
Private collection, United Kingdom

RELATED WORKS

The Sex Kitten (Kitten on a Balcony), oil on board, 112.0 x 121.0 cm, private collection
Study for The Sex Kitten, oil on board, 9.5 x 16.0 cm, private collection

$5,000 - $7,000
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NORMAN LINDSAY
(1879-1969)

Please? c1902
oil on canvas on board
31.0 x 23.5 cm
signed with initials lower right: N.L.

PROVENANCE

Group Captain K. Wallace-Crabbe
Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 3 November 1976, lot 899
Hopwood Gallery, Victoria, 1982
Private collection, Melbourne

This lot is accompanied by a study for the present work:

Study for Please? c1902
pencil on paper
23.5 x 20.0 cm
bears inscription verso: “Tom Jones” episode/ From Lionel Lindsay 1917/  
First sketch by Norman for coloured/ painting in oils + done about 1902

PROVENANCE

Leonard Joel, Melbourne, 2 November 1983, lot 1324  
(as The Waitress)
Private collection, Melbourne

$3,000 - $4,000
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ADRIAN FEINT
(1894-1971)

Still Life with Flowers and Lion’s Head 1966
oil on board
21.0 x 40.5 cm
signed and dated lower left: Adrian Feint/ 1966

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Lawsons, Sydney, 28 May 2020, lot 535
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED

Landscape, Five Fifty Art Advisory, Melbourne, 6 May - 3 July 2021, cat.12 (label attached verso)

$3,000 - $5,000
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MARCEL DYF
(1899-1985, French)

Still Life with Jug 1940-45
oil on canvas
65.0 x 54.5 cm
signed lower left: DYF

PROVENANCE

The Gallery, Reigate, United Kingdom, 2000
Private collection, New South Wales
Sotheby’s, Sydney, 21 June 2017, lot 248
Private collection, Sydney

$6,000 - $8,000
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DAVID BOYD
(1924-2011)

The Flight of the Cockatoo
oil on board
69.0 x 79.5 cm
signed lower left: David Boyd
inscribed verso: ‘THE FLIGHT OF THE COCKATOO’

PROVENANCE

Fellia Melas Gallery, Sydney
Private collection, Sydney

$12,000 - $18,000
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DAVID BOYD
(1924-2011)

The Orchard Angels
oil on board
95.0 x 115.0 cm
signed lower left: David Boyd

PROVENANCE

Tom Mathieson Australian Art & Investment Gallery, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Queensland
Ocula, Auckland, 2012
Private collection, Melbourne

$20,000 - $30,000
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ROBERT DOBLE and SIMON STRONG
born 1961 and born 1974

Chromoplast 2010
gloss enamel and metallic pigment on chromogenic print mounted on aluminium composite board
178.0 x 125.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: DOBLE & STRONG/ CHROMOPLAST 2010/ 178 X 125 CM/ GLOSS ENAMEL & IRIODIN (R) ON/ 
CHROMOGENIC PRINT MOUNTED/ ON ALUMINIUM COMPOSITE BOARD

PROVENANCE

Blockprojects Gallery, Melbourne, 2010
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED

Doble & Strong: First Born, Blockprojects Gallery, Melbourne, 6 - 29 May 2010

$8,000 - $12,000
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BILL HENSON
born 1955

Untitled #37 2007-08
Type C photograph
104.0 x 155.0cm (image); 127.0 x 175.0 cm (sheet)
edition: 1/5
signed, dated and inscribed lower right: Untitled 2007/08 Bill Henson
inscribed lower left: NH SH85 N20 1/5

PROVENANCE

Roslyn Oxley9 Gallery, Sydney (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney, 30 May 2008

EXHIBITED

Bill Henson, Roslyn Oxley9 Gallery, Sydney, 22 May - 21 June 2008

$20,000 - $25,000
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JULIA CICCARONE
born 1967

The Show Goes On 1999
oil on linen
112.5 x 198.0 cm
signed and dated lower right: Julia Ciccarone 99

PROVENANCE

BMG Art, Adelaide (label attached verso)
Private collection, Sydney

$4,000 - $6,000



175

120

SALLY SMART
born 1960

Femmage 1998-99
synthetic polymer paint and mixed media on canvas
214.0 x 167.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: 1998-99 “FEMMAGE [illeg]/ synthetic polymer/ paint with/ collage elements/ 
SALLY SMART

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, private collection, Melbourne

$7,000 - $9,000
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MCLEAN EDWARDS
born 1972

Untitled 2007
oil on canvas
152.5 x 92.0 cm
inscribed lower right: 35

PROVENANCE

Bromley & Co., Melbourne, 2015
Private collection, Melbourne

$8,000 - $12,000
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JASPER KNIGHT
born 1978

Four White Windows 2014
enamel, synthetic polymer paint, collage and perspex on board
150.0 x 152.0 cm
signed, dated and inscribed verso: JASPER/ KNIGHT/ 2014/ Four/ White/ Windows/ 2014

PROVENANCE

Acquired from the artist, private collection, Sydney

$8,000 - $12,000
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SIDNEY NOLAN
(1917-1992)

Ned Kelly Series II 1978-79
complete set of colour screenprints (10)
47.0 x 64.0 cm (each, image)
comprising:
(i) Landscape; (ii) The Burning Tree (iii); Morning Camp; (iv) First Class Marksman; (v) Mansfield;  
(vi) The Watch Tower; (vii) The Encounter; (viii) The Evening; (ix) Bush Picnic; (x) The Questioning
edition: 9/75
each signed lower right: Nolan
each numbered lower left: 9/75

published by Marlborough Graphics, London
printed by Kelpra Studio Ltd, London

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Queensland

RELATED WORKS

Another complete set of Ned Kelly Series II is held in the collection of the Tate, London

$20,000 - $30,000
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ROBERT DICKERSON
(1924-2015)

Aspects of Law 1990
complete set of lithographs (12) with title page
63.5 x 45.5 cm (each, sheet)
comprising:
(i) Conference; (ii) Briefing; (iii) Negotiation; (iv) Oratory; (v) Postponement; (vi) Consideration; (vii) Counsel; (viii) Affidavit;  
(ix) Appeal; (x) Argument; (xi) Divorce; (xii) Settlement
edition: 21/30
each signed and dated lower right: Dickerson 90
each numbered lower left: 21/30 
each titled lower centre

printed by Neil Leveson and Martin King, The Australian Print Workshop, Melbourne

PROVENANCE

Dickerson Gallery, Sydney, 2003
Private collection, Hong Kong

$12,000 - $18,000
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DAVID HOCKNEY
born 1937, British

The Restaurateur 1972
etching and aquatint
41.5 x 34.0 cm (sheet)
edition: 34/80
inscribed, numbered, signed and dated upper centre:  
Peter at Odins 34/80 David Hockney 72

published by Petersburg Press, London and New York, 1974

PROVENANCE

Private collection
Thence by descent, private collection, Sydney, 1993

LITERATURE

Museum of Contemporary Art Tokyo, no.120

$5,000 - $7,000



183

126

BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Hullo (Cockatoo) 1980
etching
24.5 x 20.0 cm (image); 43.3 x 33.0 cm (sheet)
edition: 39/80
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered lower left: 39/80

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Sydney
Estate of the above

LITERATURE

Mandy, R., Brett Whiteley: The Complete Graphics, 1961-1982, 
Art Gallery of Western Australia, Perth, 1983, p.40, cat.56 
(illus., as Cockatoo, another example)
Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.113, cat.56 (illus. p.63, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, 
Schwartz Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.107, 
cat.106P (illus., another example), vol.7, p.829

$5,000 - $7,000
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BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

collection of four etchings of Paris
comprising:
(i) Place de la Bastille 1990
etching
40.0 x 29.5 cm (image)
edition: 1/10
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered lower left: 1/10
(ii) Nôtre Dame 1990
etching
15.0 x 19.5 cm (image)
edition: Artist’s Proof (edition of 10)
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered lower left: A/P
(iii) Place de la Concorde 1990
etching
15.2 x 20.1 cm (image)
edition: AP (edition of 10)
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered lower left: A/P
(iv) Île de la Cité 1990
etching
14.9 x 19.6 cm (image)
edition: Artist’s Proof (edition of 10)
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered lower left: A/P

PROVENANCE

Philip Bacon Galleries, Brisbane, 2002
Private collection, Victoria

LITERATURE

(i) Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.115, cat.102, (illus. p.96, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.194, cat.158P (illus., 
another example), vol.7, p.842

(ii) Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.115, cat.104, (illus. p.96, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.196, cat.160P (illus., 
another example), vol.7, p.842

(iii) Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.115, cat.105, (illus. p.96, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.197, cat.162P (illus., 
another example), vol.7, p.843

(iv) Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.115, cat.103, (illus. p.96, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.199, cat.161P (illus., 
another example), vol.7, p.842

$8,000 - $12,000
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BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Arc de Triomphe 1990
etching
20.5 x 24.5 cm (image)
edition: 74/75
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered lower left: 74/75

accompanied by an original signed edition (no. 74/75) of Whiteley, 
B., Paris Regard De Côté, Australian Galleries, Melbourne, 1990

PROVENANCE

Australian Galleries, Melbourne, 1992
Private collection, Victoria

LITERATURE

Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.115, cat.106, (illus. p.97, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.195, cat.159P  
(illus., another example), vol.7, p.842

$4,000 - $6,000
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129

BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

The Cat 1980
offset lithograph
81.5 x 83.5 cm (image)
edition: 72/100
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered and titled lower left: 72/100 ‘the cat’

stamped lower right with artist’s monogram

PROVENANCE

Art Galleries Schubert, Queensland (label attached verso)
Private collection, Darwin

LITERATURE

Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.113, cat.60, (illus. p.67, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.121, cat.105P (illus.,  
another example), vol.7, p.829

$20,000 - $30,000
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BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

The Arrival 1988
offset lithograph
71.0 x 89.0 cm (image)
edition: Artist’s Proof 16/22 (edition of 150)
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered and titled lower left: A/P 16/22 ‘the arrival’
signed within image lower centre: brett whiteley

commissioned for the cover of Time Australia to mark the 
Australian Bicentenary in 1988

PROVENANCE

Christie’s, Sydney, 17 August 1999, lot 409
Private collection, Darwin

LITERATURE

Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.115, cat.98 (illus. p.93, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.193, cat.156P  
(illus., another example), vol.7, p.841

$8,000 - $12,000
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131

BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Poem for a Lover 1988
screenprint with hand colouring
77.5 x 79.5 cm (image); 110.0 x 96.5 cm (sheet)
edition: 54/80
signed lower right: brett whiteley
numbered lower left: 54/80

PROVENANCE

The Estate of Brett Whiteley, Sydney
Acquired from the above, private collection, Melbourne

LITERATURE

Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.115, cat.99 (illus. p.94, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.192, cat.155P (illus.,  
another example), vol.7, p.841

$12,000 - $18,000
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BRETT WHITELEY
(1939-1992)

Lovers 1975
screenprint
50.0 x 63.0 cm (image); 59.0 x 78.0 (sheet)
edition: Artist’s Proof 3 (edition of 70)
signed lower right: Brett Whiteley
numbered lower left: AP/ 3

PROVENANCE

Private collection, Queensland

LITERATURE

Brett Whiteley: The Graphics 1961-1992, Deutscher Fine Art, 
Melbourne, 1995, p.111, cat.22, (illus. p.33, another example)
Sutherland, K., Brett Whiteley: Catalogue Raisonné, Schwartz 
Publishing, Melbourne, 2020, vol.5, p.54, cat. 63.73  
(illus., another example), vol.7, p.819

$9,000 - $12,000
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133

SHAIKE SNIR from a design by LIN ONUS
(1948-1996 and born 1952) 
Yorta Yorta language group

Reflection in Blue with Frog Head Shapes
prototype rug
150.0 x 225.0 cm

accompanied by a certificate of authenticity from the Estate of Lin Onus, Melbourne

PROVENANCE

Private collection, United States of America 
Private collection, Melbourne
Menzies, Melbourne, 11 December 2014, lot 146
Private collection, Melbourne

EXHIBITED

It All Started from Black, Cooee Aboriginal Art Gallery, Sydney, 8 May - 7 June 2008, cat.36

$6,000 - $8,000
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LIN ONUS
(1948-1996) 
Yorta Yorta language group

Gumiring Garkman 1994
screenprint
50.0 x 75.0 cm (image)
edition: 60/85
signed and dated lower right: Lin Onus ‘94
numbered lower left: 60/85
titled lower centre: ‘Gumiring Garkman’

PROVENANCE

Deutscher~Menzies, Melbourne,  
2 September 2003, lot 410
Private collection, Melbourne

$4,000 - $5,000

134 

LIN ONUS
(1948-1996) 
Yorta Yorta language group

Pitoa Garkman 1994
screenprint
50.0 x 75.0 cm (image)
edition: 30/85
signed and dated lower right: Lin Onus ‘94
numbered lower left: 30/85
titled lower centre: Pitoa Garkman

PROVENANCE

Gallery Gabrielle Pizzi, Melbourne
Private collection, Northern Territory
Cooee Art, Sydney, 23 June 2020, lot 92
Private collection, Melbourne

$4,000 - $5,000
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INFORMATION FOR BUYERS & SELLERS 

THE BUYER

Menzies welcomes you to our Melbourne and 
Sydney viewings and associated auction events. 
Our specialist and client service staff will be 
pleased to assist you with any enquiries relating 
to the viewing as well as buying or selling at the 
auction. 

USING THIS CATALOGUE 

ESTIMATED PRICES

Catalogue entries include descriptive 
information for every lot, as well as a price range, 
which reflects the opinion of our specialists as to 
the price expected for the lot at auction. These 
are based upon prices recently paid at auction 
for comparable works and take into account 
condition, rarity, quality and provenance.

Estimates are prepared well in advance of the sale 
and are subject to revision; they do not include 
the buyer’s premium. Estimates are inclusive of 
any G.S.T. which is applicable.

Although the sale is conducted in Australian 
dollars, the pre-sale estimates are occasionally 
also printed in foreign currencies. The rates of 
exchange are the rates at the time of production 
of this catalogue and therefore, should be treated 
as a guide only.

RESERVES

The reserve is the minimum price the vendor is 
willing to accept and below which a lot will not 
be sold. This amount is confidential and will not 
exceed the low pre-sale estimate.

G.S.T. 

In the event that the vendor is registered for 
Goods and Services Tax (G.S.T.), the invoice to 
the buyer will provide a separate entry for G.S.T. 
which is included in the hammer price.

All Menzies charges for services referred to in this 
catalogue are inclusive of G.S.T. A list of works 
which will be sold with G.S.T. included in the 
hammer amount is available to intending bidders 
on request.

CONDITIONS OF SALE

If you wish to bid in a sale, we encourage you 
to read the Conditions of Sale which appear in 
this catalogue. The Conditions of Sale outline 
the terms governing the purchase of property 
sold at auction. Menzies will sell property to be 
auctioned on a G.S.T. inclusive basis. The buyer’s 
premium will also be inclusive of G.S.T. See 
condition 6 of the Conditions of Sale.

MENZIES INTEREST IN PROPERTY CONSIGNED 
FOR SALE

Menzies generally offers property consigned by 
others for sale at public auction. The Principal 
of Menzies and Menzies itself also sell property 
at our auctions and some of the works in this 
catalogue may be owned wholly or in part by 
Menzies or the Principal of Menzies.

The Principal of Menzies, for some works, provide 
a guaranteed minimum price to the vendor of the 

property. Some of the works in this catalogue 

may be the subject of such a guarantee.

If buyers have an interest in a particular lot 

and want to know more about its ownership 

or guarantee status, they should speak to a 

representative of Menzies, who will be pleased 

to assist.

BUYER’S PREMIUM

Buyers are reminded that the purchase price will 

be the sum of the final bid price plus the buyer’s 

premium, which is 25% (GST inclusive) of the 

hammer price.

BEFORE THE AUCTION

Pre-sale viewings for all of our auctions are 

open to the public and may be attended at no 

charge. All property to be auctioned is usually 

on view for several days prior to the sale. You are 

encouraged to examine lots thoroughly and to 

request condition reports (see below). Menzies 

specialists are available to give advice at all 

viewings or by appointment.

Prospective bidders should make themselves 

familiar with any saleroom notices that may 

be applicable and also consult our website: 

menziesartbrands.com for the most up to date 

cataloguing of the property in this catalogue. 

CONDITION REPORTS

If you would like additional information on a 

particular lot or are unable to attend the viewing, 

Menzies are pleased to provide on request a 

general report on the condition of the property 

described in our catalogue. Please submit your 

request no later than 48 hours prior to the 

auction. We remind prospective buyers that the 

report is a statement of opinion and should not 

be relied upon as a statement of definitive fact. 

The Conditions of Sale, exclude warranties and 

representations with respect to the condition 

of a lot sold at Auction other than those 

expressly set out therein. Prospective buyers 

should inspect each lot to satisfy themselves 

as to condition and are encouraged to consult a 

professional restorer or conservator for a more 

detailed analysis if so required.

PROVENANCE

Menzies may list in the catalogue entry matters 

such as the history of ownership and other 

relevant information with respect to scholarship 

or that assists in distinguishing the work of 

art. Menzies are not able to carry out detailed 

enquiries with respect to provenance on each 

lot. Bidders are responsible to make their own 

enquiries and investigations on provenance 

before bidding on any lot or otherwise making an 

offer to purchase.

The identity of the Seller or previous owners 

may not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. 

For example, such information may be excluded 

at the Seller’s request or because the identity of 

prior owners is unknown.

REGISTRATION

If you are planning to bid at auction you will 
need to register with us. Please register at the 
viewing or arrive 20 or 30 minutes before the sale 
to complete bidder registration and to receive 
a bidding number to identify you if you are a 
successful bidder. If you are a new client, or if you 
have not made a recent purchase with Menzies, 
you may be asked to supply a credit reference and 
photo identification (driver's licence/ passport) 
when you register. To avoid any delay in the 
release of your purchases, you may wish to pre-
arrange cheque or credit approval. If so, please 
contact Coralie Stow at Menzies on (03) 9832 
8700. Pre-registration will also save you time on 
the day of sale.

THE AUCTION

Auctions are open to the public, free of charge.

BIDDING

Property is auctioned in consecutive 
numerical order. The lot being 
offered is usually shown at the 

front of the saleroom or is illustrated on a slide 
screen. The auctioneer will accept bids from 
those present in the saleroom or absentee 
bidders participating by telephone, live internet 
bidding or by written bid left with Menzies in 
advance of the auction. The auctioneer may also 
execute bids on behalf of the vendor to protect 
the reserve, either by placing consecutive bids up 
to the amount of the reserve or by entering bids 
in response to saleroom, telephone or absentee 
bids. Under no circumstances will the auctioneer 
place any bid on behalf of the vendor at or above 
the reserve. Bidding increments are inclusive of 
any G.S.T. which is applicable.

BIDDING INCREMENTS

Bidding generally opens below the estimate and 
advances in the following increments:

$500 – $1,000 by $50 

$1,000  – $2,000 by $100 

$2,000 – $5,000 by $200 

$5,000 – $10,000 by $500 

$10,000 – $20,000 by $1,000 

$20,000 – $50,000 by $2,000 

$50,000 – $100,000  by $5,000

$100,000 – $200,000 by $10,000

$200,000 – $500,000 by $20,000

$500,000 - up by $50,000

Occasionally the auctioneer may vary the 
increments during the course of the auction at his 
or her discretion.

ABSENTEE OR COMMISSION BIDS

If you cannot attend the auction, 
you may bid in other ways. The 
most common is the absentee bid. 

Absentee bids are written instructions from you 
directing Menzies to bid for you on one or more lots 
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AFTER THE AUCTION 

PAYMENT

Under normal circumstances you are expected to 
pay for your purchases within 7 (seven) working 
days after the sale and to remove the property 
you have bought that day. Payment can be made 
by bank cheque, cash, or telegraphic transfer. 
Arrangements can be made for credit card 
payment which will incur a surcharge. If payment 
is made by personal cheque property will not be 
released until funds have been cleared. 

Payment by telegraphic transfer should be made 
to: Menzies Art Brands Vendor Trust A/C  
ANZ Banking Group Ltd.  
353 Elizabeth St, Melbourne, Victoria 3000  
BSB No. 013 040  
Account No. 8369 13715

Please include your account code as a reference.

EXTENDED PAYMENTS

With the consent of the vendor, Menzies may 
offer extended credit terms to prospective 
buyers whose credit worthiness has been 
verified. For further information, please contact 
Coralie Stow on (03) 9832 8700.

SHIPPING 

After payment has been made in full, Menzies 
may, as a service to buyers, arrange to have 
the property packed, insured and shipped at 
your request and expense. We recommend 
that you request an estimate for any large 
items or property of high value requiring 
specialised professional packers. Menzies will not 
accommodate a buyer’s request to roll canvases 
sold on stretchers or remove works from frames 
or mounts.

EXPORT LICENSING REGULATIONS

The export of any item sold at Auction from 
Australia or its import into another country may 
require both export or import licenses. It is the 
buyer’s responsibility to inform themselves with 
respect to those licenses and where necessary, 
to obtain the appropriate licenses. Those licenses 
may be required under the Protection of Movable 
Cultural Heritage Act 1986 and the Protection of 
Movable Cultural Heritage Regulations 2018.

The Protection of Movable Cultural Heritage 
Act 1986 prescribes objects of Cultural Heritage 
significance that require either an export 
certificate or a permit. There may also be 
other legislation that restricts or prohibits the 
export of a lot outside a State or Territory or the 
Commonwealth of Australia. Prescribed objects 
are disclosed in the National Cultural Heritage 
Control list. 

Enquiries should be made to: Department of 
Communications and the Arts GPO Box 2154, 
Canberra ACT 2601T: 1800 254 649

www.arts.gov.au/contact-us

Menzies recommends that Buyers make 
appropriate enquiries of the relevant authorities. 
Buyers will be bound to complete a purchase 
notwithstanding the inability to obtain any 
relevant license.

COLLECTION

Buyers can pay and collect property the 
following day from Menzies rooms after 12pm 
noon, provided payment is made by bank 
cheque, cash or telegraphic transfer. If payment 
is made by personal cheque property will not 
be released until funds have been cleared. 
Due to space constraints Menzies require that 
purchases are collected within seven days after 
payment and unsold property be collected within 
fourteen days after auction. If the goods remain 
after seven days Menzies reserve the right to  
cause the property to be stored at the expense of 
the owner.

SALES RESULTS

Price lists and are available on request. Prices 
realised are also published on our website: 
menziesartbrands.com

THE SELLER 

AUCTION ESTIMATES

If you are considering selling your property, 
Menzies will provide a free initial estimate of its 
auction value.

Every Wednesday 2pm-5pm, our specialists are 
available and we offer the opportunity for sellers 
to bring their paintings to our Melbourne and 
Sydney offices for obligation–free appraisals. 
Alternatively send a clear photograph of each 
item ensuring you include the dimensions, artist’s 
signature, medium, physical condition and any 
other relevant information. Visits can also be 
made by our specialists. These are usually at no 
cost but a fee may be charged which is based on 
the scope and diversity of the collection. These 
fees will be rebated if you consign your property 
for sale at Menzies.

WITHDRAWAL OF PROPERTY

Without any prior notice to the Vendor, Menzies 
reserves the right to withdraw from sale the 
property or to have the property listed at any 
auction.

AFTER SALE NOTIFICATION

Within a few days after the sale, you will receive 
an after-sale advice listing the final bid price, 
or, in the event that the property failed to sell, 
notification that it was bought-in to be returned 
to you.

You will be sent payment for your sold property 
approximately 35 (thirty five) days after the sale, 
provided payment has been received by us.

RESALE ROYALTIES

Prospective Purchasers’ attention is drawn to 
the The Resale Royalty Right for Visual Artists 
Act 2009 (the Act) which came in to effect on 
the 8th June, 2010. Under the Act, artists and 
their beneficiaries are entitled to a 5% royalty 
on the resale price for certain resales of their 
work. The government has engaged Copyright 
Agency Limited (CAL) to collect and distribute 
artists’ resale royalties, and there is information  
about resales on their website:  
www.resaleroyalty.org.au.

up to a maximum amount you specify for each lot. 
Menzies staff will execute your absentee bid at 
the lowest possible price taking into account the 
reserve price and other bids. There is no charge 
for this service. If identical bids are left by two 
or more parties, the first bid received by Menzies 
will take preference. The auctioneer may execute 
bids for absentee bidders directly from the 
rostrum, clearly identifying these as absentee or 
commission bids. Absentee bid forms are available 
at the back of this catalogue and may also be 
obtained from Menzies offices. It is the bidder’s 
responsibility to establish if they were successful 
with their bids. Absentee bids submitted on ‘No 
Reserve’ lots will, in the absence of a higher bid, 
be executed at approximately 50% of the low 
pre-sale estimate or the amount of the bid if  
it is less than 50% of the low pre-sale estimate.

TELEPHONE BIDS

Menzies will also execute your bids if 
you cannot come to the auction and 
wish to participate by telephone. 

Resources are limited and this service is offered 
on a first-come, first served basis. Menzies’ staff 
will execute telephone bids from designated 
areas in the saleroom. This service is at the 
telephone bidder’s risk and is also free of charge. 
It is the bidder’s responsibility to establish if they 
were successful with their bids.

INTERNET BIDS

Online bidding during this auction 
will be available via the third-party 
platform www.invaluable.com.

If you are intending to bid online you will need to 
create an account in advance and register to bid 
at our sale on the Invaluable website. Bidding 
at this auction via Invaluable will not be subject 
to any additional online bidding fee. Menzies 
stands by to assist but accepts no responsibility 
for errors or technical issues encountered when 
using Invaluable.com. A live video stream and 
hammer results for the auction may be accessed 
via Invaluable.com free of charge. 

SUCCESSFUL BIDS

The fall of the auctioneer’s hammer indicates 
the final bid. Menzies will record the bidder 
number of the buyer. If your bid is successful, 
you will be notified immediately after the sale 
by mailed invoice. Menzies advise all Buyers 
to arrange for their own ‘all risks’ insurance to 
cover their purchased goods effective from 
date for payment to protect their interests  
as Menzies do not provide insurance cover 
for Buyers. See condition 8 of the Conditions  
of Sale. 

UNSOLD LOTS

If a lot does not reach the reserve, it is bought-in. 
In other words, it remains unsold and is returned 
to the consignor usually after a week in case there 
are any post sale offers. When the auctioneer 
hammers down a lot that fails to sell, he/she will 
not announce a bidder’s number.
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Menzies are obliged to provide information to 
CAL on all commercial resales for $1,000 or more, 
whether or not a royalty is payable on the resale.

MENZIES PRIVACY POLICY

At Menzies Art Brands Pty Ltd ACN 080 621 
236 (“Menzies Art Brands”) we are committed 
to protecting your personal information and 
keeping your art transactions confidential. This 
policy describes how Menzies Art Brands handles 
the personal information we collect. 

UPDATES TO THIS POLICY

We may review and update this policy from time 
to time to take account of new laws, technology, 
changes to our operations and the changing 
business environment. Updates will be published 
on our website.

MENZIES ART BRANDS COLLECTION, USE AND 
DISCLOSURE PRACTICES

Menzies Art Brands collects, holds, uses and 
discloses personal information for our business 
functions and activities.

HOW AND WHY MENZIES ART BRANDS 
COLLECTS PERSONAL INFORMATION

The main way Menzies Art Brands collects your 
information is when you give it to us. You give us 
your personal information when you deal with 
Menzies Art Brands in any of the following ways:

  seek an art appraisal or valuation

  register for an auction

  bid on an auction item

  purchase art or valuation services from us

  store art with us

    register for or attend one of our events  
where photographs or videos may be taken

    sign up for/obtain a catalogue, publication or 
newsletter

    access or publish information on one of our 
social media pages

  visit or use our website and or complete 

  a form on our website

    contract with, or provide goods or services 
to, Menzies Art Brands

  consign art to us for sale

    contact us by telephone, email, fax or 
through social media (see more below)

    have a conversation with one of our 
representatives

  make a complaint to Menzies Art Brands

   otherwise interact with Menzies Art Brands

We may also collect personal information 
indirectly from third parties including for 
recruitment purposes. We do not buy or sell 
personal information.

SOCIAL NETWORKING

We use social networking services such as 
Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube or 
LinkedIn. If you communicate with us using these 
services we and the social network provider 
and its partners may collect your personal 
information. We do not control and are not 
responsible for the privacy practices of these 

services and you should review their privacy 
policies.

WHAT PERSONAL INFORMATION DOES MENZIES 
ART BRANDS COLLECT AND HOLD?

The information we collect may include your 
contact details (e.g. name, address, phone 
numbers, email address, postcodes), basic 
demographics (e.g. age, gender, occupation), 
Bank account details, credit card details for 
processing phone orders. We may take and keep 
photographs, audio or video footage of auctions 
but only with participants’ consent. We will not 
collect sensitive information from you unless 
you voluntarily provide it to us. We will not keep 
this if it is not needed. 

If the information is provided for recruitment 
purposes, we might collect more detailed 
information about you that is relevant for 
assessing your suitability for a position with 
us such as your educational qualifications or 
employment history.

FOR WHAT PURPOSES DOES MENZIES ART 
BRANDS USE OR DISCLOSE PERSONAL 
INFORMATION?

We will only use or disclose personal information 
provided for the purposes for which it was 
collected unless you have consented to us using 
or disclosing it, or you would reasonably expect 
us to use or disclose it for a different but related 
purpose, or as otherwise permitted by law.

We may add your contact details, including email 
address, to our mailing list for direct marketing 
purposes. If we contact you for this purpose an 
opt-out statement and facility will be available. 
If you do not provide Menzies Art Brands with 
the information required, we may not be able 
to provide the service you seek or respond or 
interact with you or, in the case of recruitment, 
to consider your application.

WITH WHOM DO WE SHARE INFORMATION?

We may share your personal information with 
our contractors, suppliers, IT and other service 
providers, insurers, venues where we conduct 
events and business partners, recruiters, 
referees or others as you would reasonably 
expect for the above purposes.

OUR WEBSITE PRACTICES: COOKIES AND OTHER 
TECHNOLOGIES

Following common website practices, Menzies 
Art Brands uses “cookies” and other technologies 
to collect non-personal data that enables us to 
better understand and improve the usability, 
performance and effectiveness of Menzies Art 
Brands’s website and for reporting purposes. 
Cookies are unique text files sent to your browser 
and stored on your computer. We do not store 
any personally identifiable information with 
these cookies. Use of these third party cookies by 
our tracking utility company or service providers 
is not governed by this Privacy Policy. We do not 
have access or control over these cookies.

If you do not want Menzies Art Brands to send 
cookies to your browser, you can set your 
browser options to reject cookies or notify you 
when a website tries to put a cookie in your 

browser software. Rejecting cookies may affect 
your ability to use some of our website services.

Additionally, Menzies Art Brands gathers 
general information about visits to our website 
and stores this information in log files. This 
information is stored in anonymous profiles 
and is not associated with a user’s account. This 
information includes the number of total visits to 
our website, and which browser is used to view 
our website (including the version number). No 
personal Information is contained in this data. 
Our current partners help us to track our website 
usage. No personally identifiable information 
is collected. Menzies Art Brands uses this 
information to understand traffic and downloads 
on our website, enabling us to improve the site, 
provide the best online experience possible and 
improve our ability to serve our customers.

LINKS TO OTHER WEBSITES

Our website may include links to other websites 
that are operated by third parties. We are not 
responsible for the content or operation of 
those websites or for any products, services 
or information contained in them or offered by 
them. You should review the privacy policy and 
terms and conditions of use of those websites 
when you visit them. 

HOW DO WE STORE AND SECURE INFORMATION?

We take reasonable steps to protect all 
information which we hold from misuse, 
interference and loss, and from unauthorised 
access, modification or disclosure. However, as 
the transmission of data over the internet is not 
totally secure, we cannot guarantee the security 
of your data during transmission. 

All personal information held electronically 
is kept on secure servers and protected by 
firewall security systems. We may also hold 
some personal information in hard copy such as 
recordings of auctions, consents, invoices and 
business cards. This information is subject to 
restricted access. 

ANONYMITY 

If it is lawful and practicable we will give 
individuals the option of not identifying 
themselves, or using a pseudonym when you 
contact us. For example, if you are making a 
telephone enquiry we may not need to collect 
your personal information. However, this may not 
always be possible. 

ACCESSING YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION, 
OTHER ENQUIRIES OR COMPLAINTS 

If you wish to access the personal information we 
hold about you or you think that your personal 
information is inaccurate and needs correction, 
please contact us at the address below. We will 
take reasonable steps to keep your personal 
information accurate, complete and up-to-date. 

If you have a complaint concerning your privacy 
please also contact us. Any complaint will be 
investigated by our Privacy Officer and responded 
to in a timely manner.

CONTACT DETAILS 

All privacy-related enquiries or complaints 
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a lot.

No entitlement to copyright in the lot can 
be assumed and there may be a reservation  
of copyright by the original Artist or other  
prior owners.

Bidders acknowledge these facts and 
accept responsibility for making their own 
investigations and inspections with respect  
to any lot in which they may be interested  
before the auction.

5. PURCHASE PRICE DEFINED

The purchase price payable by the Purchaser shall 
be the hammer price plus the buyer’s premium 
together with any Goods and Services Tax. The 
buyer’s premium is 25% (GST inclusive) of the 
hammer price. Payment of the purchase price as 
defined above is due in Australian Dollars.

6. G.S.T.

‘G.S.T.’ means the goods and services tax imposed 
by the A New Tax System (Goods and Services 
Tax) Act 1999 (Com) (as amended).

i. Menzies will sell the Property to be auctioned 
on a G.S.T. inclusive basis. The hammer price 
will therefore be inclusive of any G.S.T. payable. 
Menzies will invoice the Purchaser for the 
hammer price, inclusive of any applicable G.S.T. 
plus the buyer’s premium, inclusive of G.S.T. 
Menzies will account to the Vendor for any 
applicable G.S.T. inclusive in the hammer price 
actually recovered from the Purchaser. The 
Vendor will be responsible to pay the G.S.T to 
the Australian Tax Office.

ii.   The Purchaser must carefully assess whether 
input tax credits for any G.S.T. paid will be 
available. We recommend you contact your 
accountant or lawyer on this question.

iii.   Menzies will make available a list of works 
which will be sold inclusive of G.S.T. in  
the hammer amount to intending bidders  
on request.

iv.  Menzies will provide the Purchaser with a valid 
‘tax invoice’ if G.S.T. is assessable on the sale.

v.   Any overseas buyer eligible for exemption 
from G.S.T. must produce satisfactory proof 
to Menzies that the property has or will leave 
the country as an export within 60 days of  
its purchase.

7.  RESALE ROYALTY RIGHT FOR VISUAL ARTISTS

As from the 9th June, 2010, The Resale Royalty 
Right for Visual Artists Act 2009 (Cwth) (‘the Act‘) 
will apply to the commercial resale of Artwork. 
Menzies will rely on information supplied by 
the Seller and Copyright Agency Limited (‘CAL‘) 
to determine whether Resale Royalty Rights 
(‘Artists' Resale Royalty‘) are applicable. Buyers 
and Sellers must inform themselves of the 
provisions of the Act and take professional 
advice if necessary on its application to a sale 
and purchase governed by the Conditions of Sale 
which appear in this catalogue. Where the lot is 
considered to be subject to the provisions of the 
Act, the Seller will be notified by Menzies and / or 
CAL, and then be responsible to pay the Artists' 
Resale Royalty as defined. 

8. INSURANCE

i.   Menzies maintains their own insurance against 

their personal liability for some risks arising 

from insurable perils including fire, theft 

following forcible entry and water damage. 

The value of the Goods covered by Menzies 

policy is restricted to the gross amount realised 

at Auction, or in the case of Goods unsold at 

Auction, withdrawn or otherwise held prior to 

a sale, Menzies estimated auction realisation 

price – the ‘reserve price’.

ii.  Menzies own insurance will subsist until 

payment is made by the Buyer or, in the case 

of unsold Lots, until the expiry seven (7) days 

after notice from Menzies sent by prepaid mail, 

email or facsimile to the Vendor’s last known 

address, email account or facsimile number 

requiring the Vendor to collect the same.

iii.   A purchased Lot shall be at the Buyer’s risk 

in all respects from date payment is due to 

Vendor whether or not payment has been 

made and neither Menzies nor the Vendor shall 

thereafter be liable for any loss or damage of 

any kind, whether caused by negligence or 

otherwise, notwithstanding that any Lot is 

in or under Menzies custody or control at the 

time of the occurrence of the loss or damage. 

iv.  Menzies advise all Buyers to arrange for 

their own ‘all risks’ insurance to cover their 

purchased goods effective from date for 

payment to protect their interests as Menzies 

can not warrant that the Vendor has insured its 

interests in the goods and that Menzies cover 

will extend to all risks.

v.   Menzies does not accept responsibility for 

goods damaged by insect infestation or 

by changes in atmospheric conditions and 

Menzies shall not be liable for such damage 

nor for any other damage to glass or to picture 

frames. If the Lot is damaged or destroyed 

after sale and Menzies insurance company 

pays compensation which is then paid to or on 

behalf of a Buyer, the Buyer’s premium shall 

still be payable by the Buyer in addition to the 

final bid price calculated in accordance with 

the Published Rates.

9. PENALTY INTEREST

If the Buyer fails to pay for the property within 

30 days, and extended payment terms have not 

been granted, penalty interest shall run on the 

amount of monies outstanding from the date 

due for payment until the date payment is made 

at the rate prescribed by the Penalty Interest 

Rates Act (Vic) plus two percentum. In the event 

of the Buyer being in default of his/her obligation 

to pay and the overdue account is then referred 

to a debt collection agency, and/or law firm for 

collection the commission payable calculated on 

the basis of the debt being paid in full and legal 

costs incurred either directly or by collection 

agency on an indemnity basis shall be added 

to the amount outstanding and form part of  

the debt.

should be directed to: 

The Privacy Officer 
Menzies Art Brands 
1 Darling Street South Yarra, VIC 3141 
E: artauctions@menziesartbrands.com 
(please mark emails ATTN: The Privacy Officer)

CONDITIONS OF SALE

These conditions of sale constitute the entire 
agreement with the Buyer with respect 
to any lots listed for sale in the catalogue. 
Amendment to the catalogue descriptions may 
be made verbally during the course of auction 
or by appropriate posted notices. By bidding at 
auction, you shall be bound by the conditions  
set out below. The auction is conducted in 
Australian dollars. 

1. CONTROL OF AUCTION

Menzies will have absolute discretion to 
determine the successful bidder should a dispute 
arise between the bidders and this includes the 
power to reject any bid, to cancel the sale or to 
re-offer the property in dispute.

2. LOTS SUBJECT TO RESERVE

All lots may be subject to a reserve price which 
Menzies shall act to maintain by bidding through 
the Auctioneer. The Auctioneer may place a bid 
on behalf of the Vendor and continue to bid 
until the reserve is reached. The reserve price  
is strictly confidential between Menzies and  
the Vendor.

With respect to lots that are offered without 
reserve, unless there are already competing 
bids, the auctioneer, at his or her discretion, will 
generally open the bidding at 50% of the low 
pre-sale estimate for that lot. In the absence of 
a bid at that level, the auctioneer will proceed 
backwards at his or her discretion until a  
bid is recognised, and then continue up from  
that amount.

3. ABSENTEE OR COMMISSION BIDS

Menzies may accept any bid in the absence of the 
bidder by facsimile, internet, email or telephone 
however with respect to all such bids, Menzies 
accepts no responsibility to errors or omissions 
in connection with their execution.

Absentee bids submitted on ‘No Reserve’ lots 
will, in the absence of a higher bid, be executed at 
approximately 50% of the low pre sale estimate 
or the amount of the bid if it is less than 50% of 
the low pre-sale estimate.

4. PROPERTY SOLD AS IS

Subject to any express warranty set out in 
these conditions of sale, all property is sold 
without any express or implied warranty or 
representation with respect to provenance or 
condition. No written or oral statement made 
at any time, shall constitute such warranty or 
representation. Each lot is sold ‘as is’, according 
to these conditions of sale.

Menzies is not able to and does not carry out 
exhaustive enquiries with respect to the 
accuracy or completeness of the provenance of 
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10. COLLECTION OF PROPERTY SOLD

The Purchaser may only remove the goods from 
the Auction Room of Menzies once the property 
has been paid for in full. All lots sold must be 
removed from the premises of Menzies no later 
than 30 (thirty) days from the date of sale. If the 
goods have not been removed by this deadline 
the goods may be transferred to a public 
warehouse or stored privately and all storage 
freight and other associated costs shall be to the 
Purchaser’s account.

11. HANDLING AND PACKAGING

Buyers should make own arrangements for 
shipping of goods including transit insurance. 
Menzies will assist Buyers to identify Carriers 
who will undertake to handle goods at the 
Buyers direction. If Menzies introduce Buyer to 
Packers or Shippers no recommendation is to  
be implied.

12. REMEDIES OF MENZIES 

If the buyer is in breach of any of the conditions 
of sale then Menzies may choose to take the 
following action:

i.   Cancel the sale, retaining as liquidated damages 
any payment made by the buyer.

ii.   Re-sell the property without any minimum 
price at the next auction of Menzies or privately 
on 5 (five) days notice to the Buyer.

iii.   Take any other action Menzies may deem 
necessary.

The remedies set out above are in addition to 
any other remedies Menzies may have either at 
common law or equity and any deficiency that 
may exist between the purchase price and the 
price paid upon re-sale shall be to the account 
of the defaulting buyer including all costs 
and expenses, warehousing and expenses of  
both sales and Solicitor’s costs on a Solicitor/
Client basis.

In the event a defaulting buyer has made a part 
payment Menzies reserves the right to apply such 
payment to any such lots at its sole discretion. 
Any defaulting buyer will also be deemed to have 
granted us a security interest in any property 
that is in the custody of Menzies. 

13. BUYER’S REMEDIES

The buyer acknowledges that Menzies under 
no circumstances shall be responsible for 
any indirect or consequential loss or damage 
including loss of profits for any acts or omissions 
that have occurred before, during or after the 
course of an auction. The buyer acknowledges 
that its damages shall be limited to the original 
purchase price paid for the lot.

14. CHOICE OF LAW

By bidding at an auction whether present, 
in person or by agent or by absentee bid, the 
buyer shall be deemed to have consented to the 
exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the State 
in which the Auction is conducted.

15. REFUND IN CASE OF FORGERY

In the event of proven forgery Menzies will refund 

to the buyer the purchase price of the lot. This 

refund will only occur provided the following 

conditions are met:

i.   The buyer must produce evidence from two 

independent experts who both agree that the 

lot is a forgery. Menzies reserves the right to 

request further expert evidence if, in its sole 

discretion, it is not satisfied with the findings of 

either expert.

ii.   The buyer must provide written notification 

to Menzies within 4 (four) years of the auction 

date of the forgery allegations.

iii.   The buyer must return to Menzies the allegedly 

unauthentic lot within 14 (fourteen) days of 

notifying Menzies of any lack of authenticity.

No refund will occur if there is any conflict of 

opinion among accepted experts in the field or 

if it can be demonstrated that the lot is a forgery 

only by means of scientific process that could 

damage or otherwise jeopardise the condition of 

the lot and which scientific techniques were not 

commonly employed until after the publication 

of the catalogue.

This guarantee is for the benefit of the buyer only 

and cannot be assigned. Such buyer must have 

remained the owner of the property without 

disposing of any interest in it to any third party up 

until the time the alleged forgery was discovered

16. EXPORT LICENCE

Any application for an export license by the buyer 

pursuant to any of the following:

1.   The Movable Cultural Heritage Act (1986); &

2.   The Protection of Movable Cultural Heritage 

Regulations 2018. Any other legislation or 

regulations that may prohibit the movement of 

or export of a lot from State to State or Territory 

and/or out of the Commonwealth of Australia; 

shall not affect the obligations of the buyer 

to make payment to Menzies within the time 

stipulated by these conditions. Unless there is 

an express written agreement by Menzies to 

make an application for an export license on 

his or her behalf, then all disbursements and 

out of pocket expenses that relate to such an 

application shall be to the buyer’s account.

17. PRIVACY OF INFORMATION

Menzies ensures client confidentiality and use of 

personal information in accordance with its 

Privacy of Information Policy as stated in this 

catalogue. Clients when registering to bid 

or choosing to attend public events held by 

Menzies agree to the collection, use and security  

of personal information in accordance with  

the policy.

18. AFTER AUCTION SALES

Any post auction sale of lots offered at auction 

shall incorporate these Conditions as if sold in  

the auction.

CATALOGUING PRACTICE & TERMS

ARTIST’S NAMES

Menzies use the National Gallery of Australia’s 
publication, Australian Art: Artist’s working 
names authority list and are using the common 
names of the artists rather than their full names. 

For example: Tom Roberts rather than Thomas 
William Roberts; Rupert Bunny rather than 
Rupert Charles Wulsten Bunny; John Brack rather 
than Cecil John Brack. In the case of Aboriginal 
works of art, the artist’s full name including skin 
group is used. Terms used in this catalogue have 
the meanings ascribed to them below. Please 
note that all statements in this catalogue as to 
Authorship are made subject to provisions of 
the Conditions of Sale and neither Menzies or 
the Vendor assume any liability or responsibility  
for the authenticity or authorship of any lot in  
this catalogue.

1.   RUSSELL DRYSDALE 

In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work by the artist.

2.  ATTRIBUTED TO RUSSELL DRYSDALE

In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work which may be 
in whole or part the work of the artist.

3.   CIRCLE OF RUSSELL DRYSDALE

 In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work of the period 
of the artist and closely related to his style and 
showing his influence.

4.   STUDIO OF/WORKSHOP OF RUSSELL DRYSDALE

In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work possibly 
executed under the supervision of the artist.

5.   SCHOOL OF RUSSELL DRYSDALE

In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work by a pupil or 
follower of the artist.

6.   MANNER OF RUSSELL DRYSDALE

In Menzies’ qualified opinion a work in the style of 
the artist possibly of a later period.

7.   AFTER RUSSELL DRYSDALE 

In Menzies’ qualified opinion a copy of the work of 
the artist.

8.   ‘SIGNED’

The work has a signature which in Menzies’ 
qualified opinion is the signature of the artist.

9.   ‘BEARS SIGNATURE’

 The work has a signature which in Menzies’ 
qualified opinion might possibly be the signature 
of the artist although there is an element of 
doubt.

10.   ‘DATED’

The work is so dated and in Menzies’ qualified 
opinion was executed about that date.

11.    ‘BEARS DATE’

The work is so dated and in Menzies’ qualified 
opinion may possibly have been executed about 
that date although there is an element of doubt.
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TELEPHONE BID FORM

LOT 
NO. 

CATALOGUE DESCRIPTION MAXIMUM BID (where applicable)
Not including the buyer’s premium.

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

BUYER’S NUMBER:

NAME (please print or type)

INVOICE ADDRESS (PO box not sufficient) 

CITY POST CODE

TELEPHONE/HOME BUSINESS

MOBILE  FACSIMILE

EMAIL

SIGNATURE (signature is required for execution of this absentee bid) DATE

BID RECEIVED BY (Menzies internal use only) DATE + TIME

Please tick here if you DO NOT wish to receive information via the following methods:   Mail     Email     SMS

(office use only)

IMPORTANT AUSTRALIAN 
& INTERNATIONAL ART

31 MARCH AUCTION, SYDNEY

Email bids to:  
art@menziesartbrands.com

Menzies bears no responsibility for 
any errors which occur due to late 
instructions. Menzies will endeavour 
to confirm bids received either by fax, 
telephone or by email. If you have not 
received our confirmation within one 
business day, please contact Menzies.

It is the bidder’s responsibility to check 
with Menzies staff whether a saleroom 
notice relates to any lot which they 
have listed. Bidders in the room will be 
informed of saleroom notices by the 
auctioneer at the commencement of the 
auction.

I authorise Menzies to telephone me on 
the telephone numbers nominated and 
accept the inherent risks in bidding over 
the telephone. I will not hold Menzies 
responsible for any errors that occur. I 
have noted the ‘Conditions of Sale’ as 
printed in the auction catalogue and 
agree to be bound by them.

In the event that I cannot be contacted by 
telephone, I authorise Menzies to bid on 
my behalf up to the maximum price I have 
indicated as a cover bid for each lot.

I understand that if my bid is successful, 
a buyer’s premium will be added to the 
hammer price and will be payable by me 
as part of the total purchase price. The 
buyer’s premium is 25% (GST inclusive) of 
the hammer price.
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ABSENTEE BID FORM

LOT 
NO. 

CATALOGUE DESCRIPTION MAXIMUM BID (where applicable)
Not including the buyer’s premium.

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

A$

BUYER’S NUMBER:

NAME (please print or type)

INVOICE ADDRESS (PO box not sufficient) 

CITY POST CODE

TELEPHONE/HOME BUSINESS

MOBILE  FACSIMILE

EMAIL

SIGNATURE (signature is required for execution of this absentee bid) DATE

BID RECEIVED BY (Menzies internal use only) DATE + TIME

Please tick here if you DO NOT wish to receive information via the following methods:   Mail     Email     SMS

(office use only)

IMPORTANT AUSTRALIAN 
& INTERNATIONAL ART

31 MARCH AUCTION, SYDNEY

Email bids to:  
art@menziesartbrands.com

Menzes bears no responsibility for 
any errors which occur due to late 
instructions. Menzies will endeavour 
to confirm bids received either by fax, 
telephone and or email. If you have not 
received our confirmation within one 
business day, please contact Menzies.

It is the bidder’s responsibility to check 
with Menzies staff whether a saleroom 
notice relates to any lot which they 
have listed. Bidders in the room will be 
informed of saleroom notices  by the 
auctioneer at the commencement of the 
auction.

I authorise Menzies to register bids on a 
per lot basis up to the maximum price I 
have indicated for each lot. I will not hold 
Menzies responsible for any errors that 
occur. I have noted the ‘Conditions of 
Sale’ as printed in the auction catalogue 
and agree to be bound by them.

I understand that if my bid is successful,  
a  buyer’s premium will be added to the 
hammer price and will be payable by me 
as part of the total purchase price. The 
buyer’s premium is 25% (GST inclusive) of 
the hammer price.

Menzies will try to purchase these lots 
for the lowest possible price, taking 
into account the reserve and other 
bids. If identical absentee bids are 
received, Menzies will give precedence 
to the bid received first. It is the bidder’s 
responsibility to verify if their bid was 
successful or not.
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Lot Copyright Credit

7  © William Dobell/Copyright Agency, 2022

8  © William Dobell/Copyright Agency, 2022

9  © Namatjira Legacy Trust/Copyright Agency, 2022

10  © The Estate of Jeffrey Smart

11  © Garry Shead/Copyright Agency, 2022

12  © Charles Blackman/Copyright Agency, 2022

13  © Charles Blackman/Copyright Agency, 2022

14  © John Coburn/Copyright Agency, 2022

15  © John Olsen/Copyright Agency, 2022

16  © David Larwill/ Copyright Agency, 2022

19  © Helen Johnson/Courtesy of Sutton Gallery, Melbourne

20  © Courtesy of the Estate of Joel Elenberg

22  © Cressida Campbell/Copyright Agency, 2022

23  © The Estate of Irma Stern/Copyright Agency, 2022

24   © Margaret Olley/Courtesy of The Margaret Olley Art Trust & Philip 
Bacon Galleries, Brisbane

25  © The Estate of Jeffrey Smart

27  © John Olsen/Copyright Agency, 2022

28  © Arthur Boyd/Copyright Agency, 2022

29  © The Estate of Jeffrey Smart

30  © Courtesy of Helen Brack

31  © The Estate of Jeffrey Smart

34   © Margaret Olley/Courtesy of The Margaret Olley Art Trust & Philip 
Bacon Galleries, Brisbane

35  © Charles Blackman/Copyright Agency, 2022

36  © Garry Shead/Copyright Agency, 2022

37   © The Sidney Nolan Trust. All rights reserved, DACS/Copyright 
Agency, 2022

40  © Michael Johnson/Copyright Agency, 2022

41  © William Dobell/Copyright Agency, 2022

42  © Garry Shead/Copyright Agency, 2022

43  © Robert Dickerson/Copyright Agency, 2022

44  © Arthur Boyd/Copyright Agency, 2022

60  © Hans Heysen/Copyright Agency, 2022

65  © H, C and A Glad

66  © H, C and A Glad

67  © H, C and A Glad

68  © H, C and A Glad

70  © William Dobell/Copyright Agency, 2022

71   © The Estate of L.S. Lowry. All rights reserved, DACS/Copyright 
Agency, 2022

72  © Robert Dickerson/Copyright Agency, 2022

73  © Ray Crooke/Copyright Agency, 2022

74  © Charles Blackman/Copyright Agency, 2022

75  © Ray Crooke/Copyright Agency, 2022

76   © Margaret Olley/Courtesy of The Margaret Olley Art Trust & Philip 
Bacon Galleries, Brisbane

77   © Margaret Olley/Courtesy of The Margaret Olley Art Trust & Philip 
Bacon Galleries, Brisbane

82  © John Olsen/Copyright Agency, 2022

83  © Donald Friend/Copyright Agency, 2022

84  © John Olsen/Copyright Agency, 2022

85  © John Coburn/Copyright Agency, 2022

86  © John Coburn/Copyright Agency, 2022

87  © John Coburn/Copyright Agency, 2022

88  © The Estate of Freddie Timms/ Copyright Agency, 2022

89  © The Estate of Freddie Timms/ Copyright Agency, 2022

90  © The Estate of Freddie Timms/ Copyright Agency, 2022

91  © The estate of Kitty Kantilla/ Copyright Agency, 2022

92   © Andrew Klippel. Courtesy of The Robert Klippel Estate, represented 
by Annette Larkin Fine Art, Sydney and Galerie Gmurzynska, Zurich/
Copyright Agency, 2022

93   © Andrew Klippel. Courtesy of The Robert Klippel Estate, represented 
by Annette Larkin Fine Art, Sydney and Galerie Gmurzynska, Zurich/
Copyright Agency, 2022

94   © Andrew Klippel. Courtesy of The Robert Klippel Estate, represented 
by Annette Larkin Fine Art, Sydney and Galerie Gmurzynska, Zurich/
Copyright Agency, 2022

95  © Succession Picasso/Copyright Agency, 2022

99  © John Kelly/Copyright Agency, 2022

100  © Garry Shead/Copyright Agency, 2022

102   © The Sidney Nolan Trust. All rights reserved, DACS/Copyright 
Agency, 2022

103   © The Sidney Nolan Trust. All rights reserved, DACS/Copyright 
Agency, 2022

104    © The Sidney Nolan Trust. All rights reserved, DACS/Copyright 
Agency, 2022

108    © The Sidney Nolan Trust. All rights reserved, DACS/Copyright 
Agency, 2022

109  © Robert Dickerson/Copyright Agency, 2022

110  © Robert Dickerson/Copyright Agency, 2022

111  © William Dobell/Copyright Agency, 2022

112  © H, C and A Glad

115  © David Boyd/Copyright Agency, 2022

116  © David Boyd/Copyright Agency, 2022

120  © Sally Smart/Copyright Agency, 2022

121  © McLean Edwards/Copyright Agency, 2022

122  © Jasper Knight/Copyright Agency, 2022

123   © The Sidney Nolan Trust. All rights reserved, DACS/Copyright 
Agency, 2022

124  © Robert Dickerson/Copyright Agency, 2022

126  © Wendy Whiteley/Copyright Agency, 2022

127  © Wendy Whiteley/Copyright Agency, 2022

128  © Wendy Whiteley/Copyright Agency, 2022

129  © Wendy Whiteley/Copyright Agency, 2022

130  © Wendy Whiteley/Copyright Agency, 2022

131  © Wendy Whiteley/Copyright Agency, 2022

132  © Wendy Whiteley/Copyright Agency, 2022

133  © The Estate of Lin Onus/Copyright Agency, 2022

134  © Lin Onus/Copyright Agency, 2022

135  © Lin Onus/Copyright Agency, 2022

COPYRIGHT
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INDEX

ARTIST  ........................................................................  LOT NUMBER 

BENJAMIN, JASON ................................................................  96,97

BLACKMAN, CHARLES................................................12, 13, 35, 74

BOYD, ARTHUR .......................................................................  28, 44

BOYD, DAVID ..........................................................................115, 116

BRACK, JOHN ................................................................................  30

CAMPBELL, CRESSIDA ................................................................  22

CAMPBELL, JOHN .......................................................................  1, 2

CARRICK, ETHEL ............................................................................64

CICCARONE, JULIA ......................................................................119

CLINCH, ROBERT ..........................................................................  98

COBURN, JOHN ........................................................  14, 85, 86, 87

CROOKE, RAY ............................................................................ 73, 75

DICKERSON, ROBERT ..................................  43, 72, 109, 110, 124

DOBELL, WILLIAM ................................................... 7, 8, 41, 70, 111

DOBLE, ROBERT & STRONG, SIMON ....................................... 117

DRYSDALE, RUSSELL ...................................................................  69

DYF, MARCEL..................................................................................114

EDWARDS, MCLEAN ...................................................................  121

ELENBERG, JOEL ..........................................................................  20

FEINT, ADRIAN ..............................................................................  113

FORREST, HAUGHTON ................................................... 46, 47, 48

FOX, EMANUEL PHILLIPS .................................................4, 33, 58

FRIEND, DONALD .......................................................................... 83

GLEESON, JAMES ......................................... 80, 81, 105, 106, 107

GLOVER, JOHN .............................................................................  45

GOODSIR, AGNES .......................................................................... 52

GRUNER, ELIOTH ...........................................................................54

HENSON, BILL ................................................................................118

HEYSEN, HANS ...............................................................................60

HEYSEN, NORA ............................................................................  5,6

HOCKNEY, DAVID................................................................... 21, 125

JOHNSON, HELEN .........................................................................19

JOHNSON, MICHAEL ....................................................................40

KANTILLA, KITTY ............................................................................91

KELLY, JOHN ..................................................................................  99

KLIPPEL, ROBERT ............................................................ 92, 93, 94

KNIGHT, JASPER .......................................................................... 122

LARWILL, DAVID ..............................................................................16

LINDSAY, NORMAN ...........................................65, 66, 67, 68, 112

LINDSAY, PERCY ..............................................................................61

LONGSTAFF, JOHN ........................................................................51

LOWRY, L.S. .....................................................................................  71

MCCUBBIN, FREDERICK ........................................................ 55,59

NAMATJIRA, ALBERT ...................................................................... 9

NOLAN, SIDNEY .................................  37, 102, 103, 104, 108, 123

OLLEY, MARGARET ................................................... 24, 34, 76, 77

OLSEN, JOHN ..............................................................15, 27, 82, 84

ONUS, LIN ..............................................................................134, 135

ONUS, LIN & SNIR, SHAIKE .........................................................133

PICASSO, PABLO ...........................................................................  95

PUGH, CLIFTON ...................................................................... 79, 101

QUILTY, BEN ................................................................. 17, 18, 26, 39
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